O
ICOM

SERVICE
MANUAL

HF/50 MHz ALL BAND
LINEAR AMPLIFIER

IC-PWI

Icom Inc.




INTRODUCTION

This service manual describes the latest service information
for the IC-PW1 HF/50 MHz ALL BAND LINEAR AMPLIFIER
and the PX-1981 POWER SUPPLY UNIT at the time of
publication.

MODEL VERSION SYMBOL
U.S.A. USA
IC-PW1 Europe EUR
Europe-1 EUR-1

To upgrade quality, all electrical or mechanical parts and inter-
nal circuits are subject to change without notice or obligation.

DANGER

THE IC-PW1 include an AC power supply. Therefore,
NEVER touch the PX-1981 unit while the linear amplifier
is connected to an AC outlet, otherwise an electric shock
may be received. An insulated tool must be used at all
times.

Use ONLY the specified AC voltage labelled on the AC
power socket of the IC-PW1. Other voltages could cause a
fire hazard.

THE IC-PW1 IC accepts 13.8 V DC ONLY. NEVER con-
nect to an AC outlet. Such a connection could cause a fire
hazard and/or electiric shock.

DO NOT expose the linear amplifier to rain, snow or any
liquids.

NEVER carry the linear amplifier by yourself. At least
two persons must carry the linear amplifier since it weights
approx. 25 kg (55.12 Ib).

Tcom

ey w Rl i ] bl iy AR

1 =P

ORDERING PARTS

REPAIR NOTES

Be sure to include the following four points when ordering
replacement parts:

1. 10-digit order numbers

2. Component part number and name

3. Equipment model name and unit name

4. Quantity required

<SAMPLE ORDER>
1140003830 S.IC  TCAW66F IC-PW1  MAIN UNIT 1 piece
8810003160 SET Screw 3 x 6 ZK IC-PW1 CHASSIS 6 pieces

Addresses are provided on the inside back cover for your
convenience.

1. Make sure a problem is internal before disassembling

the linear amplifier, power supply or remote controller.

2. DO NOT open the linear amplifier, power supply or

remote controller until the power supply is disconnected
from its power source.

3. DO NOT force any of the variable components. Turn

them slowly and smoothly.

4. DO NOT short any circuits or electronic parts. An

insulated tuning tool MUST be used for all adjustments.

5. DO NOT keep power ON for a long time when the linear

amplifier is defective.

6. READ the instructions of test equipment thoroughly

before connecting equipment to the linear amplifier.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION
SECTION
SECTION

SECTION

SECTION
SECTION
SECTION
SECTION

SECTION
SECTION

10-1
10-2
10-3
10-4
10-5
10-6
10-7

10-8

10-9

10-10
10-11
10-12
10-13
10-14
10-15
10-16
10-17

SPECIFICATIONS

INSIDE VIEWS

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
LINEAR AMPLIFIER CIRCUITS
ANTENNA TUNER CIRCUITS .........
PROTECTION CIRCUITS.................
POWER SUPPLY CIRCUITS ..........
PORT ALLOCATIONS ............cceee
PX-1981 POWER SUPPLY CIRCUITS
ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES
PREPARATION ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e s s e e e e e e eennneee s
PA AND FRONT UNITS ADJSTMENT
MAIN UNIT ADJUSTMENT ...ttt e s abae s
PX-1981 PREPARATION ...ttt ettt ettt e e e e et e e et e e e e e e e eee s
SUBREG BOARD ADJUSTMENT....
ACTFIL BOARD ADJUSTMENT ......cccceviiiinn.
CONV-CTRL BOARD ADJUSTMENT
PARTS LIST

MECHANICAL PARTS AND DISASSEMBLY

SEMI-CONDUCTOR INFORMATION

BOARD LAYOUTS

IC-PW1 BOARD LAYOUTS

ANT-SW UNIT ettt s b e e e e e e s e e e e e s e e e s nne e
C-NET BOARD..............

L-NET BOARD ..............

H-NET BOARD...............

CONNECT BOARD
COMBINR UNIT ............

SPLITRUNIT......coe

PAUNIT ...

DET BOARD..................

JACK-1 UNIT.....ccvrnnnen

SW BOARD. ........ccoueeee.

FILTER UNIT ................

N | L 1 PP
PX-1981 BOARD LAYOUTS
SUBREG BOARD ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
CONV BOARD ..o
CONV-CTRL BOARD ....
CONNECT BOARD .......ccocveieiiiinne

ACTFIL BOARD.....cooeiiiiiiiieeeiiiee

FIL-AC BOARD ...t
FIL-DC BOARD ....ooiiiiiii ittt ettt e e st
REGRELAY BOARD
ACT-C BOARD ...ttt e et e e e e e et e e e ettt e e e e e e e s e e e e nee s
BLOCK DIAGRAM

VOLTAGE DIAGRAM

IC-PW1 VOLTAGE DIAGRAM

WIRING DIAGRAM ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e enneeee s 10-1
SPLITR, PA, AND COMBINR UNITS .. ..ottt e 10-2
FILTER UNIT
PAUNIT ..o
FRONT UNIT
IMAIN UNIT Lo e e s s e e e s a e e e e s nnae e s
TUNER UNIT
PX-1981 VOLTAGE DIAGRAM

WIRING DIAGRAM ..ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e neeee s 10-8
SUBREG BOARD
CONV-CTRL BOARD ..ottt 10-10
ACTFIL BOARD ...ttt ettt e e et e e e et e e e et e e e e et e e e e e e annneeee s 10-11
CONV BOARD
CONNECT BOARD ...ttt ettt e st e e s e e s e e e nenes 10-13
FIL-AC BOARD
FIL-DC BOARD
REGRELAY BOARD
ACT-C BOARD ..o




SECTION 1 SPECIFICATIONS

* |C-PW1
B GENERAL
* Frequency range : 1.800-1.999 MHz
3.500-3.999 MHz
4.630 MHz
7.000-7.300 MHz
10.100-10.150 MHz
14.000-14.350 MHz
18.068-18.168 MHz
21.000-21.450 MHz
24.890-24.990 MHz*'
28.000-29.700 MHz*'
50.000-54.000 MHz
*The USA version can only be used the antenna tuner on the 24—28 MHz bands.
* Duty cycle : Full duty
* Input connector : S0-239 x 2 (50 Q)
 Qutput connector : S0-239 x4 (50 Q)
» Power supply voltage : 90 V-132 VAC or 180 V-264 V AC
(single-phase; 50/60 Hz)
e Usable temperature range  : -10 °C to +40 °C; +14 °F to +104 °F
» Dimensions . Linear amplifier 350(W)x265(H)*x375(D) mm;
(Projections not included) 13.78(W)x10.43(H)x14.76(D) in
Remote controller 205(W)x71(H)x68.3(D) mm;
8.07(W)x2.80(H)*2.69(D) in
* Weight : 25kg; 55.12 b (Included in the remote controller and PX-1981)

(Included in the remote controller)

Bl LINEAR AMPLIFIER

» Output power

INPUT AC VOLTAGE
90-132 VAC 180-264 V AC

CW, RTTY 450-600 W+ 950-1150 W
SSB 450-600 W PEP* 950-1150 W PEP

MODE

*' EUR-1 version is 450-550 W;
** EUR-1 version is 450-550 W PEP

* Driving power ;. Max. 100 W
 Sprious emissions . Less than —60 dB (for HF bands)
Less than —70 dB (for 50 MHz band)

Hl ANTENNA TUNER

» Output matching range : 16.7-150.0 Q* (for HF bands)
20.0-125.0 Q (for 50 MHz band)
*' Specifications of 1.9 MHz band guaranteed 1.85-1.95 MHz

* Auto tuning accuracy : VSWR 1.5:1 or less
* Min. required input power 60w
* Insertion loss . Less than 1 dB (after tuning)



* PX-1981

B GENERAL
* Input voltage : 90 V-132 VAC or 180 V-264 V AC
* Input current . less than 15 A (200 V AC)
less than 20 A (100 V AC)
« Usable frequency . 47 Hz-63 Hz
« Inrush current . less than 30 A peak
« Efficiency : more than 75 %
(input voltage; 200 V AC, output voltage; 45 V, output current; 45A)
 Output voltage : DC 45V £1.5 V (Input voltage: 200 V AC)

DC 40 V £1.5 V (Input voltage: 100 V AC)
DC 136V 1.0V

« Output current : 0-45 A (Output voltage: 45 V DC)
0-30 A (Output voltage: 40 V DC)
0-3.5 A (Output voltage: 13.6 V DC)

* Current limitation : 52 A +£1.0 A (Output voltage: 45 V DC)
35 A £1.0 A (Output voltage: 40 V DC)

« Total fluctuation rate 1 15 % (Output voltage: 40 V or 45 V)
+10 % (Output voltage: 13.6 V)

* Ripple voltage . less than 2000 mV (P-P)

 Usable temperature range  : —10 °C to +40 °C; +14 °F to +104 °F

» Usable humidity range : 30%to85%

» Dimensions 1 182(W)x147.8(H)x346(D) mm;
7.17(W)x5.82(H)x13.6(D) in;

* Weight © 6.0kg; 13.23 b

All stated specifications are subject to change without notice or obligation.



SECTION 2 INSIDE VIEWS

2-1 PW1 INSIDE VIEW

FRONT UNIT
SW BOARD

ANT-SW UNIT

JACK1 UNIT FRONT

SIDE

LOWPASS FILTER

POWER UNIT FILTER UNIT
PA-4 BOARD COMBINR UNIT
PA-2 BOARD

SPLITR UNIT

PA-1 UNIT

|
PA-3 BOARD I
|
|

TUNER UNIT

C-NET BOARD

H-NET BOARD

DET BOARD

CONNECT BOARD

FRONT
SIDE

=)

=
=)
=

v

MAIN UNIT

L-NET BOARD



PX-1981 INSIDE VIEWS

2-2 PX-1981 REG UNIT INSIDE VIEW

O
O
E /
e
D
(@]
Q
=
L

/ &bl

‘\.
//.

N

A

7

E
z
=)
-
]
i
z
zZ



SECTION 3 CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

3-1 LINEAR AMPLIFIER CIRCUITS

3-1-1 EXCITER INPUT SWITCHING CIRCUIT
(SPLITR UNIT)

The applied signal from the exciter (transceiver) is passed

through the exciter select circuit (RL1) then applied to the

THROUGH/AMP switching relay (RL2). The switched signal

is passed through the attenuator circuit (R3—-R6) when the

amplifier is activated. The attenuated signal is applied to the

power split circuit (L2-L4, L6, R9—R12).

When “THROUGH?” is selected, the signal from the exciter
select circuit is applied to the FILTER unit via J8.

The attenuator circuit attenuates the switched signal approx.
1 dB to protect the amplifier circuits from excessive input
power and stabilizes the amplifying operation.

3-1-2 POWER SPLITTER CIRCUIT (SPLITR UNIT)
The power splitter circuit converts the antenna impedance to
Va4 (12.5 Q) at L2, then the applied RF power level is divid-
ed at the hybrid circuit (L3, R9, R10). The divided RF signals
are separately passed through another hybrid circuit (L4,
R11 and L6, R12) to convert the impedance to 50 Q and
divide the power level.

The power level divided signal is applied to the one of four
PA units (PA1-PA4) via J4 to J7.

The RF power level at J4, J5, J6 and J7 is approx. ¥5 of
applied power (from the exciter).

* SPLITTER CIRCUIT

3-1-3 POWER AMPLIFIER CIRCUITS

(PA1-4 BOARDS)
The power level divided signal from the SPLITR unit is
amplified at the power amplifier circuit (Qla/b). The ampli-
fied signal is applied to the COMBINR unit.

Two power MOS-FETs (MRF150) and a negative feedback
circuit are employed for each PA unit to obtain a stable 300
W or higher of RF power and to maintain response gain for
all bands within 3 dB.

3-1-4 POWER COMBINER CIRCUIT

(CONBINR UNIT)
The amplified signals from the PA1 and PA2 boards are
combined at the hybrid circuit (L1, R1) to obtain a 500 W RF
level and the impedance is converted to 25 Q.

The amplified signals from the PA3 and PA4 boards are
combined at another hybrid circuit (L2, R2).

Both signals are again combined at another hybrid circuit
(L3, R3) to obtain a 1 kW RF level and the impedance is
converted to 12.5 Q. The combined signal is applied to the
FILTER unit via the impedance convertor (L5) for conversion
to 50 Q impedance.

3-1-5 FILTER CIRCUIT (FILTER UNIT)
The signal from the CONBINR unit is passed through one of
8 low-pass filters.

The filtered signal is applied to the matching circuit.

_”_
c26
YVv
R3 L2 L3 L4 @ PAL
VVV
Rd %j% 1 c11 =RI11
Rvév ;; :E ; B
W c17 R9] JR10
I @ PA2
D4 w C8 D5
(5
RE +
c9 icm
R13Z 7 L6 @ PA3
R 1 7 AvAvAv AvAvA l L
N c14 =
c21 R16 =R18 Rl4  R15 7 =R12
1 a1
c22
"HV" to PA1 board L11 @ PA4

via the J11, pin 1

"T8V" to PA1 board -
via the J11, pin 5 and 6




2-step (3-step for the 50 MHz band) Chebyschev low-pass
filters are adopted, to obtain —60 dB or less higher harmon-
ic emissions for all HF bands or —70 dB or less for the 50
MHz band.

The filtered signal is passed through or bypasses the anten-
na tuner and is then applied to one of four antenna connec-
tors via the antenna select relay (RL1-RL4) on the ANT-SW
unit.

3-2 ANTENNA TUNER CIRCUITS

3-2-1 MATCHING CIRCUIT (TUNER UNIT)
The matching circuit is a T-network. Using 2 tuning motors,
the matching circuit obtains rapid overall tuning speed.

Using relays (TUNER unit; RL1-RL10, L-NET board; RL1,
RL2, H-NET board; RL1-RL10), the relay control signals
from the antenna tuner CPU (MAIN unit; IC12) via the relay
driver (MAIN unit; IC14) ground one of the taps of L3—L5 (L-
NET board) or L11-L15 (H-NET board) and add network
capacitors (C-NET board). After selecting the coils and
capacitors, 2 motors (TUNER unit; MF1, MF2) adjust C1
and C2 using the antenna tuner CPU and the motor driver
(MAIN unit; IC15) to obtain a low SWR (Standing Wave
Ratio).

3-2-2 DETECTOR CIRCUIT

(MAIN AND FILTER UNITS)
(1) SWR DETECTOR
Forward and reflected power are picked up by a current
transformer (FILTER unit; L22), detected by D15 and D16,
and then applied to the MAIN unit.

The applied signals are amplified at the SWR amplifier
(MAIN unit; IC31a/b). The amplified voltages are applied to

the antenna tuner CPU (MAIN unit; 1C12, pins 2, 3). The
CPU detects the SWR.

« DETECTOR CIRCUIT

From FILTER unit

(2) REACTANCE COMPONENTS DETECTOR

Reactance components are picked up by comparing the
phase of the RF current and RF voltage. The RF current is
detected by L3 and R4 (DET board), and then amplified at
ICla and IC2d. The amplified RF current is applied to the
phase comparator (DET board; IC4, pin 13). The RF volt-
ages are detected at C1-C3 on the DET board, and ampli-
fied at IC1c and IC2a, then applied to the phase comparator
(IC4, pin 1). The output signal from the phase comparator
(IC4, pin 6 for RF voltage, pin 9 for RF current) is rectified at
D13 and D14 for conversion into DC voltage. The rectified
voltage signals are combined, then applied to the antenna
CPU (MAIN unit; IC12, pin 64) after being amplified at IC9a
on the MAIN unit.

ECL-IC is used for IC1 and IC2 on the DET board to ensure
quick and stable signal detection even at low RF signal level
input.

(3) RESISTANCE COMPONENTS DETECTOR

Resistance components are picked up by L5, R14 and R21,
and detected by Q1, D11 and D12 on the DET board. The
detected resistance components are amplified at 1C9a on
the MAIN unit, and then applied to the antenna CPU (IC12,
pin 1).

3-2-3 MOTOR CONTROL CIRCUIT
(MAIN UNIT AND C-NET, L-NET, H-NET
BOARDS)
The control circuit of the internal antenna tuner consists of
the CPU, EEPROM, tuning motors and tuning relays.

(1) CPU AND EEPROM (MAIN UNIT)
The antenna tuner CPU (IC12) controls the tuning motors
via the motor driver (IC15) and tuning relays via the relay dri-
ver (IC14, Q9-Q14). The CPU memorizes the best preset
position and the contents are stored in the EEPROM (IC7)
without the need for a backup battery.

To C-NET board

»-| COUPLER p| COUPLER
L3, R4 L5, R14, R21
D3, D4
1, D11, , D4,
812 Impedance Phase B?3Dlgl4
detector detector IC2,’|C4 )
DET board
MAIN unit
6' 2'
| Amplifier | IC9
7 1
1y 64 Y

Tuner CPU
IC12




(2) TUNING CONTROLS (MAIN UNIT)
A motor driver (IC15) rotates the tuning motors (MF1, MF2)
to obtain a low SWR.

(3) TUNING RELAYS (C-NET, L-NET AND H-NET
BOARDS)

According to the operating frequency band and antenna

condition, tuning relays select the capacitors and coils.

3-3 PROTECTION CIRCUITS

3-3-1 GENERAL

The IC-PW1 has two protection systems. One system
bypasses the power amplifier, and the other system shuts
down the internal power supply activation.

Protection activates when:

» a mismatched frequency band signal is transmitted.

« the ALC control level exceeds the control range.

* the power level balance between the 4 PA units becomes
unbalanced.

e the output voltage of the internal power supply (Vo)
exceeds 55 V DC.

« the current of the power amplifiers (Io) exceeds 50 A.

« the heatsink temperature of the power amplifier exceeds
+100°C (212°F).

« the applied AC voltage exceeds the specified value.

The main CPU controls the THROUGH/AMP switch and
internal power supply operation.

3-3-2 ALC CIRCUIT (MAIN UNIT)

The ALC (Automatic Level Control) circuit automatically lim-
its RF output power by controlling the input level of the
exciter.

* ALC CIRCUITS

(1) FOR-ALC

The detected “FOR” voltage signal from the SWR detector
circuit (FILTER unit; D15, D16, L22) is op-amplified at ICla
then applied to the ACC2 socket (JACK1 unit; J5, pin 5) via
the ALC adjustment pot (JACK1 unit; R1) and ALC2 jack
(JACK2 unit; J7).

(2) Io-ALC

In the IC-PWL1, internal power supply voltage (Ip) is used for
Io-ALC. The power supply voltage (Io) is amplified at the op-
amplifier (IC1c), then applied to the ACC2 socket.

(3) SWR-ALC

SWR-ALC protects the power amplifiers (PA1-PA4 boards;
Qla/b) when SWR worsens and when dielectric break-
down/discharge from excessive voltage rises.

The detected “REF” voltage signal from the SWR detector
circuit (FILTER unit; D15, D16, L22) is op-amplified at the
SWR/DRIVE amplifier (IC1lb) then applied to the ACC2
socket (JACK1 unit; J5, pin 5).

(4) DRV-ALC

DRV-ALC activates when the exciter input exceeds 120 W
to protect the power amplifiers. The op-amplified “REF” sig-
nal at the SWR/DRIVE amplifier (IC1b) is used for operation.
However, the limiter circuit on the SPRITR unit (D4, D5) is
activated for momentary excessive input such as leading
edge power, etc.

3-3-3 DRIVING POWER DETECTOR CIRCUIT
(SPLITR AND MAIN UNITS)

A portion of the attenuated input power from the exciter input
switching circuit (SPLITR unit; RL1) is divided by R7 and RS,
and then rectified at D3, R2 and C5 for conversion to DC
voltages. The rectified DC voltages are applied to the drive
amplifier (MAIN unit; 1C21a/b). The amplified DC voltages
are applied to the main CPU (MAIN unit; IC26)

9 I: 8
Id control

IC1
RL5 ¢ FILTER UNIT :
From SPLITR unit ! D15, D16, L22 1o DET board !
From TUNER unit | _Ko— | VSWR detector i
T | T T I RLL
A
o ) 47 ALC selector ALCL
T13" from MAIN unit —p—o - ACC socketl,
SWR/DRIVE 7 j— > o o ALC2 pin 5
control '
IC1 0000y A |—PACC socket2,
pin 5
1 | ALC amp. |
IC1 >
Main CPU | IC26
Relay driver

IC18



3-3-4 TEMPERATURE DETECTOR CIRCUIT
(SPLITR AND MAIN UNITS)

The temperature detector circuit detects the temperature of

the heatsink for final FETs and controls amplifying operation.

A thermistor (SPLITR unit; R16) detects temperature of the
heatsink for final FETs, and the detected temperature signal
(DC voltage) is applied to the main CPU (MAIN unit; 1C26,
pin 12), to control the cooling fans and amplifying operation.

Common 5 V is applied to the thermistor for reference.

3-3-5 DRIVING FREQUENCY DETECTOR CIRCUIT
(SPLITR AND MAIN UNITS)

A portion of the RF signal from RL1 (SPLITR unit) is divided
at C18 and C19, then applied to the driving frequency detec-
tor circuit in the MAIN unit as the “F” signal.

The “F” signal from the SPLITR unit is amplified at the lim-
iter amplifier (MAIN unit; IC30) after being amplified at Q34
and Q35. The amplified signal is divided at the divider (MAIN
unit; 1C20) for conversion to pulse-type signals. The signals
are applied to the main CPU (MAIN unit; IC26, pin 76). The
CPU counts the number of pulses as the driving frequency,
then controls the protector for frequency band selection.

The driving frequency detector circuit detects the input

3-5 PORT ALLOCATIONS
3-5-1 EXPANDER IC (SWITCH BOARD; IC1)

Pin Port D inti
number| name escription

4 1L Outputs INPUT “1” LED control signal.
High: While INPUT “1” LED is ON.

5 2L Outputs INPUT “2” LED control signal.
High: While INPUT “2” LED is ON.

1 AdL Outputs ANT “4” LED control signal.
High: While ANT “4” LED is ON.

12 A3L Outputs ANT “3” LED control signal.
High: While ANT “3” LED is ON.

13 AL Outputs ANT “2” LED control signal.
High: While ANT “2” LED is ON.

14 ALL Outputs ANT “1” LED control signal

High: While ANT “1” LED is ON.

3-5-2 EXPANDER IC (SWITCH BOARD; IC2)

power level at the same time to prevent malfunction at low Pin Port P
power level inputs. number| name Description
Outputs “Vo” LED control signal.
4 VML | High: While “Vo” LED is ON.
5 SML Outputs “SWR” LED control signal.
3-4 POWER SUPPLY CIRCUITS High: While “SWR” LED is ON.
* VOLTAGE LINE 6 AML Outputs “ALC” LED control signal.
LINE DESCRIPTION High: While “ALC” LED is ON.
+12 V line from the regulator circuit. The output 12 TML Outputs “TEMP” LED control signal.
H12 |voltage is applied to the meter lamp (FRONT High: While “TEMP” LED is ON.
unit; DS1, BS2). 13 IML Outputs “Io” LED control signal.
12 v 12 V controlled from a H12 line by the relay con- High: While “Io” LED is ON.
trol circuit (IC8, 1C9). 14 PML Outputs “Po” LED control signal.
5V DC converted from a 12 V line at IC5 on the High: While “Po” LED is ON.
5V MAIN unit. The voltage is used for the phase
detector on the DET unit.
5V DC converted from a S12 line (+12 V) at IC6
+5V |on the FRONT unit. The voltage is used for the
output expander IC on the FRONT unit.
-5V DC converted from a =13 V line at IC5 on
5V |the DET board.
—13 V DC converted from a H12 (+12 V) line at
—13V 11c8 on the MAIN unit,
Transmit 13 V DC converted from a H12 (+12 V)
Ti3 line at Q3 on the MAIN unit.
Transmit 8 V DC converted from a T13 line at
T8V |IC1 on the SPLITR unit. The output voltage is
used for PA1, PA2, PA3 and PA4 on the PA unit.
45V line from the regulator circuit. The voltage is
HV | used for PAL, PA2, PA3 and PA4 on the PA unit.




3-5-3 EXPANDER IC (SWITCH BOARD; IC3)

3-5-5 SHIFT REGISTER IC (SWITCH BOARD; IC7)

Pin

Port

Pin

Port

number| name Description number| name Description
4 50ML Outputs “50” LED control signal. Input port for the antenna switching
High: While “50” LED is ON. 1 ANT | signal.
; L Outputs “24” LED control signal. Low: When “ANT” switch is pushed.
High: While “24” LED is ON. Input port for the tuner power ON/OFF
- switching signal.
Outputs “7” LED control signal. 4 TUNER ) p " : ;
11 7ML High: While “7” LED is ON. Low: When “TUNER” switch is
pushed.
Outputs “10” LED control signal.
12 10ML High: While “10” LED is ON. Inp_ut port f_or the PA power ON/OFF
5 PA switching signal. _
13 14ML Outputs “14” LED control signal. Low: When “AMP/PROTECT” switch
High: While “14” LED is ON. is pushed.
14 18ML | Outputs “18” LED control signal. Input port for the meter mode select
signal for meter-2.
6 MET2 Low: When “METER-2” switch is
pushed.
Input port for the meter mode select
signal for meter-1.
! METL | ow: When “METER-1" switch is
3-5-4 EXPANDER IC (SWITCH BOARD; IC4) h
pushed.
Pin Port i
Description Input port for the band up signal.
number| name P 13 BUP Low: When “UP” switch is pushed.
Outputs “3.5” LED control signal. -
4 3_5M High: While “3.5” LED is ON. Input port for the band down glgnal. .
14 BDOWN | Low: When “DOWN" switch is
5 1 9M Outputs “1.8” LED control signal. pushed.
- High: While “1.8” LED is ON. -
. Input port for the port select signal.
7 AUTOL | ©utputs *AUTO” LED control signal. 15 11/2 Low: When “INPUT” switch is select-
High: While “AUTO” LED is ON. ed.
Outputs “AMP/PROTECT” LED con-
trol signal.
11| PROL | {iigh: While “AMP/PROTECT” LED is
ON.
Outputs “AMP/PROTECT” LED con-
trol signal.
12 PAL | High: While “AMP/PROTECT" LED is
ON.
Outputs “TUNER” LED control signal.
13 | TUNL 1 high: While “TUNER” LED is ON.
Outputs “TRANSMIT” LED control sig-
14 TRANS | nal.

High: While “TRANSMIT” LED is ON.




3-5-6 CPU (MAIN UNIT; IC26)

Pin

Port

Pin

Port

band is selected.

number| name Description number| name Description
Input port for the forward power volt- Outputs ANT1 select signal to RL4 on
7 FOR | age from IC2 (pin 1). 43 ANTL | the ANT-SW unit.
8 REF Input port for the reflected voltage Low :When ANT1 is selected.
from IC2 (pin 7). Outputs ANT2 select signal to RL3 on
Input port for the voltage from power 44 ANT2 | the ANT-SW unit.
9 \Y/e supply “VO” signal. The voltage is Low : When ANT2 s selected.
controlled by R197. Outputs ANT3 select signal to RL2 on
Input port for the current from power 45 ANT3 | the ANT-SW unit.
pu p“ o u .p W Low : When ANT3 is selected.
10 Ic supply “lO” signal. The current is con-
trolled by R22. Outputs ANT4 select signal to RL1 on
- . 46 ANT4 | the ANT-SW unit.
Input port for the ALC signal which is . .
11 ALCM used for the METER-2. Low : When ANT4 is selected.
) Outputs cooling fan control signal for
12 | Tewe | noutpenior e snelaboutemper| | 7| pae | e o unt
i High: The PA fan is working.
16 USA IT_%UI.pag/iorétl;ovr?.rzlggtset signal. Outputs cooling fan control signal for
W Version 1s set 48 TUF | the CHASSIS unit.
Input port for the transmit switching High: The tuner fan is working.
32 SEND | signal. - .
) . - Outputs cooling fan control signal for
Low: While transmitting 49 REGF | the power supply unit.
Outputs a input port select signal. High: The power supply fan is working.
33 11/2 Low: When INPUT1 is selected. .
- . Data output port to the tuner CPU in
High: When INPUT2 is selected. 56 STA the MAIN unit.
Outputs a bandpass filter select signal. . .
35 | 1.9MF | High:When 1.8-1.999 MHz band is Input port for the informed signal
selected about the power switch of the exciter
. 62 ACC81 | on JACKL1 unit.
Outputs a bandpass filter select signal. High: When power of the exciter is
36 3.5MF High: When 3.5-3.999 MHz band is ON.
selected. Input port for the protect signal about
Outputs a bandpass filter select signal. 73 REGT | tempareture of the power supply.
37 TMF High: When 7.0-7.300 MHz band is High: While protecting.
selected. 74 BALA Input port for the signal to obtain sta-
Outputs a bandpass filter select signal. ble power from the PA unit.
38 1OMF High: i\g/i;t;r;it()éjO—lO.lSO MHz band 79 KEY Data input port from the tuner CPU in
: the MAIN unit.
Outputs a bandpass filter select signal. -
39 14MF | High: When 14.10-14.350 MHz band Input port for the protect signal about
. 80 MAXI | the the power supply current.
is selected. o . .
High: While protecting.
Outputs a bandpass filter select signal.
40 18MF High: When 18.068-18.168 MHz
band is selected.
Outputs a bandpass filter select signal.
41 24MF High: When 24.980-24.990 MHz
band is selected.
Outputs a bandpass filter select signal.
42 50MF High: When 50.000-54.000 MHz




3-6 PX-1981 POWER SUPPLY CIRCUITS

3-6-1 MATCHING CIRCUIT (TUNER UNIT)
The power supply circuit mainly consists of a 380 V DC rec-
tifier, 45 V DC switching regulator, 12, 18 V DC regulators.

When turning ON the power, the 45 V switching regulator
operates with the start-up circuit output voltage. After sever-
al milliseconds, the switching regulator operates on its own
output voltage.

3-6-2 RECTIFIER CIRCUIT
(REG, FIL-AC AND REGRELAY UNITS)

An AC voltage from the AC power socket passes through the
[POWER] swtich and is applied to the FIL-AC unit. The AC
voltage passes through the common mode filter (FIL-AC
unit; L1, L2, C2, C4-C8), and then applied to the REGRE-
LAY unit. The signal passes through R2 and R4 on the
REGRELAY unit to prevent an entry of current until 13.6 V
DC are supplied from the REG unit. After 13.6 V DC are reg-
ulated, the AC voltage bypasses R2 and R4 through RL3
and RL4 on the REGRELAY unit.

AC voltage passes through the AC filter circuit (SUBREG
unit; L4, C30, C31). The filtered signal is rectified and
smoothed by D8 and C26 on the SUBREG unit, then applied
to the AC 100/200 V select circuit (SUBREG unit; Q4, Q5,
D4) to select either 100 or 200 V AC input. The selected sig-
nal is applied to the active filter control circuit (ACTFIL unit;
IC1, pin 11) via Q7 as “SELV” signal to control output volt-
age.

AC voltage from REGRELAY unit is rectified at D1 (ACTFIL
unit), and then passes through the low-pass filter (ACTFIL
unit; L3, C35, C36). The filtered signal is applied to the
active filter circuit (REG unit; Q1-Q3, D2, L1, L2) to obtain
380 V DC output (When 100 V AC inputs, output voltage is
300 V DC), and then applied to the CONV unit via the
smoothing circuit (ACT-C unit; C1, C3, C4).

* INVERTOR CONTROL CIRCUIT

3-6-3 CONVERT CONTROL CIRCUIT

(CONV-CTRL UNIT)
Passing through a smoothing circuit, 380 V (or 300 V) DC
are applied to the invertor circuit (Q1-Q4) and are convert-
ed to a pulse signal, which is then applied to the transformer
(REG unit; T1). The signal passes through the current detec-
tor (R17, R18) to protect short-circuit.

Part of the output voltage passes through the common
mode filter (FIL-DC unit; L1, L2, C2, C4-C8), and is then
output as DC output voltage via the “HV” signal.

Part of the output voltage is rectified by D1, D2, and
smoothed by L3 (REG unit), C5, C6. The signal is amplified
at the amplifier (IC2A, pin 3), and is then applied to the limit-
ter amplifier (IC2B, pin 5). The amplified signal is compared
to “SEL” signal from the 1C4, pin 4 on the SUBREG unit.
When above the thresh of IC2B, the signal from the limitter
amplifier (IC2B, pin 7) is applied to the Q14. The amplified
signal is applied to the inverter control circuit (IC1, pin 4) to
control the pulse width.

IC1 contains a reference regulator, osillator, dead-time com-
parator, PWM comparator, etc. The switching control signal
is applied to the buffer amplfier (CONV unit; Q5 or Q6).

When the switching control signal is applied to the gate ter-
minal of Q5 as “E1” signal, the amplified signal applied to the
invertor circuit (CONV unit; Q1, Q4) via the T3 on CONV
unit.

When the switching control signal is applied to the gate ter-
minal of Q6 as “E2” signal, the amplified signal applied to the
invertor circuit (CONV unit; Q2, Q3) via the T4 on CONV
unit.

380 V DC from the ACTFIL unit is switched by the invertor

circuit (CONV unit; Q1-Q4), and then applied to the T1 on
the REG unit.

"12V" signal from

"SEL" signal from

IC4, pin 4 (SUBREG unit)

Qﬁ SUBREG unit
"HVSA" signal from

[
16[15| 14(12| 7 13 8| 9] IC6, pin 2 (SUBREG unit)
% Ref. |Low volt.
Ic1 Reg. |stop
(Invertor control circuit)
"380H" signal from
ACT-C unit /—\ Osc.
12| 3L 4| 5]6 10|11
WA =
Invertor circuit . | I-h| Tf
(CONV unit; Q1—Q4) ! T3 ---- Q5
e 1
1z _gl

"SEL" signal from
IC4, pin 4 (SUBREG unit) IC2B

T4 - -,




3-6-4 REGULATOR CIRCUIT

(SUBREG UNIT)
Either 13.6 V or 18 V DC are supplied from their corre-
sponding regulator circuits. These are regulated from the
380 V DC (When input voltage is 100 V AC, outputs 300 V
DC).

(1) 13.6 V AND 18 V REGULATORS

The AC voltage from the REGRELAY unit passes through
the AC filter circuit (L4, C30, C31), and is rectified by D1.
The signal passes through R1 to prevent an entry of current
until 300 V AC (When input is 100 V AC, preventing an entry
of current until 140 V AC) The signal is smoothed and con-
verted to the DC voltage by C1.

The DC voltage passes through R4 and R16, and is then
applied to the base terminal of Q1. The signal passes
through T1 (pins 3, 1), then generates the DC voltage at T1
(pins 6, 8). Because the RCC circuit (D3, D4, D10) are
reverse connection, the current does not pass through T1
(pins 9, 10 and 13, 15).

When the base current of Q1 can not hold saturation volt-
age, collector-emitter voltage of Q1 is increase. Therefore,
the voltage of T1 (pins 1, 3 and 6, 8) and the base current of
Q1 are decrease, and then Q1 switches OFF. The same cur-
rent of T1 (pins 1, 3 and 6, 8) passes through the pins 9, 10
and 13, 15 of T1, and then D3, D4, D10 are forward direc-
tion. Thus, the voltages output from T1.

When finishes outputting voltage from T1, the RCC circuit
(D3, D4, D10) switches OFF. According to the residual volt-
age of T1, generated voltage at T1 (pins 6, 8). Q1 is
switched ON by the voltage, and then run the switching cir-
cuit repeat the same thing.

* REGURATOR CIRCUIT

RSé_GggrcaAl\;rgrrﬂtthe_’ AC filter circuit

>|£

IC2

T1

_——a

ok
gl 1

E

The signal from T1 (pins 13, 15) passes through the rectifi-
cation circuit (D4), and is then applied to the IC-PWL, etc as
“12 V" line.

Part of signals from D4 is applied to the RCC control circuit
(IC3). When voltage of D4 is high, the transistor which is
included in IC2 is switched ON by the RCC control circuit
(IC3). The signal from IC2 is applied to Q2, and is then
applied to Q1 to control the base current. Thus, the RCC cir-
cuit can obtain stabilized voltage.

The signal from T1 (pins 9, 10) passes through the rectifica-
tion circuit (D3 and D10), and is then applied to the 18 V reg-
ulator circuit (IC5). The output voltage is applied to the ACT-
FIL unit as “A18+" line after being passed through the 18 V
short start switch (Q6).

(2) 100/200 V AC VOLTAGE DETECTION CIRCUIT

The AC voltage from the REGRELAY unit passes through
the AF filter circuit (L4, C30, C31), and is then rectified and
smoothed by D8 and C26 to convert the AC voltage to the
DC voltage. The DC voltage passes through the voltage
divider (R18-R21), and is applied to the AC 100/200 V
select circuit (Q4, Q5, D9).

When the divided voltage is above the zener voltage of D9,
the voltage passes through D9, and Q5 is switched ON to
control the 200 V AC detection circuit.

When the divided voltage is below the zener voltage of D9,
Q5 is switched OFF to control the 100 V AC detection circuit.
The signal is applied to IC4 and IC7.

The signal from IC4 is applied to Q7 on the ACTFIL unit via
the “SELV” signal to control the active filter control circuit
(ACTFIL unit; IC1).

The signal from IC7 is applied to the IC-PW1 via the “SEL”
signal. Part of the “SEL” signals is applied to the Q15 and
Q16 on the CONV-CTRL unit to control the inverter control
unit (CONV-CTRL unit; IC1).

Q5 "18V" signal

Lﬂ—ﬂ—» 18V regurator
I
I

IC6

£—>— "12V" signal

[+ "HVSA" signal

- from CONNECT unit

'15
"12V" signal

AC 100/200 V
select circuit

¥

K——» "SEL" signal to the

"12V" signal

IC7

CONV-CTRL unit, etc

BE

|\/*——>"SELV" signal to the

IC4

ACTFIL unit



SECTION 4

ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES

4-1 PREPARATION
B REQUIRED TEST EQUIPMENT

IC-736 (for tuner basis voltage adjustment)

EQUIPMENT GRADE AND RANGE EQUIPMENT GRADE AND RANGE
Frequency range  : 1.8-60 MHz Ammeter Capability :0.1-100 A
. . Output power : 50-100 W
Exciter (Transceiver) . Impedance : 50, 100 and 150 Q
Mode RITY or M RF dummy load Capability : 1500 W or more

Digital DC voltmeter

Input impedance  : 10 MQ/V DC or better

Measuring range  : 10-1500 W -
RF power meter Frequency range  : 1.8-60 MHz DC voltmeter Input impedance  : 50 kQ/V DC or better
(terminated type) Impedance 150 Q Load-resistor Capability 19.7-10.3 A
SWR ‘Lessthan1.2:1
m CONNECTION
Connect 2-conductor plug to REMOTE
connector when adjusting meter maximum
point.
l/ _________________________ \l
S =
1
' 1/8" (3.5 mm) !
! 2-conductor plug !
i Shorten inner and outer plugs |
: 1 :
1 ° 1
1 ] 1
\ 7
RF
// dummy load
RF power meter
/ 1500 W/50 Q
Coaxial cable
@l to the ANT1 connector
INPUT1
o
Ol EFH)
¢}
Q
©L
S Coaxial cable
[e)
EXCITER
s
! © 10000 o0000)
i RF OUT
@ GND
29| Yoeno

AC outlet Ground
[USA] : 100-120/220-240 V
[EUR] and [EUR-1] : 230 V



4-2 PA AND FRONT UNITS ADJUSTMENT

Idling current must be taken out the PA unit from the main body.

ADJUSTMENT
MEASUREMENT POINT
ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT CONDITION VALUE
UNIT LOCATION UNIT |ADJUST
IDLING 1 |+ [POWER] switch : OFF Front |Connect the DC|100 mA PA1 R9
CURRENT * Pre-set R9 and R10 on the PA1| panel |ammeter to the HV
board to maximum counterclock- line between PA1
wise position. board and the
« [POWER] switch  : ON power supply unit.
* [AMP] switch :ON
* Exciter frequency  :14.1 MHz
* Mode 1 USB
* Apply no audio signal to the
[MICROPHONE] connector.
» Connect the lead of L6 to ground.
* Transmitting.
2 |+ Disconnect the lead of L6 from| Front |Connect the DC|200 mA PA1 R10
ground. panel |ammeter to the HV
» Connect the lead of L5 to ground. line between PA1l
* Transmitting. board and the
power supply unit.
3 |+ Disconnect the lead of L5 from 100 mA R9
ground.
 Connect the lead of L6 to ground.
4 |« Same adjustments as steps 1-4 for PA2-PA4 boards.
METER 1 |« [POWER] switch : OFF Controller |[METER-1] Set as below : SW R56
MAXIMUM e Connect the terminator to 15k
POINT [REMOTE] jack, then while push-
ing the [ANT] switch, turn power 0 20 50 g 1
ON_ Po g o 10 20 30 40 gy > w
« METER-1 . [Po] scale e
e METER-2 : [Vo] scale VETER-L
2 [METER-2] Set as below : R57
610




* Idling current adjustment

Front side (after removed front panel)

WS1

L6

Connect the lead of L6 to ground

0

Io ALC and Io meter check point

NS

[
Ammeter

"\ PA1-PA4 boards

R10

R9

« Idling current pre-setting
« Idling current adjustment

L5

PA-1 BOARD
PA-2 BOARD
PA-3 BOARD
PA-4 BOARD

Ba®

(At
l
l

—
Connect the lead of L5 ® LQ ;"@Taf;ﬂ
to ground g0

* Meter maximum point adjustment

SW BOARD

Switch board

| &

3

i

Meter maximum point adjustment




4-3 MAIN UNIT ADJUSTMENT
The TUNER BASIS VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT needs the IC-736 as an exciter.

ADJUSTMENT

ADJUSTMENT CONDITION

MEASUREMENT

UNIT

LOCATION

VALUE

ADJUSTMENT
POINT

UNIT |ADJUST

SWR
DETECTOR
CIRCUIT

* Input AC voltage 1200V

* Pre-set R4, R6, R15 to 90° coun-
terclockwise

* Pre-set R5, R22 to center.

* Pre-set S3to 5, and S4 to 4.

e [METER-1] : [Po] scale

» Pre-set ALC adjl to max. coun-
terclockwise, and then turn slow-
ly ALC adjl to max. clockwise.

* Exciter frequency  : 54.0 MHz

* Mode :RTTY

* RF power > minimum

* Transmitting

Controller

* [METER-2]
* Transmitting

' [SWR] scale

[METER-1]

400 W

Exciter RF
power
volume

[METER-2]

Minimum value

FILTER| C73

* After adjustment, reset ALC adj1 t

0 max. conterclockwise.

TUNER
BASIS VOLT-
AGE

« Disconnect J5 on the tuner unit of
IC-736, and then connect to J18
on the MAIN unit of IC-PW1.

e Connect [ANT1] connector of IC-
736 to [INPUT1] connector of IC-
PW1.

e Connect a 150 Q dummy load to
[ANT1] connector of IC-PW1.

e Turn S5 to “SET".

» Connect CP1 to ground.

* Push and hold [ANT], [ENT] and
[TUNER] switches of IC-736,
then turn IC-736 ON.

IC-736

» Push [TUNER] key of IC-736.

DISPLAY

Display of
shows “SET".

IC-736

Display of
shows “END”.

IC-736

Verify

After adjustment, remove the jumper wire from CP1 and reset S5 to counter side.

* SWR detector circuit adjustment

ALC adj1

SWR detector circuit
pre-setting

Rear panel

{

ALC2 SEND2

]
ACC-2
o@e

CONTROLLER oo B

9 @

AcC1

TE  ALCadj2

OO0

ALC1SENDL
EXCITER

1 ® L @ '@ ! @ =
@ ©@©O 1 [0 182 ;
—~ — <

0%

)
=
5
2

|

AN
€]

OOOOOOOONK

REMOTE [ALC adj1

€]

K000

T
T
Qo

S

—|
{=I=lge
T
T
QRO

X
?
%

X
&

0N
i
X

{0

SIS

®
®
&

O
e

RN,

"
4

XX

CHONORONO BTl

A

XKL

YRR

)
XXX
G

7
A

=S




* SWR detector circuit adjustment

MAIN UNIT

SWR detector
pre-setting

C73

MAIN unit
)
ooooodo 00, 00 00000@

=
o gﬁ@@@@@@@

@

EE & Ommy O 8
ERE @@QJ@ 1®°
I8 & Bl = &)y U i
ey
5 — (e DE
E1®] 0 %o D§°

-

oooooooooooo |:|

- -
D oe®

O

Filter unit

Doo T TR

MAIN UNIT

J18
Connect J5 on the tuner unit
of IC-736 to here

MAIN unit of IC-PW1
G50l [0 |oooooo] )
)

Dooooor,

EI:lI:I:lEI:lUEIEIag oo D:‘DDD@

2 | | oo D B{ Josoocse
£E [::ID = =B
g A en 8 ¢ B
. = o
5 a BN .
U {2 @DDED 2 —sal

— é@,u:u:nu:l %
[:j [E00006000 || 0
)
L C o

S5 CP1
Tuner basis voltage pre-setting

1]
W e
SWR detector circuit adjustment O'E‘O’@ % g&%@
Q @ A
SS

N ZEIRN

J5

Disconnect J5 from here

Bottom view of IC-736

o

° B
@E“@ 8%, 0




MAIN UNIT ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

ADJUSTMENT
MEASUREMENT POINT
ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT CONDITION VALUE
UNIT LOCATION UNIT |ADJUST
POWER SET| 1 |+ Input AC voltage 1200V Controller | [METER-2] Set [ALC] meter to| REAR | ALC adjl
(HF BAND, * METER-1 : [Po] scale center as below: panel
AC 200 V,) * METER-2 : [ALC] scale
* Exciter frequency  :21.1 MHz o BB P o
« Mode . RTTY P CY B
* Transmitting e
2| REAR |Connect the RF|1050 W MAIN | R4
panel |power meter to the
[ANT1] connector.
3 | » Repeat stepsl, 2 several times for precision.
(AC 100V) |1 |eInputAC voltage 1100V Controller | [METER-2] Set [ALC] meter to| REAR | ALC adjl
[USA], [EUR] * Set ALC adjl to max. counter- center as below: panel
only clockwise.
* Exciter frequency  :14.1 MHz o W B P Lo
« Mode RTTY ﬁ—%\;\
* Transmitting Ll
2] REAR |Connect the RF|520W MAIN | R6
panel |power meter to the
[ANT1] connector.
3 | » Repeat stepsl, 2 several times for precision.
(50 MHz, 1 | Input AC voltage 1200V REAR |[Connect the RF|1020W MAIN R5
AC 200 V) * Exciter frequency  :50.2 MHz | panel |power meter to the
* Mode CRTTY [ANT1] connector.
 Transmitting
Po 1| Turn ALC adjl to max. counter-| REAR |Connect the RF|1050W REAR | ALC adjl
METER SET clockwise. panel |power meter to the panel
(HF bands) * METER-1 : [Po] scale [ANT1] connector.
« Exciter frequency  :21.1 MHz
* Mode CRTTY
* Transmitting
2 Controller | [METER-1] 1050 W MAIN R26
(50 MHz band)| 1 |+ Connect the RF power meter to | Controller |[METER-1] Same power as the| MAIN R240
the [ANT1] connector. RF power meter.
* Exciter frequency  :50.2 MHz
* Transmitting
SWR 1 |+ Connect a 100 Q dummy load to | Controller | [METER-2] SWR 2 MAIN R31
METER SET [ANT1] connector.
* METER-2 : [SWR] scale
 Exciter frequency  :14.1 MHz
* Mode CRTTY
» Power 11 kW
* Transmitting
Vb 1 |+ METER-2 : [Vo] scale | Controller | [METER-2] Same voltage as the| MAIN | R197
METER SET * Connect the DC voltmeter DC voltmeter.
between the “HV” line and the
“GND” line of the power supply
unit.




ALC adjl

Rear panel

ALC2
1

CONTROLLER

(e}
® ®
ANT4 =5 ANT3 =
(©) (©)
N\ \ e
® ®
O

SEND2
1

' ® ®
°*@Ope ®
'_‘ |_|

REMOTE ALC adj2

[¢]

ANT2 @ ANT1 ?
© @
N> N\

€] @
[¢]

A ALC1 SENDL
@

€]

®

lo

< » Power set adjustment for HF band

* Po meter set adjustment

MAIN UNIT

=
REMOTE/ ALC adj1

EXCITER RSS2
1 182 <=

0
00

AN
OB
OO
OO
OGN
OO
S

5
\

)

0

4§
(OOKCKKRIN

(XXXXXXCKCD

!
§
W

ST

X

!
il
QAR

O]

==

0

L

(K RRIIXXKRR
A

R26

R240

R31

R197

MAIN unit
|_| [oool

R5 |E| !‘ 000000e 00, E o 00 00000@)
Power set adjustment O |_ o€ kO i o g}@@@@@@@@
for 50 MHz band ‘?& [:::"::]EI o O % a

El= = BB
R4 50 ) (:;
Power set adjustment = ﬁ U ) m(©,
for HF band g g =10 |

2 (%] O — OlF
(AC 200 V) 5 ﬂ: mm@ b € _,_|D§|
R6 Go007/ & @ DNIOO05SE = gE

, ENCEERLTTE

Power set adjustment [::::J n O
for HF band =
(AC 100 V)

@)

J Po meter set adjustment

SWR meter set adjustment

e @QQ Vo meter set adjustment

* Vb meter set adjustment

Front side (after removed front panel)

WS1

Vb meter set check point

DC voltmeter




MAIN UNIT ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

ADJUSTMENT
MEASUREMENT POINT
ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT CONDITION VALUE
UNIT LOCATION UNIT |ADJUST
Ib ALC 1 |+ Connect a DC ammeter to the | Controller | [METER-1] Set [Ip] meter to a half| MAIN R22
“HV” line between power supply value of connecting
unit and PA unit. ammeter.
2 [+ METER-1 - [lo] scale. "o Ammeter 38A Exciter | RF
« Exciter frequency  : 14.1 MHz panel power
* Mode CRTTY
* Transmitting
3 |+ Connect a load-resistor between 9.7-10.3A The
“HV” line and “GND” line on load-
power supply unit. resistor
* Transmitting
* Disconnect a DC ammeter, and
then connect a DC ammeter to
the “HV” line between power sup-
ply unit and a load-resistor.
4 |+ Disconnect a DC ammeter, and 34.7-35.3A MAIN R15
then connect a DC ammeter to
the “HV” line between power sup-
ply unit and PA unit.
Io METER 1 |+ Connect a DC ammeter to the | Controller | [METER-1] The same value of the | MAIN R22
“HV” line between power supply ammeter.
unit and PA unit.
* METER-1 : [Io] scale.
« Exciter frequency  : 14.1 MHz
* Mode CRTTY
* Transmitting
*Ip ALC and Ipo meter adjustment
MAIN unit
Sioe 0000009 00, 00 00000@)
| o st EEEEEEE
R15 — « FE H )
[ = B SEC R o
R22 = Q) N §
AN UNIT Io ALC adjustment @ m \ I:I
oo |Oetl s 8

I:II:II:IEIEII

R22

Io meter adjustment E::::l
®

Blg
] @ E'
8 @EIEIEEIEIEI |:| gia

oooooooooooo I:l




*Ip ALC and Ip meter adjustment

Front side (after removed front panel)

WS1
= fmq Io ALC and Io meter check point
N
3, =]
® )
[
® Ammeter
\. J
* Ip ALC adjustment
load-resistor.
Front side (after removed front panel)
( 1 W)OV
® E S)
= Ammeter
WS1
Io ALC check point
\
Front side (after removed front panel)
-
WS1
Io ALC check point
@ |>]e
[
Ammeter
\




4-4 PX-1981 PREPARATION
B REQUIRED TEST EQUIPMENT

EQUIPMENT GRADE AND RANGE EQUIPMENT GRADE AND RANGE
DC voltmeter Input impedance : 50 kQ/DC or better Mesurement - 0.1-100 A
i ; . Ammeter bilit s
Variable load-resistor | Power capacity : 2800 W or more capability
NOTE: All adjustments must be input 200 V AC except a part of CONV-CTRL ADJUSTMENT.
4-5 SUBREG BOARD ADJUSTMENT
MEASUREMENT ADJ:DJSL'Y:.ENT
ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT CONDITION VALUE
UNIT LOCATION UNIT |ADJUST
OUTPUT 1 |+ Pre-set R12 and R15 to maxi- | SUBREG | Connect a DC volt- 136V SUBREG| R12
VOLTAGE mum counterclockwise position. meter between J1,
pin 1 and pin 6.
LIMITTER 1 |« Connect a variable load-resistor | SUBREG | Connect an amme- 6.2 A Variable load-
between J1, pin 1 and pin 6. ter between J1, pin resistor
1 and variable load-
resistor.
2 Connect a DC volt- Below 13.3 V SUBREG R15
meter between J1,
pin 1 and pin 6.
DC voltmeter
ol o
[I—
Ammeter
Load-resistor
J1pin1,pin6 _:_/\/)0\/.69@@
Output voltage check point _V Y L1 Limitter adjustment only
Limitter check point o |——|—
0 Cisesesees] O
S - - - - = e )
O RS
0 (o1 R12
% g & Pre-set to maximum counter-clockwise
80 Output voltage adjustment
leoroosy | oout
@ ]
2 o ) Crve R15
. ™) e 0 Pre-set to maximum counter-clockwise
f [, Limitter adjustment
M} (o Toodod v
o |[O R m— Q
0='[5)= SUB-REG UNIT
Q e aa" >
e} % O

-10




4-6 ACTFIL BOARD ADJUSTMENT

ADJUSTMENT
MEASUREMENT POINT
ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT CONDITION VALUE
UNIT LOCATION UNIT |ADJUST
OVERVOLTAGE| 1 | Pre-set R52 and R53 to maxi- | ACTFIL | Connect a DC volt- 380V ACTFIL| R52
DETECTION mum counterclockwise position. meter between EP3
and EP4.
2 Connect a DC volt- 210.0V R53
meter between IC6
and EP4.

adjustment

D S

L

DC voltmeter

®

L —

©

DC voltmeter
EP3, EP4

Overvoltage detection
check point

-11

IC6, EP4

Overvoltage detection

Overvoltage detection

check point




4-7 CONV-CTRL BOARD ADJUSTMENT

ADJUSTMENT
MEASUREMENT POINT
ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT CONDITION VALUE
UNIT LOCATION UNIT |[ADJUST
OUTPUT 1 |« Pre-set R14 and R84 to maxi-| CONV- | Connect a DC volt- 45V CONV-| R14
VOLTAGE mum counterclockwise position. | CTRL |[meter between W3, CTRL
* Pre-set R79 and R89 to center and W6.
position.
LIMITTER 1 |« Connect a valiable load-resistor| CONV- | Connect an amme- 52A Variable load-
between W3, W4, W14, W15 and| CTRL |[ter between W3, resistor
W5, W6, W16, W17. W4, W14, W15 and
» Set R79 to maximum counter- valiable load-resis-
clockwise position. tor.
2 Connect a DC volt-| Point just before the | CONV-| R79
meter between W3, | output voltage drops. | CTRL
W4, W14, W15 and
W5, W6, W16, W17.
OUTPUT 1 |+ Input AC voltage :100 VAC | CONV- |Connect a DC volt- 40V CONV-| R84
VOLTAGE CTRL |meter between W3 CTRL
and W6.
LIMITTER 1 |« Input AC voltage 1100 V AC | CONV- |Connect an amme- 35A Variable load-
e Connect a load-resistor between| CTRL |[ter between W3, resistor
W3, W4, W14, W15 and W5, W6, W4, W14, W15 and
W16, W17. valiable load-resis-
» Set R89 to maximum counter- tor.
clockwise position.
2 Connect a DC volt-| Point just before the | CONV-| R89
meter between W3, | output voltage drops. | CTRL

W4, W14, W15 and
W5, W6, W16, W17.

NOTE: Input above 20 A current when adjusting this item, stop the power supply and must

wait until Q1-Q3 on the ACTFIL unit are cool down.




R84

Pre-set to maximum counter-clockwise
Output voltage adjustment

R79

Pre-set to center position
Limitter adjustment

R89

Pre-set to center position
Limitter adjustment

R14

Pre-set to maximun counter-clockwise
Output voltage adjustment

DC voltmeter ‘
BN ESE
® © |
DC voltmeter

Ammeter

Load-resistor E
- - S 7
| ® ©

L Limitter adjustment only

W3, W4, W14, W15, W3, W6
W5, W6, W19, W17 Output voltage check point
Limitter check point

-13



SECTION 5

PARTS LIST

* |C-PW1 PARTS LIST

[MAIN UNIT] [MAIN UNIT]
REF ORDER REF ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

IC1 1110001340 | S.IC NJM3403AM-T1 Q111 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTC114EE TL
IC2 1110000960 | S.IC NJIM4558M-T1 Q112 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTC114EE TL
IC3 1110000960 | S.IC NJIM4558M-T1 Q113 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTC114EE TL
IC4 1110000960 | S.IC NJIM4558M-T1 Q114 1510000780 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SA1586-Y (TE85R)
IC5 1180001070 | S.IC TA7805F (TE16L)
IC7 1140003610 | S.IC X24C04S8-2.7T6
IC8 1180001260 | S.IC BA9700AF-T1 D1 1790001640 | S.DIODE 1SS373 (TPH3)
IC9 1110000960 | S.IC NJIM4558M-T1 D2 1790000620 | S.DIODE MA77 (TX)
IC10 1130003920 | S.IC TC4S69F (TE85R) D3 1790000620 | S.DIODE MA77 (TX)
IC11 1130003920 | S.IC TC4S69F (TE85R) D4 1730000680 | S.ZENER RD4.7M-T2B2
IC12 1140004120 | S.IC M38022M2-138FP D6 1730000680 | S.ZENER RD4.7M-T2B2
IC13 1110004860 | S.IC S-80842ALUP-EA6-T2 D7 1790001640 | S.DIODE 1SS373 (TPH3)
IC14 1160000130 | S.IC TD62783AF (TP1) D8 1790001640 | S.DIODE 1SS373 (TPH3)
IC15 1110004510 | S.IC TD62597AFN (EL) D11 1750000270 | S.DIODE 1SS301 (TE85R)
IC16 1130001880 | S.IC HPD4069UBG-T1 D12 1750000270 | S.DIODE 1SS301 (TE85R)
IC17 1180001960 | S.IC S-24C01BFJ-TB D13 1750000290 | S.DIODE 1SS300 (TE85R)
IC18 1160000130 | S.IC TD62783AF (TP1) D14 1750000290 | S.DIODE 1SS300 (TE85R)
IC19 1160000130 | S.IC TD62783AF (TP1) D15 1790001130 | S.DIODE D2FS4-4063
IC20 1130008410 | S.IC TC74AC393F (EL) D16 1790000620 | S.DIODE MA77 (TX)
IC21 1110000960 | S.IC NJIM4558M-T1 D17 1790000620 | S.DIODE MA77 (TX)
IC25 1110001550 | S.IC S-8054ALB-LM-T1 D18 1790000620 | S.DIODE MA77 (TX) [USA] only
IC26 1140007690 | S.IC TMP90PM38F D20 1790000620 | S.DIODE MA77 (TX)
IC27 1130007030 | S.IC TC7WO8FU (TE12L) D21 1790000620 | S.DIODE MA77 (TX)
IC28 1140003830 | S.IC TC4W66F (TE12L) D23 1730000410 | S.ZENER RD5.1M-T2B2
IC30 1130007430 | S.IC TC7S14FU (TE85R) D24 1730000410 | S.ZENER RD5.1M-T2B2
IC31 1110000960 | S.IC NJIM4558M-T1 D26 1750000270 | S.DIODE 1SS301 (TE85R)
IC33 1130005820 | S.IC TC4S584F (TE85R) D27 1790000620 | S.DIODE MA77 (TX)
IC35 1180001070 | S.IC TA7805F (TE16L) D50 1790000620 | S.DIODE MA77 (TX)

D51 1790000620 | S.DIODE MA77 (TX)

D52 1750000270 | S.DIODE 1SS301 (TE85R)
Q1 1510000780 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SA1586-Y (TE85R) D54 1790000620 | S.DIODE MA77 (TX)
Q2 1530002690 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SC4116-GR (TE85R) D55 1790000620 | S.DIODE MA77 (TX)
Q3 1520000530 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SB1119S-TD D56 1790001640 | S.DIODE 1SS373 (TPH3)
Q4 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTC114EE TL D59 1790001640 | S.DIODE 1SS373 (TPH3)
Q5 1520000530 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SB1119S-TD D60 1790001640 | S.DIODE 1SS373 (TPH3)
Q6 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL D61 1750000270 | S.DIODE 1SS301 (TE85R)
Q7 1520000530 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SB1119S-TD D62 1750000290 | S.DIODE 1SS300 (TE85R)
Q8 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL D63 1750000270 | S.DIODE 1SS301 (TE85R)
Q9 1520000530 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SB1119S-TD D66 1790001130 | S.DIODE D2FS4-4063
Q10 1520000530 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SB1119S-TD D67 1790001640 | S.DIODE 1SS373 (TPH3)
Q11 1520000530 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SB1119S-TD D68 1790001640 | S.DIODE 1SS373 (TPH3)
Q12 1520000530 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SB1119S-TD D69 1790000620 | S.DIODE MA77 (TX)
Q13 1520000530 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SB1119S-TD D70 1790001640 | S.DIODE 1SS373 (TPH3)
Q14 1520000530 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SB1119S-TD D71 1790000620 | S.DIODE MA77 (TX)
Q15 1520000530 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SB1119S-TD D72 1750000270 | S.DIODE 1SS301 (TE85R)
Q16 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL D73 1750000270 | S.DIODE 1SS301 (TE85R)
Q17 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTC114EE TL D75 1750000270 | S.DIODE 1SS301 (TE85R)
Q18 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL D76 1790001640 | S.DIODE 1SS373 (TPH3)
Q19 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL D77 790001130 | S.DIODE D2FS4-4063
Q20 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL D78 790001130 | S.DIODE D2FS4-4063
Q21 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL D79 1790001130 | S.DIODE D2FS4-4063
Q22 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL D80 790001130 | S.DIODE D2FS4-4063
Q23 1510000780 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SA1586-Y (TE85R) D81 790001130 | S.DIODE D2FS4-4063
Q24 1530002690 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SC4116-GR (TE85R) D82 790001130 | S.DIODE D2FS4-4063
Q25 1530002690 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SC4116-GR (TE85R) D83 790001130 | S.DIODE D2FS4-4063
Q26 1510000670 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SA1588-GR (TE85R) D84 790001130 | S.DIODE D2FS4-4063
Q27 1520000530 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SB1119S-TD D85 1750000270 | S.DIODE 1SS301 (TE85R)
Q28 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTC114EE TL D86 790001130 | S.DIODE D2FS4-4063
Q29 1530002690 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SC4116-GR (TE85R) D87 790001130 | S.DIODE D2FS4-4063
Q30 1530002690 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SC4116-GR (TE85R) D88 790001130 | S.DIODE D2FS4-4063
Q32 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL
Q33 1530002690 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SC4116-GR (TE85R)
Q34 1530002370 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SC2714-O (TE85R) X1 6050009890 | S.XTAL CR-569 (6.144 MHz)
Q35 1560000270 | S.FET 2SK302-Y (TE85R) X2 6050009870 | S.XTAL CR-567 (9.8304 MHz)
Q36 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTC114EE TL
Q100 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTC114EE TL
Q101 |1520000580 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SB1124S-TD L1 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J
Q102 |1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL L2 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J
Q103 | 1530002690 [ S.TRANSISTOR 2SC4116-GR (TE85R) L3 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J
Q104 |1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL L4 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J
Q105 |1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL L5 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J
Q106 | 1530002690 [ S.TRANSISTOR 2SC4116-GR (TE85R) L6 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J
Q107 |1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL L7 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J
Q108 |1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL L8 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J
Q109 |1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL L9 6200001830 S.COIL NL 322522T-100J
Q110 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL L10 6200001830 S.COIL NL 322522T-100J

S.=Surface mount




[MAIN UNIT] [MAIN UNIT]

REF ORDER REF ORDER

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
L11 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J L121 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T
L12 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J L122 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T
L13 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T L123 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J
L14 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T L124 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J
L15 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J L125 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T
L16 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J
L17 6200001830 | S.COIL NL 322522T-100J
L19 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R1 7030003840 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 225 V (2.2 MQ)
L22 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R2 7030003740 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 334 V (330 kQ)
L24 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R3 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ)
L25 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R4 7310002580 | S.TRIMMER RV-108 (RHO3A3A15X05A) 104
L27 6200001830 | S.COIL NL 322522T-100J R5 7310002840 | S.TRIMMER RV-160 (RHO3A3A16) 105
L28 6140002220 | COIL LR-270 R6 7310002580 | S.TRIMMER RV-108 (RHO3A3A15X05A) 104
L29 6190000220 | COIL S0971136-101K R7 7030003570 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 123 V (12 kQ)
L30 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R9 7030003840 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 225 V (2.2 MQ)
L31 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R10 7030003750 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 394 V (390 kQ)
L32 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R11 7030003810 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 125 V (1.2 MQ)
L35 6140002220 | COIL LR-270 R12 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ)
L36 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R13 7030003810 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 125 V (1.2 MQ)
L37 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K R14 7030003690 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 124 V (120 kQ)
L38 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R15 7310002740 | S.TRIMMER RV-150 (RHO3A3A14X0FC) 103
L39 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R22 7310002580 | S.TRIMMER RV-108 (RHO3A3A15X05A) 104
L40 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R23 7030003560 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ)
L41 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R24 7030003750 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 394 V (390 kQ)
L42 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R25 7030003750 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 394 V (390 kQ)
L43 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R26 7310002800 | S.TRIMMER RV-156 (RHO3A3AJ5) 224
L44 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R27 7030003650 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 563 V (56 kQ)
L45 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R28 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ)
L46 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R29 7030003750 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 394 V (390 kQ)
L47 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R30 7030003750 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 394 V (390 kQ)
L48 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R31 7310002820 | S.TRIMMER RV-158 (RHO3A3AS5) 474
L49 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R32 7030003720 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 224 V (220 kQ)
L50 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R33 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ)
L51 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R34 7030003730 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 274 V (270 kQ)
L52 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R35 7030003660 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 683 V (68 kQ)
L54 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R37 7030003670 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 823 V (82 kQ)
L55 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R38 7030003450 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 122 V (1.2 kQ)
L56 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R39 7030003450 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 122 V (1.2 kQ)
L57 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R44 7030003720 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 224 V (220 kQ)
L58 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R45 7030003720 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 224 V (220 kQ)
L59 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R46 7030003720 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 224 V (220 kQ)
L60 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R47 7030003720 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 224 V (220 kQ)
L61 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R48 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ)
L62 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R49 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ)
L63 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R50 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ)
L64 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R51 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ)
L65 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R52 7030006060 | S.RESISTOR ERJ12YJ100U (10 Q)
L66 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R53 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
L67 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R54 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
L68 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R55 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
L69 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R56 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
L70 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R57 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
L71 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R58 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
L72 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R59 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
L73 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R60 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
L74 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R61 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
L75 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R62 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
L76 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R63 7030003670 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 823 V (82 kQ)
L77 6200001830 | S.COIL NL 322522T-100J R64 7030003540 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 682 V (6.8 kQ)
L78 6200001830 | S.COIL NL 322522T-100J R65 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
L79 6200001830 | S.COIL NL 322522T-100J R66 7030003540 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 682 V (6.8 kQ)
L80 6910003570 | COIL 2943-666663 R67 7030003570 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 123 V (12 kQ)
L81 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R68 7030003630 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 393 V (39 kQ)
L82 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R69 7030003560 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ)
L100 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R70 7030003380 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 331V (330 Q)
L101 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R71 7030006220 | S.RESISTOR ERJ12YJ470U (47 Q)
L104 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R73 7030008170 | S.RESISTOR ERJ12YJ1R0U (1 Q)
L105 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R75 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ)
L106 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R76 7030003510 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 392 V (3.9 kQ)
L107 6910003570 | COIL 2943-666663 R77 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ)
L108 6910003570 | COIL 2943-666663 R78 7030003480 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 222 V (2.2 kQ)
L109 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R79 7030003810 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 125 V (1.2 MQ)
L110 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R80 7030003560 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ)
L111 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T R82 7030003520 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 472 V (4.7 kQ)
L113 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R83 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ)
L114 6180000900 | COIL LAL O3NA 101K R84 7030003480 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 222 V (2.2 kQ)
L115 6180000880 | COIL LAL O3NA 100K R85 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ)
L116 6180000880 | COIL LAL O3NA 100K R86 7030003800 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 105 V (1 MQ)
L117 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R87 7030003560 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ)
L118 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R88 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ)
L119 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R89 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
L120 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J R90 7030003380 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 331V (330 Q)

S.=Surface mount




[MAIN UNIT] [MAIN UNIT]

REF ORDER REF ORDER

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
R91 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ) R181 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ
R92 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ) R182 7030003480 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 222 V (2.2 kQ)
R93 7030003720 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 224 V (220 kQ) R183 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ
R94 7030003720 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 224 V (220 kQ) R184 7030003480 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 222 V (2.2 kQ)
R95 7030003760 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 474 V (470 kQ) R185 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ
R96 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ) R186 7030003480 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 222 V (2.2 kQ)
R97 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ) R187 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ
R98 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ) R188 7030003480 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 222 V (2.2 kQ)
R99 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ) R189 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ
R100 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ) R190 7030003480 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 222 V (2.2 kQ)
R101 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ) R191 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ
R102 7030003370 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 271V (270 Q) R192 7030003480 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 222 V (2.2 kQ)
R103 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ) R193 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ
R104 7030003560 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ) R194 7030003580 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 153 V (15 kQ)
R105 7030003650 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 563 V (56 kQ) R196 7030003560 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ)
R106 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ) R197 7310002760 | S.TRIMMER RV-152 (RHO3A3AJ4X0HA) 223
R107 7030003560 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ) R198 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
R108 7030003560 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ) R199 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ)
R109 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ) R200 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ)
R110 7030003560 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ) R201 7030003720 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 224 V (220 kQ)
R111 7030003560 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ) R202 7030003720 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 224 V (220 kQ)
R112 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ) R203 7030003720 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 224 V (220 kQ)
R113 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ) R204 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ)
R114 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ) R205 7030003620 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 333 V (33 kQ)
R115 7030003720 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 224 V (220 kQ) R206 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ)
R116 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ) R207 7030003720 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 224 V (220 kQ)
R117 7030003600 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 223 V (22 kQ) R208 7030003720 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 224 V (220 kQ)
R118 7030003600 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 223 V (22 kQ) R209 7030003620 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 333 V (33 kQ)
R119 7030003540 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 682 V (6.8 kQ) R210 7030003720 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 224 V (220 kQ)
R120 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ) R211 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ)
R121 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ) R212 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ)
R122 7030003590 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 183 V (18 kQ) R213 7030003480 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 222 V (2.2 kQ)
R123 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ) R222 7030003400 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 471V (470 Q)
R124 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ) R223 7030003400 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 471V (470 Q)
R125 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ) R224 7030003760 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 474 V (470 kQ)
R126 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ) R225 7030003560 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ)
R127 7030003840 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 225 V (2.2 MQ) R226 7030003760 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 474 V (470 kQ)
R128 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ) R227 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ)
R130 7030003700 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 154 V (150 kQ) R228 7030003560 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ)
R132 7030003620 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 333 V (33 kQ) R229 7030003710 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 184 V (180 kQ)
R133 7030003610 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 273 V (27 kQ) R229 7030003820 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 155 V (1.5 MQ)
R135 7030003620 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 333 V (33 kQ) R230 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ)
R136 7030003540 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 682 V (6.8 kQ) R231 7030003760 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 474 V (470 kQ)
R137 7030003560 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ) R232 7010000990 | RESISTOR R25XJ 47 Q
R139 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ) R233 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ)
R140 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ) R234 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ)
R141 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ R235 7030003720 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 224 V (220 kQ)
R142 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ R237 7030003610 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 273 V (27 kQ)
R143 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ R238 7030003800 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 105 V (1 MQ)
R144 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ R240 7310002840 | S.TRIMMER RV-160 (RHO3A3A16) 105
R145 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ R241 7030003610 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 273 V (27 kQ)
R146 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ R242 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ
R147 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ R243 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ
R148 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ R244 7030003720 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 224 V (220 kQ)
R149 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ R245 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ)
R150 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ R246 7030003600 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 223 V (22 kQ)
R151 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ R247 7030008190 | S.RESISTOR ERJ12YJ330U (33 Q)
R152 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ) R249 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ)
R153 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ) R250 7030003660 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 683 V (68 kQ)
R155 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
R157 7030003560 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ)
R158 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ) C1 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A
R159 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ) Cc2 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A
R160 7030003760 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 474 V (470 kQ) C3 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
R161 7030003380 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 331V (330 Q) C5 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
R162 7030003630 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 393 V (39 kQ) C6 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
R163 7030003420 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 681 V (680 Q) C8 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
R164 7030003260 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 330 V (33 Q) C13 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
R165 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ) Cl4 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
R166 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ) C17 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A
R167 7030003400 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 471V (470 Q) Cc18 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A
R170 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ) C19 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
R171 7030003680 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ) C20 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
R172 7030003480 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 222 V (2.2 kQ) C21 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
R173 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ Cc22 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
R174 7030003480 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 222 V (2.2 kQ) Cc23 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
R175 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ C25 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
R176 7030003480 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 222 V (2.2 kQ) C26 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
R177 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ Cc28 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
R178 7030003480 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 222 V (2.2 kQ) C29 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
R179 7030000420 | S.RESISTOR MCR10EZHJ 2.2 kQ C31 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
R180 7030003480 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 222 V (2.2 kQ) C33 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A

S.=Surface mount




[MAIN UNIT] [MAIN UNIT]

REF ORDER REF ORDER

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
C34 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C126 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C35 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C201 4030007020 | S.CERAMIC C1608 CH 1H 120J-T-A
C36 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C202 4030007020 | S.CERAMIC C1608 CH 1H 120J-T-A
C37 4510004640 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEV1CA470SP C203 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C38 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C204 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C39 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C205 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C40 4510004640 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEV1CA470SP C206 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C41 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A C207 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C43 4030009580 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 681K-T-A C208 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C44 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C209 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C45 4030006860 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A C210 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A
C46 4510006240 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEV1CA221P C211 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C4a7 4030010210 | S.CERAMIC C3216 JB 1C 105M-T-A C212 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C48 4510006670 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEV1CA471P C213 4510005600 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEV1CS100SR
C49 4510006670 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEV1CA471P C214 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C50 4030010210 | S.CERAMIC C3216 JB 1C 105M-T-A C215 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
Ch1 4030010210 | S.CERAMIC C3216 JB 1C 105M-T-A C216 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
Ch2 4510004640 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEV1CA470SP C219 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C5h3 4510004640 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEV1CA470SP C220 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
Ch4 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C221 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
Ch5 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C222 4030006860 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A
C56 4510005600 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEV1CS100SR C223 4030006860 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A
C57 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C224 4030006860 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A
C5h9 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C225 4030006860 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A
C60 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C226 4030008920 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A
c61 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C227 4030008920 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A
c64 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C228 4030006860 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A
C65 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C229 4030006860 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A
C66 4510005600 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEV1CS100SR C230 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
c67 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A C231 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C68 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C232 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C69 4030007030 | S.CERAMIC C1608 CH 1H 150J-T-A C233 4510005600 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEV1CS100SR
C70 4030007030 | S.CERAMIC C1608 CH 1H 150J-T-A C234 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C71 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C235 4030006860 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A
C72 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C236 4510003840 | ELECTROLYTIC 50 MV 1 SWB
C73 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C239 4030006860 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A
C74 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C240 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C75 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C241 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C76 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C242 4030006860 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A
C77 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C245 4510004630 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEV1CA100SR
C78 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C246 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C79 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C247 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
Cc80 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C248 4510004870 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEV1CA330P
c81 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C249 4510003790 | ELECTROLYTIC 16 MV 10 SWB
C82 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C83 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C84 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N RL2 6330001320 | RELAY AHY103
C85 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N RL3 6330001320 | RELAY AHY103
C86 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
Cc87 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C88 4030009660 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JF 1C 224Z-T-A CP1 6910009670 | S.CHECK P HK3-S-T [EUR-1] only
C89 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C90 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
Cc92 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N J2 6510022090 | S.CONNECTOR 52610-1290
C93 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N J3 6510003460 | CONNECTOR B10B-EH-S
Cc94 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A Ja 6510003480 | CONNECTOR B12B-EH-S
C95 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N J6 6510003410 | CONNECTOR  BO05B-EH-S
C96 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N J8 6510003490 | CONNECTOR  B13B-EH-S
c97 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N J9o 6510003410 | CONNECTOR  BO05B-EH-S
C98 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N J10 6510003450 | CONNECTOR  BO09B-EH-S
Cc99 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N Ji4 6510017650 | CONNECTOR  52045-1045
C100 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N Ji7 6510003390 | CONNECTOR  BO03B-EH-S
C101 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N Ji8 6510003410 | CONNECTOR  BO05B-EH-S
C102 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N J19 6510003420 | CONNECTOR  BO06B-EH-S
C103 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N J20 6510003430 | CONNECTOR  BO07B-EH-S
C104 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N J21 6510003440 | CONNECTOR  BO08B-EH-S
C105 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N J22 6510003390 | CONNECTOR  BO03B-EH-S
C106 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N J23 6910005800 | CONNECTOR  IMSA-9210B-1-03T
Cc107 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C108 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C109 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N P1 6910007600 | CONNECTOR  IMSA-9215H-T
C110 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
Cl11 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C112 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N S3 2260002220 | SWITCH S-1010A
C113 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N S4 2260002220 | SWITCH S-1010A
Cl14 4030011340 | S.CERAMIC C1608 CH 1H 471J-T-A S5 2220000530 | S.SWITCH SW-161 (SSSS822-A-0)
C115 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
Ci21 4030008920 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A
C122 4030010110 | S.CERAMIC C1608 SL 1H 471J-T-A W3 7030003860 | S.JUMPER ERJ3GE JPW V
Ci123 4030008920 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A W10 7030003860 | S.JUMPER ERJ3GE JPW V
Ci124 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A
C125 4030006860 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A

S.=Surface mount




[MAIN UNIT]

[FILTER UNIT]

REF | ORDER REF | ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
EP1 |0910051093|PCB B 4891M C15 |4010004780 | CERAMIC DE1010 SL 5603 6KV
C16 | 4010004770 | CERAMIC DE0910 SL 390J 6KV
C18  |4010004800 | CERAMIC DE1210 SL 820J 6KV
C19 | 4010004780 | CERAMIC DE1010 SL 5603 6KV
C20 | 4010004790 | CERAMIC DE1210 SL 680J 6KV
C23 | 4010004800 | CERAMIC DE1210 SL 820J 6KV
C24 | 4010004800 | CERAMIC DE1210 SL 820J 6KV
[FILTER UNIT] C25 | 4010004820 | CERAMIC DE1410 SL 121 6KV
REF | ORDER C26 | 4010004830 | CERAMIC DE1510 SL 151 6KV
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION C27 | 4010004830 | CERAMIC DE1510 SL 151J 6KV
C28 | 4010004830 | CERAMIC DE1510 SL 151 6KV
D2 1710000470 | DIODE 15955 C29 | 4010004820 | CERAMIC DE1410 SL 121 6KV
D4 1710000470 | DIODE 15955 C30  |4010004820 | CERAMIC DE1410 SL 121 6KV
D6 1710000470 | DIODE 15955 C31  |4010004810 | CERAMIC DE1310 SL 101J 6KV
D8 1710000470 | DIODE 15955 C32 | 4010004810 | CERAMIC DE1310 SL 101J 6KV
D10 |1710000470 | DIODE 15955 C33 | 4010005130 | CERAMIC DE0910 SL 470J 6KV
D12  |1710000470 | DIODE 15955 C34 | 4010004820 | CERAMIC DE1410 SL 121 6KV
D14 |1710000470 | DIODE 15955 C35 | 4010004290 | CERAMIC DE1310 SL 181J 3KV
D15  |1710000980 | DIODE MBD701 C36 | 4010004830 | CERAMIC DE1510 SL 151 6KV
D16  |1710000980 | DIODE MBD701 C37 | 4010004830 | CERAMIC DE1510 SL 151 6KV
D17  |1710000470 | DIODE 15955 C38 | 4010004830 | CERAMIC DE1510 SL 151 6KV
D18  |1710000470 | DIODE 15955 C39 | 4010004290 | CERAMIC DE1310 SL 181J 3KV
C40 | 4010004290 | CERAMIC DE1310 SL 181J 3KV
C41 | 4010004750 | CERAMIC DE1510 SL 331J 2KV
L1 6110003450 | COIL LA-539 C42 | 4010004810 | CERAMIC DE1310 SL 101J 6KV
L2 6110002280 | COIL LA-405 C43 | 4010004740 | CERAMIC DE1207 SL 271J 2KV
L3 6110003430 | COIL LA-540 C44 | 4010004300 | CERAMIC DE1410 SL 221 3KV
L4 6110002250 | COIL LA-402 C45 | 4010004740 | CERAMIC DE1207 SL 271J 2KV
L6 6110003420 | COIL LA-541 C46 | 4010004740 | CERAMIC DE1207 SL 271 2KV
L7 6140001900 | COIL LR-200 C47 | 4010004830 | CERAMIC DE1510 SL 151 6KV
L8 6140001910 | COIL LR-201 C48 | 4010004830 | CERAMIC DE1510 SL 151 6KV
L9 6140001890 | COIL LR-198 C49 | 4320001150 | DIP MICA KD20C 681J5
L10 6140001940 | COIL LR-199 C50 | 4320001150 | DIP MICA KD20C 681J5
L1l 6140003330 COIL LR-369 [EUR-1] only C51 | 4010004300 | CERAMIC DE1410 SL 221J 3KV
L12 6140003340 | COIL LR-370 [EUR-1] only C52 | 4010004300 | CERAMIC DE1410 SL 221 3KV
L13 6140001860 | COIL LR-195 C53 | 4010004300 | CERAMIC DE1410 SL 221 3KV
L14 6140001850 | COIL LR-194 C54 | 4010004300 | CERAMIC DE1410 SL 221 3KV
L15 6180001220 | COIL LAL 04NA 100K C55 | 4320001150 | DIP MICA KD20C 681J5
L16 6180001220 |COIL LAL 04NA 100K C56 | 4320001150 | DIP MICA KD20C 681J5
L17  |6180001220| COIL LAL 04NA 100K C58 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
L18 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K C60 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
L19 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K C62 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
L20 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K C64 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
L21 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K C66 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
L22 6140001001 | COIL LR-123A C68 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
L23 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K C70 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
L27 6110003440 | COIL LA-538 C71 | 4030004740| S.CERAMIC ~ C2012 JB 1H 472K-T-A
L28 6110003460 | COIL LA-537 C72 | 4030004740| S.CERAMIC ~ C2012 JB 1H 472K-T-A
L29  |6110003460 | COIL LA-537 C73 | 4610001220 | TRIMMER CVE101-56 (100P)
L30  |6180001220|COIL LAL 04NA 100K C74 | 4030005040| S.CERAMIC ~ C2012 CH 1H 271J-T-A
L31 6110002260 | COIL LA-403 C75 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
L32 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K C76 | 4010005080 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 4703 3KV
L33 6910000670 | COIL BLOLRN1-A62-001 C77 | 4010005070 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 390J 3KV
C78 | 4010005110 | CERAMIC DE0910 SL 220J 6KV
C79 | 4010004760 | CERAMIC DE0910 SL 330J 6KV
R2  |7010004320 | RESISTOR R20J 10 kQ C80 | 4010004310 | CERAMIC DE0705 SL 100D 1KV
R3  |7010004320 | RESISTOR R20J 10 kQ C81  |4010004310 | CERAMIC DE0705 SL 100D 1KV
R4  |7010004320 | RESISTOR R20J 10 kQ €83 | 4010005030 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 1203 3KV
R5  |7010004320 | RESISTOR R20J 10 kQ C86 | 4010005030 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 120J 3KV
R7  |7030007360| S.RESISTOR  ERJIWYJ470U (47 Q) €87 | 4010005030 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 1203 3KV
R8  |7030007360|S.RESISTOR  ERJIWYJ470U (47 Q) C88 | 4010005110 | CERAMIC DE0910 SL 220J 6KV
R9  |7030007360|S.RESISTOR  ERJIWYJ470U (47 Q) C89 | 4010005030 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 1203 3KV
R10  |7030007360 | S.RESISTOR  ERJIWYJ470U (47 Q) C90 | 4010005030 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 1203 3KV
RI11  |7010004320 | RESISTOR R20J 10 kQ C91 | 4010005030 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 1203 3KV
R12 |7010004320 | RESISTOR R20J 10 kQ C95 | 4010004710 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 1503 3KV
R13  |7030007360 | S.RESISTOR  ERJIWYJ470U (47 Q) C96 | 4010005030 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 1203 3KV
R14 |7030007360|S.RESISTOR  ERJIWYJ470U (47 Q) C98 | 4010004700 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 2203 3KV
R15 |7540000050| ABSORBER  DSA-701MA C100 | 4010000500 | CERAMIC DD104 B 102K 50V
C101 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
C102 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
Cl  |4010004770 | CERAMIC DE0910 SL 390J 6KV C103 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
C4 | 4010005130 | CERAMIC DE0910 SL 470J 6KV C104 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
C5 | 4010005130 | CERAMIC DE0910 SL 470J 6KV C107 |4030004740|S.CERAMIC ~ C2012 JB 1H 472K-T-A
C6  |4010004770 | CERAMIC DE0910 SL 390J 6KV C108 |4030004740| S.CERAMIC ~ C2012 JB 1H 472K-T-A
C7 | 4010004760 | CERAMIC DE0910 SL 330J 6KV C110 4010004820 | CERAMIC DE1410 SL 121 6KV
C8  |4010004770 | CERAMIC DE0910 SL 390J 6KV C112 | 4010004800 | CERAMIC DE1210 SL 820J 6KV
C9  |4010004800 | CERAMIC DE1210 SL 820J 6KV C115 | 4010006900 | CERAMIC HE80SJ YB 472K 50V
C10  |4010004790 | CERAMIC DE1210 SL 680J 6KV C116 |4010004770 | CERAMIC DE0910 SL 390J 6KV
C1l  |4010004780 | CERAMIC DE1010 SL 560J 6KV C117 | 4010004750 | CERAMIC DE1510 SL 331J 2KV
C12  |4010004810 | CERAMIC DE1310 SL 101J 6KV C118 4010005120 | CERAMIC DE0910 SL 270J 6KV
C13  |4010004780 | CERAMIC DE1010 SL 560J 6KV C119 4010005120 | CERAMIC DE0910 SL 270J 6KV
Cl14  |4010004780 | CERAMIC DE1010 SL 560J 6KV C120 | 4010005030 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 1203 3KV

S.=Surface mount




[FILTER UNIT]

[COMBINR UNIT]

REF ORDER REF ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
C123 | 4010005030 | CERAMIC DEO0707 SL 120J 3KV R10 |7010003950 | RESISTOR R20J 10 Q
C124 | 4010004800 | CERAMIC DE1210 SL 820J 6KV R11 7010004070 | RESISTOR R20J 100 Q
C125 | 4010004800 | CERAMIC DE1210 SL 820J 6KV
C126 | 4010004790 | CERAMIC DE1210 SL 680J 6KV
C128 | 4010005030 | CERAMIC DEO0707 SL 120J 3KV c1 4040000690 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 08X 473K
C129 | 4010005030 | CERAMIC DEO0707 SL 120J 3KV c2 4040000690 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 08X 473K
C130 | 4010005030 | CERAMIC DEO0707 SL 120J 3KV c3 4010004790 | CERAMIC DE1210 SL 680J 6KV
C131 | 4010004290 | CERAMIC DE1310 SL 181J 3KV ca 4010004790 | CERAMIC DE1210 SL 680J 6KV
C133 | 4030008960 | S.CERAMIC C2012 JB 1C 104K-T-A c5 4010005110 | CERAMIC DE0910 SL 220J 6KV
C134 | 4030008960 | S.CERAMIC C2012 JB 1C 104K-T-A cé 4010005110 | CERAMIC DE0910 SL 220J 6KV
C135 | 4030006850 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 471K-T-A c7 4030005050 | S.CERAMIC C2012 CH 1H 331J-T-A
C136 | 4030006850 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 471K-T-A cs8 4030005050 | S.CERAMIC C2012 CH 1H 331J-T-A
C137 | 4010004770 | CERAMIC DE0910 SL 390J 6KV
C138 | 4010004300 | CERAMIC DE1410 SL 221J 3KV
C139 | 4010004300 | CERAMIC DE1410 SL 221J 3KV J1 6510017920 | CONNECTOR  1811P342
C140 | 4010004300 | CERAMIC DE1410 SL 221J 3KV J2 6510017920 | CONNECTOR  1811P342
C141 | 4010004300 | CERAMIC DE1410 SL 221J 3KV J3 6510017920 | CONNECTOR  1811P342
C142 | 4010004300 | CERAMIC DE1410 SL 221J 3KV J4 6510017920 | CONNECTOR  1811P342
C143 | 4010004300 | CERAMIC DE1410 SL 221J 3KV
C144 | 4010006900 | CERAMIC HE80SJ YB 472k 50V
WS1 |8970022610 EX1900 0.8D COAXIAL TUBE (3)/CO
WS2 |8600035730 EX1900 P01*J08CO
RL1 6330000201 | RELAY VS-12TBU-E-UC
RL2 6330000201 | RELAY VS-12TBU-E-UC
RL3 6330000201 | RELAY VS-12TBU-E-UC EP1 |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3
RL4 | 6330000201 | RELAY VS-12TBU-E-UC EP2 |6910011330 | TERMINAL 0T-009 M3
RL5 | 6330000201 | RELAY VS-12TBU-E-UC EP3 | 0910048758 | PCB B 4889H
RL6 6330000201 | RELAY VS-12TBU-E-UC EP5 |0910049250 | PCB B 5039
RL7 6330000201 | RELAY VS-12TBU-E-UC
RL8 6330000201 | RELAY VS-12TBU-E-UC
RL9 6330000201 | RELAY VS-12TBU-E-UC
RL10 | 6330000201 | RELAY VS-12TBU-E-UC
RL11 | 6330000201 | RELAY VS-12TBU-E-UC
RL12 | 6330000201 | RELAY VS-12TBU-E-UC
RL13 | 6330000201 | RELAY VS-12TBU-E-UC [SPLITR UNIT]
RL14 | 6330000201 | RELAY VS-12TBU-E-UC
RL15 |6330001500 | RELAY AW3033 T\IEOF O'?\I%FR DESCRIPTION
RL16 |6330001210 | RELAY VB-12TBU-UC
RL17 |6330001210 | RELAY VB-12TBU-UC Ic1 1180001250 | S.IC TA7808F (TE16L)
WS1 |8600035754 | OTHER EX1900 P01*JO1FI-4 D1 1750000270 | S.DIODE 1SS301 (TES5R)
WS2 |8970022640| OTHER EX1900 1.5D COAXIAL TUBE (1)/FI D2 1750000270 | S.DIODE 1SS301 (TES5R)
WS3 | 8970022650 | OTHER EX1900 TEFLON COAXIAL TUBE (1)/FI D3 1790000490 | S.DIODE HSMB88AS-TR
WS5 | 8970023250 | OTHER EX1900 J LEAD SET (1)/FI D4 1710000950 | DIODE RG3D
D5 1710000950 | DIODE RG3D
EP1 |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3
EP2 |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3 L1 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J
EP3 | 6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3 L2 6140000970 | COIL LR-119
EP4 |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3 L3 6140000970 | COIL LR-119
EP5 | 0910048749 | PCB B 4888l L4 6140001001 | COIL LR-123A
L5 6180000900 | COIL LAL 03NA 101K
L6 6140001001 | COIL LR-123A
L7 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J
L8 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J
L9 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J
L10 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J
[COMBINR UNIT] L11 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J
REF | ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
R1 7070000591 | RESISTOR ERG1SJ 333 (33 kQ)
D1 1710000040 | DIODE 15953 R2 7030003480 | S.RESISTOR ~ ERJ3GEYJ 222 V (2.2 kQ)
D2 1710000040 | DIODE 15953 R3 7100000580 | RESISTOR SRW7P-M 50 Q (500)
D3 1710000040 | DIODE 15953 R4 7100000580 | RESISTOR SRW7P-M 50 Q (500)
R5 7100000580 | RESISTOR SRW7P-M 50 Q (500)
R6 7100000580 | RESISTOR SRW7P-M 50 Q (500)
L1 6140000970 | COIL LR-119 R7 7030008020 | S.RESISTOR  ERJ12YJ472U (4.7 kQ)
L2 6140000970 | COIL LR-119 R8 7030003400 | S.RESISTOR ~ ERJ3GEYJ 471V (470 Q)
L3 6140001950 | COIL LR-211 R9 7030006180 | S.RESISTOR  ERJ1IWYJ101U (100 Q)
L5 6140003290 | COIL LR-365 R10 |7030006180 | S.RESISTOR  ERJIWYJ101U (100 Q)
R11 7030006070 | S.RESISTOR ~ ERJ12YJ101U (100 Q)
R12 |7030006070 | S.RESISTOR  ERJ12YJ101U (100 Q)
R1 7070000830 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 101 (100 Q) R13 | 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ)
R2 7070000830 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 101 (100 Q) R14 |7030003590 | S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 183 V (18 kQ)
R3 7010004070 | RESISTOR R20J 100 Q R15 |7030003690 | S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 124 V (120 kQ)
R4 7010003950 | RESISTOR R20J 10 Q R16 |7510000140 | THERMISTOR ERT-D2FHL 802S
R5 7010003950 | RESISTOR R20J 10 Q R17 | 7030003460 | S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 152 V (1.5 kQ)
R6 7100000580 | RESISTOR SRW7P-M 50 Q (500) R18 |7030006210 | S.RESISTOR  ERJ12YJ4R7U (4.7 Q)
R7 7010003910 | RESISTOR R20J 4.7 Q
R8 7010003970 | RESISTOR R20J 15 Q
R9 7010003950 | RESISTOR R20J 10 Q

S.=Surface mount



[SPLITR UNIT]

[PA-1 BOARD]

REF ORDER REF ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
Cl | 4030006880 |S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A D1 1750000270 | S.DIODE 1SS301 (TES5R)
C2  |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRM44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT D2 1750000270 | S.DIODE 155301 (TES5R)
C3 | 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A D3 1750000270 | S.DIODE 155301 (TES5R)
C4 | 4510005840 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEVIHANR4TR D4 1750000270 | S.DIODE 155301 (TES5R)
C5 | 4030006880 |S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A
C7 | 4030006960 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 CH 1H 050C-T-A
c8 | 4010006900 | CERAMIC HE80SJ YB 472K 50V L1 6110001730 | COIL LA-262
C9  |4510006880 | ELECTROLYTIC 100 MV 33 CZ L2 6140003040 | COIL LR-322B
C10 | 4010006900 | CERAMIC HEB0SJ YB 472K 50V L3 6140002590 | COIL LR-296
Cl1l  |4010005740 | CERAMIC HM60SJ SL 5603 500V L4 6140000720 | COIL LR-95
Cl4  |4010005740 | CERAMIC HM60SJ SL 5603 500V L5 6180000900 | COIL LAL 03NA 101K
C17 | 4010005740 | CERAMIC HM60SJ SL 5603 500V L6 6180000900 | COIL LAL 03NA 101K
C18 | 4010005610 | CERAMIC HM60SJ SL 100D 500V L7 6140002030 | COIL LR-230
C19 | 4010005690 | CERAMIC HM60SJ SL 3003 500V L9 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101
C20  |4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N L11  |6200003950S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T
C21  |4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C22 | 4510005600 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEVICS100SR
C23 | 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N R2 7030003480 | S.RESISTOR ~ ERJ3GEYJ 222 V (2.2 kQ)
C24 | 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N R4  |7030003480| S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 222 V (2.2 kQ)
C25 | 4510005600 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEVICS100SR R5  |7070000890| RESISTOR ERG3SJ 150 (15 Q)
C26 | 4010005370 | CERAMIC HM11SJ SL 331J 500V R6 7070000890 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 150 (15 Q)
R7 7030006140 | S.RESISTOR  ERJIWYJ560U (56 Q)
R8 7030006140 | S.RESISTOR  ERJIWYJ560U (56 Q)
RL1 6330001330 | RELAY AG 201344 RO 7310003180 | TRIMMER EVN-2ACAQ0 B24 (203)
RL2 6330000470 | RELAY NR-HD (12V) AE5343 R10  |7310003180| TRIMMER EVN-2ACAQ0 B24 (203)
R1L | 7070000900 | RESISTOR ERX3SJ 1R8 (1.8 Q)
R12 | 7070000900 | RESISTOR ERX3SJ 1R8 (1.8 Q)
a1 6510007020 | CONNECTOR ~ TMP-JO1X-V6 R15 | 7070000960 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 561 (560 Q)
32 6510007020 | CONNECTOR ~ TMP-JO1X-V6 R16 | 7080001300| RESISTOR ERG3SJ 270 (27 Q)
4 6510007020 | CONNECTOR ~ TMP-JO1X-V6 R17 | 7070000940 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 331 (330 Q)
5 6510007020 | CONNECTOR ~ TMP-JO1X-V6 R18 | 7070000890 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 150 (15 Q)
6 6510007020 | CONNECTOR ~ TMP-JO1X-V6 R19 | 7070000890 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 150 (15 Q)
7 6510007020 | CONNECTOR ~ TMP-JO1X-V6 R20 | 7070000930 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 330 (33 Q)
8 6510007020 | CONNECTOR ~ TMP-JO1X-V6 R21 | 7070001000| RESISTOR ERG3SJ 821 (820 Q)
J11 | 6510019970 | S.CONNECTOR 52808-1091 R23  |7030003560| S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ)
R24  |7030003560| S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ)
WS1 | 8600035721 | OTHER EX1900 P01*J03*09SP-1
Cl1  |4010005740| CERAMIC HM60SJ SL 5603 500V
C3  |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRMA44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT
EP1 |0910048784 | PCB B 4890D C4  |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRMA44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT
EP2 | 9034901004 | TUBE TUBE 1 (d) L=10 mm Cl11  |4030006480|S.CERAMIC ~ GRM42-6 B 104K 50PT
EP3 | 9050409902 | TUBE TUBE 1 (d) L=15 mm C13  |4030006480|S.CERAMIC ~ GRM42-6 B 104K 50PT
EP5 | 9001602001 | TUBE IRRAX 0.7 (d) L=10 mm C16 |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRMA44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT
C17 |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRMA44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT
C18 |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRMA44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT
C19 |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRMA44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT
C23 | 4510006830 | ELECTROLYTIC 63 MV 470CZ
C24 | 4510006830 | ELECTROLYTIC 63 MV 470CZ
C25 |4030006480| S.CERAMIC ~ GRM42-6 B 104K 50PT
[PA BOARD] C26 | 4030003410| S.CERAMIC ~ GRM42-6 B 473K 50PT
REF | ORDER C27 | 4030001170 | S.CERAMIC ~ GRM42-6 B 102K 50PT
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION C29 | 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C35 |4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
Q1 |1560001000 | FET MRF150MP (SRFJ150MP) C37 |4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
Q2  |1560001000 | FET MRF150MP (SRFJ150MP) C40 | 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
Q3  |1560001000 | FET MRF150MP (SRFJ150MP) C41 | 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
Q4  |1560001000 | FET MRF150MP (SRFJ150MP) C42 | 4030006900| S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1E 103K-T-A
C43 | 4030006860| S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A
C44 | 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
MFL1 | 2710000620 | FAN PUDC1274-992 C45 | 4030006900| S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1E 103K-T-A
MF2 | 2710000620 | FAN PUDC1274-992 C46 | 4030006860| S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A
MF3 | 2710000620 | FAN PUDC1274-992 C51 |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRM44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT
C52 | 4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRMA44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT
C55 | 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
W1 | 8900006990 | CABLE OPC-683 (N:10 L:110) C56 | 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A
W2 | 8900007360 | CABLE OPC-711 (N:10 L:250) C57 | 4030006880| S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A
W3 | 8900006990 | CABLE OPC-683 (N:10 L:110)
W4 | 8900007360 | CABLE OPC-711 (N:10 L:250)
J2 6510017920 | CONNECTOR ~ 1811P342
J3 6510019970 | S.CONNECTOR 52808-1091
WS1 | 8970022930 | OTHER EX1900 J BOARD SET (4)/PA 4 6510019970 | S.CONNECTOR 52808-1091
J5 6510003390 | CONNECTOR ~ BO3B-EH-S
W6 | 7030003860 | S.JUMPER ERJ3GE JPW V
WS1 | 8970022531 | OTHER EX1900 J BOARD SET-1 (1)/PA-1
WS2 | 8970022540 | OTHER EX1900 1.5D COAXIAL TUBE (1)/PA-1

S.=Surface mount



[PA-1 BOARD] [PA-2 BOARD]

REF | ORDER REF | ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
EPL |6910011330 | TERMINAL  OT-009 M3 32 6510017920 | CONNECTOR ~ 1811P342
EP2 |6910011330 | TERMINAL ~ OT-009 M3 3 6510019970 | S.CONNECTOR 52808-1091
EP3 | 6910000640 | BEAD FSOHO90RN 4 6510019970 | S.CONNECTOR 52808-1091
EP4 | 0910048706 | PCB B 4884F J5 6510003390 | CONNECTOR ~ BO3B-EH-S
w6 | 7030003860 | S.JUMPER ERJ3GE JPW V
WS1 8970022551 | OTHER EX1900 J BOARD SET-1 (1)/PA-2
[PA-2 BOARD] WS2  |8970022560 | OTHER EX1900 1.5D COAXIAL TUBE (1)/PA-2
R | ORRER DESCRIPTION
EP1  |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3
D1  |1750000270|S.DIODE 155301 (TE85R) EP2  |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3
D2  |1750000270|S.DIODE 155301 (TE85R) EP3 | 6910000640 | BEAD FSOHO90RN
D3 | 1750000270 S.DIODE 155301 (TE85R) EP4  |0910048706|PCB B 4884F
D4 | 1750000270 S.DIODE 155301 (TE85R)
L1 6110001730 | COIL LA-262
L2 6140003040 | COIL LR-322B
L3 6140002590 | COIL LR-296
L4 6140000720 | COIL LR-95 [PA-3 BOARD]
L5 6180000900 | COIL LAL 03NA 101K
L6 6180000900 | COIL LAL 03NA 101K T\I%F OT\,%FR DESCRIPTION
L7 6140002030 | COIL LR-230
L9 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J DL |1750000270|S.DIODE 1SS301 (TE85R)
L1l |6200003950|S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T D2  |1750000270|S.DIODE 1SS301 (TE85R)
D3 |1750000270|S.DIODE 1SS301 (TE85R)
D4  |1750000270|S.DIODE 1SS301 (TE85R)
R2  |7030003480| S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 222V (2.2 kQ)
R4  |7030003480| S.RESISTOR ~ ERJ3GEYJ 222V (2.2 kQ)
R5  |7070000890 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 150 (15 Q) L1 6110001730 | COIL LA-262
R6  |7070000890 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 150 (15 Q) L2 6140003040 | COIL LR-322B
R7  |7030006140|S.RESISTOR  ERJLWYJ560U (56 Q) L3 6140002590 | COIL LR-296
R8  |7030006140|S.RESISTOR  ERJLWYJ560U (56 Q) L4 6140000720 | COIL LR-95
R9  |7310003180| TRIMMER EVN-2ACAOQ0 B24 (203) L5 6180000900 | COIL LAL 03NA 101K
R10  |7310003180 | TRIMMER EVN-2ACAOQ0 B24 (203) L6 6180000900 | COIL LAL 03NA 101K
R1L  |7070000900 | RESISTOR ERX3SJ 1R8 (1.8 Q) L7 6140002030 | COIL LR-230
R12  |7070000900 | RESISTOR ERX3SJ 1R8 (1.8 Q) L9 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101]
R15  |7070000960 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 561 (560 Q) L11  |6200003950|S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T
R16  |7080001300 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 270 (27 Q)
R17  |7070000940 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 331 (330 Q)
R18  |7070000890 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 150 (15 Q) R2  |7030003480|S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 222V (2.2 kQ)
R19  |7070000890 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 150 (15 Q) R4  |7030003480|S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 222V (2.2 kQ)
R20  |7070000930 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 330 (33 Q) R5  |7070000890 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 150 (15 Q)
R21  |7070001000 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 821 (820 Q) R6  |7070000890 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 150 (15 Q)
R23  |7030003560 | S.RESISTOR ~ ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ) R7  |7030006140|S.RESISTOR  ERJIWYJ560U (56 Q)
R24 |7030003560 | S.RESISTOR ~ ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ) R8  |7030006140|S.RESISTOR  ERJIWYJ560U (56 Q)
RO |7310003180 | TRIMMER EVN-2ACAQ0 B24 (203)
R10  |7310003180 | TRIMMER EVN-2ACAQ0 B24 (203)
Cl  |4010005740| CERAMIC HM60SJ SL 5603 500V R1L  |7070000900 | RESISTOR ERX3SJ 1R8 (1.8 Q)
C3  |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRMA44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT R12  |7070000900 | RESISTOR ERX3SJ 1R8 (1.8 Q)
C4  |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRMA44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT R15  |7070000960 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 561 (560 Q)
C1l  |4030006480 | S.CERAMIC ~ GRM42-6 B 104K S0PT R16  |7080001300 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 270 (27 Q)
C13 | 4030006480 | S.CERAMIC  GRM42-6 B 104K S0PT R17  |7070000940 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 331 (330 Q)
C16 |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRMA44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT R18  |7070000890 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 150 (15 Q)
C17 | 4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRMA44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT R19  |7070000890 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 150 (15 Q)
C18 |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRMA44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT R20  |7070000930 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 330 (33 Q)
C19 |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRMA44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT R21  |7070001000 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 821 (820 Q)
C23 | 4510006830 | ELECTROLYTIC 63 MV 470CZ R23  |7030003560|S.RESISTOR ~ ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ)
C24 | 4510006830 | ELECTROLYTIC 63 MV 470CZ R24  |7030003560|S.RESISTOR ~ ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ)
C25 | 4030006480 | S.CERAMIC  GRM42-6 B 104K S50PT
C26 | 4030003410 |S.CERAMIC  GRM42-6 B 473K S50PT
C27 | 4030001170 |S.CERAMIC  GRM42-6 B 102K 50PT Cl  |4010005740| CERAMIC HM60SJ SL 560 500V
C29 |4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C3  |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRM44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT
C35 | 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C4  |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRM44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT
C37 | 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C1l1  |4030006480|S.CERAMIC ~ GRM42-6 B 104K 50PT
C40 | 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C13  |4030006480|S.CERAMIC ~ GRM42-6 B 104K 50PT
C41l | 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C16 |4030011790 |S.CERAMIC  GRM44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT
C42 | 4030006900 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1E 103K-T-A C17 |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRM44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT
C43 | 4030006860 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A C18 |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRM44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT
C44 | 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C19 |4030011790 |S.CERAMIC  GRM44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT
C45 | 4030006900 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1E 103K-T-A C23 | 4510006830 | ELECTROLYTIC 63 MV 470CZ
C46 | 4030006860 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A C24 | 4510006830 | ELECTROLYTIC 63 MV 470CZ
C51 | 4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRMA44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT C25 |4030006480|S.CERAMIC ~ GRM42-6 B 104K 50PT
C52 | 4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRMA44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT C26  |4030003410|S.CERAMIC  GRM42-6 B 473K 50PT
C55 | 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C27 |4030001170 |S.CERAMIC  GRM42-6 B 102K 50PT
C56 | 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A C29  |4030011600 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C57 | 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A C35 |4030011600 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C37  |4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N

S.=Surface mount



[PA-3 BOARD]

[PA-4 BOARD]

REF | ORDER REF | ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
C40 [ 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C11  |4030006480|S.CERAMIC ~ GRM42-6 B 104K 50PT
C41 | 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C13  |4030006480|S.CERAMIC ~ GRM42-6 B 104K 50PT
C42 | 4030006900 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1E 103K-T-A C16  |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRMA44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT
C43 | 4030006860 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A C17  |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRMA44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT
C44 | 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C18 |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRMA44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT
C45 | 4030006900 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1E 103K-T-A C19  |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRMA44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT
C46 | 4030006860 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A C23 | 4510006830 | ELECTROLYTIC 63 MV 470CZ
C51  |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRM44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT C24 | 4510006830 | ELECTROLYTIC 63 MV 470CZ
C52  |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRM44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT C25 | 4030006480 | S.CERAMIC ~ GRM42-6 B 104K 50PT
C55 | 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N C26 | 4030003410| S.CERAMIC  GRM42-6 B 473K 50PT
C56 | 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A C27 | 4030001170 | S.CERAMIC  GRM42-6 B 102K 50PT
C57 | 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A C29 |4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C35 |4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C37 | 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
J2 6510017920 | CONNECTOR ~ 1811P342 C40 | 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
Kl 6510019970 | S.CONNECTOR 52808-1091 C41  |4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
4 6510019970 | S.CONNECTOR 52808-1091 C42 | 4030006900| S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1E 103K-T-A
J5 6510003390 | CONNECTOR ~ BO3B-EH-S C43 | 4030006860 S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A
C44 | 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C45 | 4030006900| S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1E 103K-T-A
W6 | 7030003860 | S.JUMPER ERJ3GE JPW V C46 | 4030006860 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A
C51 |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRMA44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT
C52 | 4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRMA44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT
WS1 | 8970022571 | OTHER EX1900 J BOARD SET-1 (1)/PA-3 C55 | 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
WS2 | 8970022580 | OTHER EX1900 1.5D COAXIAL TUBE (1)/PA-3 C56 | 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A
C57 | 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A
EP1 |6910011330 | TERMINAL 0T-009 M3
EP2 |6910011330 | TERMINAL 0T-009 M3 J2 6510017920 | CONNECTOR ~ 1811P342
EP3 | 6910000640 | BEAD FSOHO90RN 13 6510019970 | S.CONNECTOR 52808-1091
EP4 | 0910048706 | PCB B 4884F 4 6510019970 | S.CONNECTOR 52808-1091
J5 6510003390 | CONNECTOR ~ BO3B-EH-S
W6 | 7030003860 | S.JUMPER ERJ3GE JPW V
[PA-4 BOARD] WS1 | 8970022591 | OTHER EX1900 J BOARD SET-1 (1)/PA-4
F'Q\I%F O?\I%ER DESCRIPTION WS2 | 8970022600 | OTHER EX1900 1.5D COAXIAL TUBE (1)/PA-4
D1 1750000270 | S.DIODE 1SS301 (TE85R) EPL  |6910011330 | TERMINAL 0T-009 M3
D2 1750000270 | S.DIODE 1SS301 (TE85R) EP2  |6910011330 | TERMINAL 0T-009 M3
D3 1750000270 | S.DIODE 1SS301 (TE85R) EP3  |6910000640 | BEAD FSOHO90RN
D4 1750000270 | S.DIODE 1SS301 (TE85R) EP4 |0910048706| PCB B 4884F
L1 6110001730 | COIL LA-262
L2 6140003040 | COIL LR-3228B
L3 6140002590 | COIL LR-296
L4 6140000720 | COIL LR-95
L5 6180000900 | COIL LAL 03NA 101K [TUNER UNIT]
L6 6180000900 | COIL LAL 03NA 101K
L7 6140002030 | COIL LR-230 I?\I%F OT\,%FR DESCRIPTION
L9 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 3225227-101J
L1l 6200003950 S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T Cl | 4620000130 | VARIABLE UV55 150PF
C2 | 4620000130 | VARIABLE UV55 150PF
R2  |7030003480|S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 222 V (2.2 kQ)
R4  |7030003480|S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 222V (2.2 kQ) MF1 | 2710000460 | MOTOR MP28GA STEPPING MOTOR
R5  |7070000890 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 150 (15 Q) MF2 | 2710000460 MOTOR MP28GA STEPPING MOTOR
R6  |7070000890 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 150 (15 Q) MF3 | 2710000630 | FAN FBAOST12HC
R7  |7030006140|S.RESISTOR  ERJIWYJ560U (56 Q)
R8  |7030006140|S.RESISTOR  ERJIWYJ560U (56 Q)
R9  |7310003180 | TRIMMER EVN-2ACA00 B24 (203) WS1 | 8970022910 | OTHER EX1900 COAXIAL TUBE (1)/TU
R10  |7310003180 | TRIMMER EVN-2ACA00 B24 (203)
RI11 7070000900 | RESISTOR ERX3SJ 1R8 (1.8 Q)
R12 |7070000900 | RESISTOR ERX3SJ 1R8 (1.8 Q) EP7 |9019001020| TUBE TUBE 10 (d) L=65 mm
R15 |7070000960 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 561 (560 Q)
R16 7080001300 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 270 (27 Q)
R17  |7070000940 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 331 (330 Q)
R18 7070000890 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 150 (15 Q)
R19  |7070000890 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 150 (15 Q)
R20  |7070000930 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 330 (33 Q)
R21  |7070001000 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 821 (820 Q)
R23  |7030003560 | S.RESISTOR ~ ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ)
R24  |7030003560 | S.RESISTOR ~ ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ)
Cl  |4010005740 | CERAMIC HM60SJ SL 5603 500V
C3  |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRM44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT
C4  |4030011790 | S.CERAMIC  GRM44-1 Y5V 684Z 100PT

S.=Surface mount




[DET BOARD]

[DET BOARD]

REF ORDER REF ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

IC1 | 1110001850 | IC MC10116 L C29 | 4510005600 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEVICS100SR

Ic2  |1110001860 | IC MC10125 L C30 |4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N

Ic3 | 1120002250 | s.IC TC74ACT32F €33  |4010005110 | CERAMIC DE0910 SL 220J 6KV

Ic4  |1120002240 | s.IC TC74AC112F C34 |4030006880|S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A

Ic5  |1180000320IC NJM79LO5A €35  |4010005850 | CERAMIC HM95SJ SL 181J 500V
C36 |4030006900|S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1E 103K-T-A
C37 |4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N

QL  |1560000870|S.FET 2SK515-T1B (X33) C38 |4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C39 |4030006900|S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1E 103K-T-A
C40  |4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N

D3 1790000620 | S.DIODE MA77 (TX) C41 |4030011600 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N

D4  |1790000620 | S.DIODE MA77 (TX) C42  |4010005110 | CERAMIC DE0910 SL 220J 6KV

D5 1790000620 | S.DIODE MA77 (TX) C43  |4010005050 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 270J 3KV

D6 1790000620 | S.DIODE MA77 (TX) C44 | 4510005600 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEVICS100SR

D7 1750000270 | S.DIODE 155301 (TES5R) C45 |4030006880|S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A

D8 1750000270 | S.DIODE 155301 (TES5R)

D1l | 1710000980 | DIODE MBD701

D12 | 1710000980 | DIODE MBD701 WS1 |8970022630| OTHER EX1900 TEFLON COAXIAL TUBE (2)/DE

D13 | 1790001530 | DIODE 155286 WS2 | 8600035821 | OTHER EX1900 P01*J01DE-1

D14 | 1790001530 | DIODE 155286
EP5 |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3

L1 6180000960 | COIL LAL 03NA 102K EP6  |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3

L3 6140002660 | COIL LR-299 EP7 |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3

L4 6180000960 | COIL LAL 03NA 102K EP8 |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3

L5 6140002660 | COIL LR-299 EP9  |0910048738 | PCB B 4887H

L8 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K

L9 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J

L10  |6200003260|S.COIL NL 322522T-101J

L11  |6140002220|COIL LR-270 (TR6X3X2 3A9)

L12  |6180000990|COIL LAL 04NA 101K
[CONNECT BOARD]

R1 7030003400 | S.RESISTOR ~ ERJ3GEYJ 471 V (470 Q) REF | ORDER

R2 7030000080 | S.RESISTOR ~ MCRLOEZHJ 3.3 Q (3R3) NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

R3 7030003400 | S.RESISTOR ~ ERJ3GEYJ 471 V (470 Q)

R4  |7030008320|S.RESISTOR  ERJIWYJ6R8U (6.8 Q) Cl  |4030010210|S.CERAMIC 3216 JB 1C 105M-T-A

R5 7030003400 | S.RESISTOR ~ ERJ3GEYJ 471 V (470 Q) C2  |4030010210|S.CERAMIC 3216 JB 1C 105M-T-A

R6 7030000080 | S.RESISTOR ~ MCR10EZHJ 3.3 Q (3R3) C3  |4030010210|S.CERAMIC 3216 JB 1C 105M-T-A

R7 7030003400 | S.RESISTOR ~ ERJ3GEYJ 471 V (470 Q) C4  |4030010210|S.CERAMIC  C3216 JB 1C 105M-T-A

RS 7030003280 | S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 470 V (47 Q) C5  |4030010210|S.CERAMIC 3216 JB 1C 105M-T-A

R9 7030003480 | S.RESISTOR ~ ERJ3GEYJ 222 V (2.2 kQ) C6  |4030010210|S.CERAMIC 3216 JB 1C 105M-T-A

R11  |7030003280|S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 470 V (47 Q) C7  |4030010210|S.CERAMIC 3216 JB 1C 105M-T-A

R12 |7030003480|S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 222V (2.2 kQ) C8  |4030010210|S.CERAMIC 3216 JB 1C 105M-T-A

R13 |7030003560|S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ)

R14 |7030009330| RESISTOR ERJ1WYJ300U

R15 |7030003560|S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ) a1 6510017650 | CONNECTOR ~ 52045-1045

R16 |7030003800|S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 105 V (1 MQ) 32 6510003410 | CONNECTOR ~ BO5B-EH-S

R17 |7030003560|S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ) 33 6510003410 | CONNECTOR ~ BO5B-EH-S

R18 |7030003560|S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ)

R19 |7030003450|S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 122 V (1.2 kQ)

R20 |7030003520|S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 472 V (4.7 kQ) EP1 |0910048814 | PCB B 4941D

R21  |7030009330| RESISTOR ERJ1WYJ300U

Cl  |4010005570| CERAMIC HM60SJ SL 060D 500V

C2  |4010005370 | CERAMIC HM11SJ SL 331J 500V

C3  |4010005370 | CERAMIC HM11SJ SL 331J 500V

C4  |4030006880|S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A [L-NET BOARD]

C5  |4030006880|S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A REF | ORDER

cé 4510005600 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEV1CS100SR NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

C7  |4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N

C8  |4030006880|S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A D1 1710000050 | DIODE 15553

C9  |4010005740 | CERAMIC HM60SJ SL 560J 500V D2 1710000050 | DIODE 15553

C10 |4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N

C1l |4030011600 | S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N

Cl2 |4030006880|S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A L1 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K

C13 |4030006880|S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A L2 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K

Cl4 |4030006880|S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A L3 6110003360 | COIL LA-530

C15 |4010005540 | CERAMIC HMB60SJ SL 030C 500V L4 6110003500 | COIL LA-543

C16  |4010005880 | CERAMIC HM95SJ SL 271J 500V L5 6110003490 | COIL LA-542

C17 |4010005850 | CERAMIC HM95SJ SL 181J 500V

C18 |4030006860|S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A

C19  |4010005780 | CERAMIC HM60SJ SL 101J 500V Cl  |4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K

C20 |4030006880|S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A C2  |4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K

C21 |4030006860|S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A C3  |4040000260 | BARRIERLAYR UZE 08X 104M

C22 |4030006880|S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A C4  |4040000260 | BARRIERLAYR UZE 08X 104M

C23 |4030006860|S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A

C24 |4030006880|S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A

C25 |4030006880|S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A RLL |6330000570 | RELAY AR-39251

C26 |4030006880|S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A RL2 |6330000570 | RELAY AR-39251

C27 |4030006880|S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A

S.=Surface mount




[L-NET BOARD]

[H-NET BOARD]

REF | ORDER REF | ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
WS1 | 8600035830 | OTHER EX1900 PO1+J01L EP2  |6910011340 | TERMINAL 0T-010 M3
EP3  |0910049304| PCB B 5017D
EP1 |6910011340 | TERMINAL 0T-010 M3
EP2 |0910048727|PCB B 4886G
EP3 |9008501018| TUBE PLASTIC TUBE 5.0 (d) L=150 mm
[C-NET BOARD]
REF | ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
[H-NET BOARD] D1 1710000050 | DIODE 15553
D2 1710000050 | DIODE 1S53
F,Q\I%F O',Q\I%FR DESCRIPTION D14 |1710000050| DIODE 15553
D15 | 1710000050 | DIODE 15553
D1 1710000050 | DIODE 1S53 D16 | 1710000050 | DIODE 1S53
D2 1710000050 | DIODE 1S53 D17 | 1710000050 | DIODE 15553
D3 1710000050 | DIODE 1S53 D18 | 1710000050 | DIODE 15553
D4 1710000050 | DIODE 1S53 D19 | 1710000050 | DIODE 15553
D5 1710000050 | DIODE 1553 D20 | 1710000050 | DIODE 15553
D6 1710000050 | DIODE 1S53 D21 | 1710000050 | DIODE 1S53
D7 1710000050 | DIODE 1S53
D8 1710000050 | DIODE 1S53
D9 1710000050 | DIODE 1S53 L1 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K
D10 1710000050 | DIODE 1SS53 L2 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K
L14  |6180000990| COIL LAL 04NA 101K
L15  |6180000990| COIL LAL 04NA 101K
L1 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K L16  |6180000990| COIL LAL 04NA 101K
L2 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K L17  |6180000990| COIL LAL 04NA 101K
L3 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K L18  |6180000990| COIL LAL 04NA 101K
L4 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K L19  |6180000990| COIL LAL 04NA 101K
L5 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K L20  |6180000990| COIL LAL 04NA 101K
L6 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K L21  |6180000990| COIL LAL 04NA 101K
L7 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K
L8 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K
L9 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K Cl | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
L10 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K C2 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
L1l 6110003410 | COIL LA-535 C34 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
L12 6110003400 | COIL LA-534 C39 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
L13 6110003510 | COIL LA-544 C40 | 4010004790 | CERAMIC DE1210 SL 680J 6KV
L14 6110003380 | COIL LA-532 C41 | 4010004790 | CERAMIC DE1210 SL 680J 6KV
L15 6110003370 | COIL LA-531 C42 | 4010004790 | CERAMIC DE1210 SL 680J 6KV
C43 | 4010004790 | CERAMIC DE1210 SL 680J 6KV
C44 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
Cl  |4040000260 | BARRIERLAYR UZE 08X 104M C45 | 4010004300 | CERAMIC DE1410 SL 221 3KV
C2 | 4040000260 | BARRIERLAYR UZE 08X 104M C46 | 4010004300 | CERAMIC DE1410 SL 221 3KV
C3 | 4040000260 | BARRIERLAYR UZE 08X 104M C47 | 4010004300 | CERAMIC DE1410 SL 221 3KV
C4 | 4040000260 | BARRIERLAYR UZE 08X 104M C48 | 4010004300 | CERAMIC DE1410 SL 221J 3KV
C5 | 4040000260 | BARRIERLAYR UZE 08X 104M C49 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
C6 | 4040000260 | BARRIERLAYR UZE 08X 104M C50 | 4010004810 | CERAMIC DE1310 SL 101J 6KV
C7 | 4040000260 | BARRIERLAYR UZE 08X 104M C51 | 4010004810 | CERAMIC DE1310 SL 101J 6KV
C8 | 4040000260 | BARRIERLAYR UZE 08X 104M C52 | 4010004810 | CERAMIC DE1310 SL 101J 6KV
C9 | 4040000260 | BARRIERLAYR UZE 08X 104M C53 | 4010004810 | CERAMIC DE1310 SL 101J 6KV
C10  |4040000260 | BARRIERLAYR UZE 08X 104M C54 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
C11  |4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K C55 | 4010004710 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 150 3KV
C12 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K C56 | 4010004710 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 1503 3KV
C13 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K C57 | 4010004710 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 1503 3KV
C14 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K C58 | 4010004710 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 150 3KV
C15  |4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K C59 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
C16 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K C60 | 4010004800 | CERAMIC DE1210 SL 820J 6KV
C17 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K C61 | 4010004800 | CERAMIC DE1210 SL 820J 6KV
C18  |4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K C62 | 4010004800 | CERAMIC DE1210 SL 820J 6KV
C19 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K C63 | 4010004800 | CERAMIC DE1210 SL 820J 6KV
C20 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K C64 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
C65 | 4010004810 | CERAMIC DE1310 SL 101J 6KV
C66 | 4010004810 | CERAMIC DE1310 SL 101J 6KV
RL1 6330000570 | RELAY AR-39251 C67 | 4010004810 | CERAMIC DE1310 SL 101J 6KV
RL2  |6330000570 | RELAY AR-39251 C68 | 4010004810 | CERAMIC DE1310 SL 101J 6KV
RL3 6330000570 | RELAY AR-39251 C69 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
RL4 6330000570 | RELAY AR-39251 C70 | 4010004830 | CERAMIC DE1510 SL 151 6KV
RL5 6330000570 | RELAY AR-39251 C71 | 4010004830 | CERAMIC DE1510 SL 151 6KV
RL6 6330000570 | RELAY AR-39251 C72 | 4010004830 | CERAMIC DE1510 SL 151 6KV
RL7 |6330000570 | RELAY AR-39251 C73 | 4010004830 | CERAMIC DE1510 SL 151 6KV
RL8 6330000570 | RELAY AR-39251 C74 | 4010004710 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 1503 3KV
RL9 6330000570 | RELAY AR-39251 C75 | 4010004710 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 1503 3KV
RL10 |6330000570 | RELAY AR-39251 C76 | 4010004710 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 1503 3KV
C77 | 4010004710 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 1503 3KV
C82 | 4010004810 | CERAMIC DE1310 SL 101J 6KV
WS1 | 8600035841 OTHER EX1900 PO1*J01H-1 C84 | 4010004810 | CERAMIC DE1310 SL 101J 6KV
C86 | 4010004810 | CERAMIC DE1310 SL 101J 6KV
€87 | 4010004810 | CERAMIC DE1310 SL 101J 6KV

S.=Surface mount




[C-NET UNIT] [ANT-SW UNIT]
REF ORDER REF ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
C88 | 4010004810 | CERAMIC DE1310 SL 101J 6KV D1 1710000050 | DIODE 15553
C89 | 4010004810 | CERAMIC DE1310 SL 101J 6KV D2 1710000050 | DIODE 15553
C90 | 4010004710 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 150J 3KV D3 1710000050 | DIODE 15553
Co1  |4010004710| CERAMIC DE0707 SL 150J 3KV D4 1710000050 | DIODE 15553
C92  |4010004710| CERAMIC DE0707 SL 150J 3KV
C93 | 4010004710 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 150J 3KV
C94  |4010004710 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 150J 3KV L1 6180000900 | COIL LAL 03NA 101K
C95 | 4010004710 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 150J 3KV L2 6180000900 | COIL LAL 03NA 101K
C96 | 4010004710 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 150J 3KV L3 6180000900 | COIL LAL 03NA 101K
C97 | 4010004710 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 150J 3KV L4 6180000900 | COIL LAL 03NA 101K
RL1 |6330001440 | RELAY VS-12TBU-VD3 R1  |7540000190 | ABSOBER SRYG-2000L
RL2 |6330001440 | RELAY VS-12TBU-VD3
RL3  |6330000570 | RELAY AR-39251
RL4 |6330001490 | RELAY VB-12MBU-UC C1  |4010006900 | CERAMIC HES0SJ YB 472K 50V
RL5  |6330001490 | RELAY VB-12MBU-UC c2 | 4010006900 | CERAMIC HES0SJ YB 472K 50V
RL6 |6330001490 | RELAY VB-12MBU-UC Cc3  |4010006900 | CERAMIC HES0SJ YB 472K 50V
RL7 |6330000570 | RELAY AR-39251 C4 | 4010006900 | CERAMIC HES0SJ YB 472K 50V
RL8 |6330001490 | RELAY VB-12MBU-UC C6  |4010006900 | CERAMIC HES0SJ YB 472K 50V
RLO |6330001490 | RELAY VB-12MBU-UC c7 | 4010006900 | CERAMIC HES0SJ YB 472K 50V
RL10 |6330001490 | RELAY VB-12MBU-UC c8  |4010006900 | CERAMIC HES0SJ YB 472K 50V
Cc9  |4010006900 | CERAMIC HES0SJ YB 472K 50V
Cl1l1  |4010004310 | CERAMIC DE0705 SL 100D 1KV
WS1 | 8600035851 | OTHER EX1900 P01*J01C-1 Cl2  |4010004310 | CERAMIC DE0705 SL 100D 1KV
WS2 | 8600035861 | OTHER EX1900 P02*J02C-1 C13  |4010004310 | CERAMIC DE0705 SL 100D 1KV
Cl4  |4010004310 | CERAMIC DE0705 SL 100D 1KV
C15 |4010004310 | CERAMIC DE0705 SL 100D 1KV
EP3 | 0910049245 | PCB B 5019E C16  |4010004310 | CERAMIC DE0705 SL 100D 1KV
RL1 6330001460 | RELAY FTR-F1CA012V
RL2 6330001460 | RELAY FTR-F1CA012V
RL3 6330001460 | RELAY FTR-F1CA012V
[JACK1 UNIT] RL4 6330001460 | RELAY FTR-F1CA012V
FF\E)F. OFf\]DoER DESCRIPTION WS1 | 8600035743 | OTHER EX1900 P0O1*JO1AN-SW-3
L1 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 3225227-101J
L2 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J EP1 6910011340 | TERMINAL 0T-010 M3
L3 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J EP2 |6910011340 | TERMINAL 0T-010 M3
L4 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J EP3 |0910048716|PCB B 4885F
L5 6200003950 | S.COIL NL HF50ACC 322513-T
L6 6200003950 | S.COIL NL HF50ACC 322513-T
R1 7310003820 | TRIMMER EVN-D2AA03 B14
R2 7310003820 | TRIMMER EVN-D2AA03 B14 [FRONT UNIT]
c1 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A '?\E)F. O'?\]%I?R DESCRIPTION
C2  |4030006880| S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A
C3  |4030006880| S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A DS1 5080000380 | LAMP HRS-4160A-H9 L150
C4  |4030006880| S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A DS2 5080000380 | LAMP HRS-4160A-H9 L150
C5  |4030006880| S.CERAMIC ~ C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A
C6  |4030006880| S.CERAMIC  C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A
ME1 |5510000470 | METER ME-39
ME2 5510000460 | METER ME-38
J1 6450001590 | CONNECTOR ~ TCS5073-17-4151
J3 6450001130 | CONNECTOR ~ JPJ2042-01-110
Ja 6450000140 | CONNECTOR ~ HSJ0807-01-010 WS1 | 8970022810 | OTHER EX1900 J LEAD SET (4) /FR
J5 6450001590 | CONNECTOR ~ TCS5073-17-4151 WS2 | 8600035961 | OTHER EX1900 PO3*04FR-1
J7 6450001130 | CONNECTOR  JPJ2042-01-110
J8 6450000140 | CONNECTOR ~ HSJ0807-01-010
J9 6510022090 | S.CONNECTOR 52610-1290 EP1 6910011040 | TUBE A-4210-G20
J10 | 6510003460 | CONNECTOR B10B-EH-S EP2 |6910011040 | TUBE A-4210-G20
JII | 6510003460 | CONNECTOR B10B-EH-S
J12 | 6510018960 | S.CONNECTOR B2B-PH-SM3-TB
s1 2220000570 | SWICHI HSW1196-01-020
EP1 |0910048777|PCB B 4898G

S.=Surface mount




[SW BOARD] [SW BOARD]
REF ORDER REF ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
IC1 1130000830 | S.IC HUPD4094BG-T1 R16 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q)
IC2 1130000830 | S.IC UPD4094BG-T1 R17 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q)
IC3 1130000830 | S.IC HUPD4094BG-T1 R18 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q)
IC4 1130000830 | S.IC HUPD4094BG-T1 R19 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q)
IC5 1110003690 | S.IC M62354GP 75EC R20 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q)
IC6 1180001070 | S.IC TA7805F (TE16L) R21 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q)
IC7 1130004670 | S.IC BU4021BF-T1 R22 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q)
IC8 1130007260 | S.IC TC7W74FU (TE12L) R23 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q)
IC9 1130005820 | S.IC TCA4S584F (TE85R) R24 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q)
IC11 1130007300 | S.IC TC4W66FU (TE12L) R25 7030009220 | S.RESISTOR ERJ12YJ561U
R26 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q)
R27 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q)
Q1 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R29 7030003720 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 224 V (220 kQ)
Q2 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R30 7030008190 | S.RESISTOR ERJ12YJ330U (33 Q)
Q3 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R31 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
Q4 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R32 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
Q5 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R33 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
Q6 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R34 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
Q7 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R35 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
Q8 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R36 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
Q9 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R37 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
Q10 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R38 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
Ql1 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R39 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
Q12 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R40 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
Q13 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R41 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
Q14 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R42 7030006060 | S.RESISTOR ERJ12YJ100U (10 Q)
Q15 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R43 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
Ql6 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R44 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ)
Q17 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R45 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ)
Q18 1530002690 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SC4116-GR (TE85E) R46 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ)
Q19 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R47 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ)
Q20 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R48 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ)
Q21 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R51 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ)
Q22 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R52 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
Q23 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R53 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
Q24 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R54 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
Q25 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R55 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
Q26 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R56 7310002740 | S.TRIMMER RV-150 (RHO3A3A14X0FC) 103
Q27 1590002310 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI114EE TL R57 7310002740 | S.TRIMMER RV-150 (RHO3A3A14X0FC) 103
Q31 1590001940 | S.TRANSISTOR DTCI144EE TL R58 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ)
Q32 1520000460 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SB1132 T100 R R59 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ)
R60 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
R61 7030003640 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ)
D1 1750000270 | S.DIODE 1SS301 (TE85R) R62 7030009170 | S.RESISTOR ERJ1IWYJ1R5U (1.5 Q)
D2 1750000270 | S.DIODE 1SS301 (TE85R) R63 7030003520 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 472 V (4.7 kQ)
D3 1750000290 | S.DIODE 1SS300 (TE85R) R65 7030003560 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ)
D4 1750000290 | S.DIODE 1SS300 (TE85R) R66 7030003550 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 822 V (8.2 kQ)
D5 1730002320 | S.ZENER MAB8051-M (TX) R67 7030003480 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 222 V (2.2 kQ)
D6 1750000270 | S.DIODE 1SS301 (TE85R)
D7 1750000290 | S.DIODE 1SS300 (TE85R)
D10 1750000230 | S.DIODE 1SS315 TPH-3 C1 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
D11 1750000230 | S.DIODE 1SS315 TPH-3 C2 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
D13 1750000290 | S.DIODE 1SS300 (TE85R) C3 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
D16 1750000270 | S.DIODE 1SS301 (TE85R) C4 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C5 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C6 4510005860 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEV1HA2R2SR
L1 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J C7 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
L2 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J C8 4510004870 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEV1CA330P
L3 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J C9 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
L4 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J C10 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
L5 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T Cil1 4510004630 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEV1CA100SR
L6 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T C16 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A
L7 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J C17 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A
L8 6200003260 | S.COIL NL 322522T-101J Cc18 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
L9 6200003950 | S.COIL HF50ACC 322513-T C19 4510005600 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEV1CS100SR
C20 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
C21 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
R1 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q) C24 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
R2 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q) C25 4030006860 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A
R3 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q) C26 4030006860 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A
R4 7030009220 | S.RESISTOR ERJ12YJ561U Cc27 4030006860 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A
R5 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q) Cc28 4030006860 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A
R6 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q) C29 4030008920 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A
R7 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q) C30 4030008920 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A
R8 7030009220 | S.RESISTOR ERJ12YJ561U C31 4030006860 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A
R9 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q) C32 4030006860 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A
R10 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q) C33 4510004630 | S.ELECTROLYTIC ECEV1CA100SR
R11 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q) C34 4030006860 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A
R12 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q) C35 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A
R13 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q) C36 4030008920 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A
R14 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q) C38 4030011600 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 104KT-N
R15 7030003340 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 151 V (150 Q)

S.=Surface mount




[SW BOARD]

REF | ORDER

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
J1 6510003450 | CONNECTOR  BO9B-EH-S
J2 6910005800 | CONNECTOR  IMSA-9210B-1-03T
DS1 5040002080 | S.LED CL-200YG-C-TU
DS2 5040002080 | S.LED CL-200YG-C-TU
DS3 5040002080 | S.LED CL-200YG-C-TU
DS4 5040002080 | S.LED CL-200YG-C-TU
DS5 5040002080 | S.LED CL-200YG-C-TU
DS6 5040002080 | S.LED CL-200YG-C-TU
DS7 5040002080 | S.LED CL-200YG-C-TU
DS8 5040001870 S.LED SEC 2462C
DS9 5040002010 | S.LED CL-170PG-CD-T
DS10 |5040002010| S.LED CL-170PG-CD-T
DS11 |5040002010| S.LED CL-170PG-CD-T
DS12 |5040002010| S.LED CL-170PG-CD-T
DS13 |5040002010| S.LED CL-170PG-CD-T
DS14 |5040002010| S.LED CL-170PG-CD-T
DS15 |5040002010| S.LED CL-170PG-CD-T
DS16 |5040002010|S.LED CL-170PG-CD-T
DS17 |5040002010| S.LED CL-170PG-CD-T
DS18 |5040002080 | S.LED CL-200YG-C-TU
DS19 |5040002080 | S.LED CL-200YG-C-TU
DS20 |5040002010| S.LED CL-170PG-CD-T
DS21 |5040002010| S.LED CL-170PG-CD-T
DS22 | 5040002080 | S.LED CL-200YG-C-TU
DS23 | 5040002080 S.LED CL-200YG-C-TU
DS24 |5040002080 | S.LED CL-200YG-C-TU
DS26 |5040002080 | S.LED CL-200YG-C-TU
DS27 |5040002080 | S.LED CL-200YG-C-TU
S1 2260001890 | S.SWITCH SKQDPA
S2 2260001890 | S.SWITCH SKQDPA
S3 2260001890 | S.SWITCH SKQDPA
S4 2260001890 | S.SWITCH SKQDPA
S5 2260001890 | S.SWITCH SKQDPA
S6 2260001890 | S.SWITCH SKQDPA
S7 2260001890 | S.SWITCH SKQDPA
S8 2260001890 | S.SWITCH SKQDPA
S9 2260001890 | S.SWITCH SKQDPA
w1 7030003860 | S.JUMPER ERJ3GE JPW V
w3 7030003860 | S.JUMPER ERJ3GE JPW V
w4 7030003860 | S.JUMPER ERJ3GE JPW V
W5 7030003860 | S.JUMPER ERJ3GE JPW V
W6 7030003860 | S.JUMPER ERJ3GE JPW V
EP1 0910048767 | PCB B 4893G

S.=Surface mount



* PX-1981 PARTS LIST

[REG UNIT] [SUBREG BOARD]
REF ORDER REF ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
L1 6140003310 COIL LR-366 D1 1710000930 | BRIDGE D3SBA60
L2 6140003310 | COIL LR-366 D2 1790000780 | DIODE RG-4C
L3 6140003300 | COIL LR-367 D3 1790001510 | DIODE SF5S6
D4 1790001360 | DIODE SF10SC6
D5 1790001490 | DIODE DINL20U-4070
R1  |7100000760 | RESISTOR RH-25 10 kQ D6 1730002480 | ZENER RD6.2F B2
R2  |7100000750 | RESISTOR RH-50 390 Q D7 1730000070 | ZENER RD3.9E B2
R3 7520000120 | POSISTOR PTHOMO4 BC 222TS-2F333 D8 1790001230 | BRIDGE S1VB60
D9 1730002470 | ZENER RD100E B
D10 |1790001510| DIODE SF5S6
F1 5210000630 | FUSE W28XQ1A 20A [USA]
5210000640 | FUSE W28XQIA15A  [EUR], [EUR-1]
F2 5210000630 | FUSE W28XQ1A 20A [USA] L2 6190001220 | COIL TSL1112 100M 10U
5210000640 | FUSE W28XQIA15A  [EUR], [EUR-1] L3 6140002030 | COIL LR-230 (SK-10M-15Y 120)
L4 5920000450 | COIL FK-080E-1020
s1 6910006900 | THERMAL OHD-3 110M [EUR-1]
6910011800 | THERMAL OHD3-130M [USA], [EUR] R1 7100000770 | RESISTOR RGUSL 6.8 Q
R2 7080001340 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 473 (47 kQ)
R3 7070000271 | RESISTOR ERG1SJ 101 (100 Q)
T 5910000860 | TRANSFORMER TP-69 [USA], [EUR] R4 |7010007040| RESISTOR PSD1/4 270 kQ
5910000861 | TRANSFORMER TP-69A [EUR-1] R5  |7070001020| RESISTOR ERX3SJ 5R6 (5.6 Q)
R6 7070001020 | RESISTOR ERX3SJ 5R6 (5.6 Q)
R7 7070000940 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 331 (330 Q)
MF1 | 2710000640 | FAN MMF-12C12DH-R06 R8 7070000301 | RESISTOR ERG1SJ 331 (330 Q)
R9 7010007100 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 1 kQ
R10  |7010007100| RESISTOR PSD1/4V 1 kQ
W1 | 8900007300 | CABLE OPC-709 [EUR] R11  |7010007150| RESISTOR PSD1/4V 10 kQ
8900007310 | CABLE OPC-707 [USA] R12  |7310001240| TRIMMER RHO621CS2J1KA (471)
8900008830 | CABLE OPC-855 [EUR-1] R13  |7010007110 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 2.2 kQ
R14  |7010006930| RESISTOR PSD1/4 470 Q
R15 |7310001090 | TRIMMER RHO0621C13J1TA (102)
WS1 | 8970022822 | OTHER PX1981 J BOARD SET-2 (6)/RE R16 |7010007270| RESISTOR PSD1/4V 270 kQ
WS2 | 8600036251 | OTHER PX1981 POSRE-1 R17 |7010007100| RESISTOR PSD1/4V 1 kQ
WS3 | 8600036510 | OTHER PX1981 POGRE R18 |7010007030| RESISTOR PSD1/4 120 kQ
R19 |7010007030| RESISTOR PSD1/4 120 kQ
R20  |7010007020| RESISTOR PSD1/4 100 kQ
EP1 6510008350 | TERMINAL ML-1750A 4P R21  |7010007020| RESISTOR PSD1/4 100 kQ
EP2 8930042970 | COVER PG-47-02 R22  |7010006980| RESISTOR PSD1/4 10 kQ
EP15 |6950000410 | E.OTHER SUPER GROUND (FGA21M-11B) R23  |7010006980 | RESISTOR PSD1/4 10 kQ
EP16 |6910010950 | PIPE NB-15 R24  |7010007080| RESISTOR PSN1/4 560 kQ
EP17 |9019810780| TUBE HEAT CONTRACTION TUBE F 6 (d) L=25 mm R25 | 7070000910| RESISTOR ERG2SJ 104 (100 kQ)
EP18 |9019810780| TUBE HEAT CONTRACTION TUBE F 6 (d) L=25 mm R26 | 7070000920 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 103 (10 kQ)
EP23 |6910011160 | TUBE T-105 NO.1/2 L=250 mm R27 |7010007100| RESISTOR PSD1/4V 1 kQ
EP24 |9019810770| TUBE HEAT CONTRACTION TUBE F 15 (d) L=45 mm R28  |7010007170| RESISTOR PSD1/4V 18 kQ
EP27 |9019810770| TUBE HEAT CONTRACTION TUBE F 15 (d) L=45 mm R29 | 7070000920 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 103 (10 kQ)
EP29 |6910010480 | BEAD DL-7C OR-31-15-19H R30 | 7070000920 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 103 (10 kQ)
EP34 |6910010480 | BEAD DL-7C OR-31-15-19H R31 | 7070000920 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 103 (10 kQ)
EP35 |6910010480 | BEAD DL-7C OR-31-15-19H R32 | 7070000990 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 221 (220 Q)
EP36 |6910011140 | TUBE T-105 NO.6 L=220 mm R33  |7010007070| RESISTOR PSN1/4 2.2 kQ
EP37 6910010480 | BEAD DL-7C OR-31-15-19H R34  |7010006950| RESISTOR PSD1/4 1.5 kQ
EP38 |6910010480 | BEAD DL-7C OR-31-15-19H R35 | 7010006960 | RESISTOR PSD1/4 2.2 kQ
EP39 | 9030694001 | TUBE HEAT CONTRACTION TUBE 2 (d) L=20 mm R36  |7100000770| RESISTOR RGUSL 6.8 Q [EUR-1] only
EP41 |9019810810| TUBE HEAT CONTRACTION TUBE F 40 (d) L=25 mm R37  |7100000770| RESISTOR RGUSL 6.8 Q [EUR-1] only
EP42 6910010480 | BEAD DL-7C OR-31-15-19H R38 | 7070001020 | RESISTOR ERX3SJ 5R6 (5.6 Q)
EP43 | 9019810810 | TUBE HEAT CONTRACTION TUBE F 40 (d) L=25 mm R39 | 7070001020 | RESISTOR ERX3SJ 5R6 (5.6 Q)
Cl 4510006820 | ELECTROLYTIC ECOS2GB 181DB
C2  |4310001010| MYLAR 630MMW224K
C3 | 4010004730 | CERAMIC DE0905 SL 221J 1KV
C4 | 4510006840| ELECTORL 35 MV 2200GX
[SUBREG BOARD] C6 | 4510006800 | ELECTROLYTIC 25 MV 470 GX
REF | ORDER C7 | 4040000190 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 103K
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION cs 4510006790 | ELECTROLYTIC 16 MV 2700 GX
C9 | 4510006790 | ELECTROLYTIC 16 MV 2700 GX
IC2  |1170000320 | IC PC111YS C10 | 4510006780 | ELECTROLYTIC 16 MV 470 GX
IC3  |1180001620 | IC HA17431PA Cl1 | 4040000190 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 103K
ICa  |1170000320 | IC PC111YS Cl2 4310000360 | MYLAR 50 F2D 103J
IC5  |1180001710|IC TA78M18S C13 4310000360 | MYLAR 50 F2D 103J
IC6  |1170000320 | IC PC111YS C21 4310000440 | MYLAR 50 F2D 473J
IC7  |1170000320 | IC PC111YS C22 4310000400 | MYLAR 50 F2D 223J
C23 4310000350 | MYLAR 50 F2D 822J
C24 | 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
Q1  |1530003520 | TRANSISTOR ~ 2SC4237 C26 | 4510006900 | ELECTROLYTIC ECA 2GHG 2R2
Q2  |1530002080 | TRANSISTOR ~ 2SC2655-Y (C) C27 | 4310000920 | MYLAR 250 MMW 473K
Q3  |1530002080 | TRANSISTOR ~ 2SC2655-Y (C) C28 | 4510004490 | ELECTROLYTIC 25 MV 22 HW
Q4  |1530003530 | TRANSISTOR ~ 2SC3075 C30  |4010008110 | CERAMIC DE1307E472M-KH
Q5  |1530000040 | TRANSISTOR ~ 2SC1815-Y C31 |4010008110 | CERAMIC DE1307E472M-KH
Q6  |1530003540 | TRANSISTOR  2SA1020-Y (C)

S.=Surface mount




[SUBREG BOARD]

[CONV BOARD]

REF ORDER REF ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
RL1 6330001060 | RELAY APQ 3311 T3 5910000851 | TRANSFORMER TP-68A
T4 5910000851 | TRANSFORMER TP-68A
J1 6510003440 | CONNECTOR  BO08B-EH-S
J2 6510003390 | CONNECTOR  BO03B-EH-S WS1 8970022851 | OTHER PX1981 J BOARD SET-1 (3)/CONV
T1 5910000840 | TRANSFORMER TP-67 EP5 6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3
EP6 6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3
EP13 9025009901 | TUBE IRRAX 2 (d) L=30 mm
W3 6910001030 | JUMPER IPS-1041-4 [USA], [EUR] EP23 6910000310 [ OTHER B312D ISOLATING BUSH
W4 6910001030 | JUMPER IPS-1041-4 [USA], [EUR] EP24 8950004760 | SHEET TC-45CG
EP31 6910010480 | BEAD DL-7C OR-31-15-19H
EP32 0910049596 | PCB B 4935F
WS1 8970022830 | OTHER PX1981 J BOARD SET (2)/SU-RE EP35 9019810810 | TUBE HEAT CONTRACTION TUBE F 40 (d) L=25 mm
WS2 8970023140 | OTHER PX1981 J LEAD SET (2)/SU-RE EP36 9025009901 | TUBE IRRAX 2 (d) L=30 mm
[USA], [EUR]
EP13 0910049585 | PCB B 4934E
[CONNECT BOARD]
REF ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
[CONV BOARD] IC1 1180001620 | IC HA17431PA
REF ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
Q1 1530000100 | TRANSISTOR  2SC2458-Y
Q1 1560001040 | FET MTW20N50E Q2 1540000070 | TRANSISTOR  2SD468C
Q2 1560001040 | FET MTW20N50E Q5 1530000100 | TRANSISTOR  2SC2458-Y
Q3 1560001040 | FET MTW20N50E Q6 1540000070 | TRANSISTOR  2SD468C
Q4 1560001040 | FET MTW20N50E Q7 1530000100 | TRANSISTOR  2SC2458-Y
Q5 1560000970 | FET 2SK702 Q8 1530000100 | TRANSISTOR  2SC2458-Y
Q6 1560000970 | FET 2SK702 Q11 1530000100 | TRANSISTOR  2SC2458-Y
D3 1790001490 | DIODE D1NL20U-4070 D1 1710000050 | DIODE 1SS53
D4 1790001490 | DIODE DINL20U-4070 D2 1710000050 | DIODE 1SS53
D7 1730000050 | ZENER RD3.0E B2 D3 1710000050 | DIODE 1SS53
D8 1730000050 | ZENER RD3.0E B2 D5 1710000050 | DIODE 1SS53
D9 1730000050 | ZENER RD3.0E B2 D6 1730000100 | ZENER RD5.1E B2
D10 1730000050 | ZENER RD3.0E B2 D7 1710000050 | DIODE 1SS53
L1 6170000150 | COIL LW-16 L1 6180000900 | COIL LAL O3NA 101K
L2 6180000900 | COIL LAL O3NA 101K
L3 6180000900 | COIL LAL O3NA 101K
R1 7070000880 | RESISTOR ERG2SJ 680 (68 Q) L4 6180000900 | COIL LAL O3NA 101K
R2 7010007370 | RESISTOR PSD1/23.3Q L5 6180000900 | COIL LAL O3NA 101K
R3 7070000880 | RESISTOR ERG2SJ 680 (68 Q) L6 6180000900 | COIL LAL O3NA 101K
R4 7010007370 | RESISTOR PSD1/23.3 Q L7 6180000900 | COIL LAL O3NA 101K
R5 7070000880 | RESISTOR ERG2SJ 680 (68 Q) L8 2040000490 | COIL EXC-ELDR25C
R6 7010007370 | RESISTOR PSD1/23.3 Q L9 6180000900 | COIL LAL O3NA 101K
R7 7070000880 | RESISTOR ERG2SJ 680 (68 Q)
R8 7010007370 | RESISTOR PSD1/23.3 Q
R9 7070001030 | RESISTOR ERG5SJ 470 R1 7010007180 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 22 kQ
R10 7070001030 | RESISTOR ERG5SJ 470 R2 7010007180 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 22 kQ
R11 7070001030 | RESISTOR ERG5SJ 470 R3 7010006960 | RESISTOR PSD1/4 2.2 kQ
R12 7070001030 | RESISTOR ERG5SJ 470 R4 7010007180 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 22 kQ
R31 7070000880 | RESISTOR ERG2SJ 680 (68 Q) R5 7010007180 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 22 kQ
R32 7070000880 | RESISTOR ERG2SJ 680 (68 Q) R6 7010007110 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 2.2 kQ
R7 7070000850 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 100 (10 Q)
R8 7010007150 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 10 kQ
Cc2 4510006720 | ELECTROLYTIC EC0S2WB221DB R9 7010007150 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 10 kQ
C3 4510006720 | ELECTROLYTIC EC0S2WB221DB R12 7010007090 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 820 Q
C4 4310000980 | MYLAR ECWF4225KZ R14 7010007180 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 22 kQ [EUR-1]
C5 4010004730 | CERAMIC DEOQ905 SL 221J 1KV 7010007200 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 33 kQ [USA], [EUR]
C6 4010004730 | CERAMIC DEOQ905 SL 221J 1KV R15 7520000070 | POSISTOR PTHOMO04 BF 222TS-2F333
Cc7 4010004730 | CERAMIC DEOQ905 SL 221J 1KV R16 7010007150 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 10 kQ
C8 4010004730 | CERAMIC DEOQ905 SL 221J 1KV R17 7010007110 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 2.2 kQ
C34 4310001000 | MYLAR MTB 2G 335K
C35 4560000040 | CERAMIC D67X5T 1H 684M51
C36 4560000040 | CERAMIC D67X5T 1H 684M51 C1 4040000190 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 103K
C37 4510005040 | ELECTROLYTIC 25 MV 1000 HC C3 4040000190 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 103K
C38 4310001000 [ MYLAR MTB 2G 335K C5 4510004500 | ELECTROLYTIC 25 MV 100 HW
C6 4510004600 | ELECTROLYTIC 16 MV 1000 HC
C8 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
Jl 6510003410 | CONNECTOR  BO05B-EH-S C9 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
C10 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
C11 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K

S.=Surface mount




[CONNECT BOARD] [ACTFIL BOARD]

REF ORDER REF ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
Cl12 |4040000150| BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K R56 | 7010007280 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 390 kQ
C13  |4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K R57  |7010007280 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 390 kQ
Cl4  |4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K R58  |7010007280 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 390 kQ
R59  |7010006920 | RESISTOR PSD1/2 1 kQ
R62  |7010006940 | RESISTOR PSD1/4 1 kQ
RL1  |6330001320 | RELAY AHY103 R63  |7010007150 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 10 kQ
R64  |7010007220 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 47 kQ
J11 6510003400 CONNECTOR  BO4B-EH-S
J12 6510003380 | CONNECTOR ~ BO2B-EH-S C1  |4010007600| CERAMIC HM17SJ YB 103K 500V
C2  |4010007600| CERAMIC HM17SJ YB 103K 500V
C4 | 4510006720 | ELECTROLYTIC ECOS2WB221DB
WS1 8600035871 | OTHER PX1981 P04*J04CO-1 C5 | 4510006720 | ELECTROLYTIC ECOS2WB221DB
WS2 8600035881 | OTHER PX1981 P05*J05CO-1 C6  |4310000480| MYLAR 50 F2D 104J
WS3 | 8600035892 | OTHER PX1981 P08*J08CO-2 C7 | 4010000480 | CERAMIC DD104 B 681K 50V
WS4 | 8600035900 | OTHER PX1981 P09*J09CO C8 | 4010000900 | CERAMIC DD106-601 CH 680J 50V
WS5 | 8600035911 | OTHER PX1981 P01*J01CO-1 C9  |4310000520| MYLAR 50 F2D 224J
C10  |4010006340 | CERAMIC HE70SJ SL 271J 50V
C11 | 4550000350 TANTALUM DN 1V 010M
EP10 | 0910049606 | PCB B 4936F C13 | 4560000100 | CERAMIC D67X5T 1H 334M51
Cl4  |4310000480| MYLAR 50 F2D 104J
C15 |4310000360| MYLAR 50 F2D 103J
C16 |4310000330| MYLAR 50 F2D 102J
C24 | 4010008110 | CERAMIC DE1307E472M-KH
C25 | 4010005780 | CERAMIC HM60SJ SL 101J 500V
C26 | 4320001140 | DIP MICA KD20C 10235
[ACTFIL BOARD] C34 | 4310000980 | MYLAR ECWF4225KZ
REF RDER C35 |4310001020| MYLAR ECWFA4474KZ
NO. © NO. DESCRIPTION C36 |4310001020| MYLAR ECWF4474KZ
C46 | 4010008110 | CERAMIC DE1307E472M-KH
IC1  |1180001600 | IC TK83854D CA7 | 4010008110 | CERAMIC DE1307E472M-KH
IC3  |1170000320 | IC PC111YS C48 | 4010008110 | CERAMIC DE1307E472M-KH
IC6  |1180001620 |IC HA17431PA C49 | 4010008110 | CERAMIC DE1307E472M-KH
C50 | 4010008110 | CERAMIC DE1307E472M-KH
C51 | 4010008110 | CERAMIC DE1307E472M-KH
Q1 |1560001040| FET MTW20NS0E C52 | 4510007060 | ELECTROLYTIC 50 MV 22 HWN
Q2  |1560001040| FET MTW20NS0E C53 | 4010006340 | CERAMIC HE70SJ SL 2713 50V
Q3  |1560001040| FET MTW20NS0E
Q5  |1530002080| TRANSISTOR ~ 2SC2655-Y (C)
Q6  |1530003540| TRANSISTOR ~ 2SA1020-Y (C) 32 6510003390 | CONNECTOR ~ BO3B-EH-S
Q7  |1510000080| TRANSISTOR  2SA1048-GR
WS1 | 8970022863| OTHER PX1981 J BOARD SET-3 (4)/AC
DI |1710000910 | BRIDGE D25XB60 WS2 | 8600035923 | OTHER PX1981 PO1*J01AC-3
D2  |1710000940 | DIODE MUR3060WT
D3 |1790001460 | DIODE 155165
D4 |1790001460 | DIODE 155165 EP3  |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3
DIl | 1790000780 | DIODE RG-4C EP4  |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3
D16 | 1790000780 | DIODE RG-4C EP5  |6910010920 | TERMINAL OT-009-M4
EP6 | 6910010920 | TERMINAL OT-009-M4
EP18 |9019810340 | TUBE HEAT CONTRACTION TUBE F 4 (d) L=25 mm
L3 6140003361 | COIL LR-377A EP19 |9019810340 | TUBE HEAT CONTRACTION TUBE F 4 (d) L=25 mm
EP28 |6910010480 | BEAD DL-7C OR-31-15-19H
EP30 | 0910049615 | PCB B 4937E
R1  |7070000820 | RESISTOR ERG1SJ 220 (22 Q) EP31 |9030602001 | TUBE IRRAX 1 (d) L=10 mm
R2  |7070000820 | RESISTOR ERG1SJ 220 (22 Q) EP32 |9019810810 | TUBE HEAT CONTRACTION TUBE F 40 (d) L=25 mm
R3  |7070000820 | RESISTOR ERG1SJ 220 (22 Q)
R6  |7010007270 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 270 kQ
R7  |7010007270 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 270 kQ
R8  |7010007150 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 10 kQ
R9  |7010007210 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 39 kQ
R10  |7010007230 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 82 kQ
RI1L  |7010007250 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 120 kQ [FIL-AC BOARD]
R12  |7010007260 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 220 kQ
R13  |7010007190 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 27 kQ Ff\]Ec'): OT\I%ER DESCRIPTION
R14  |7010007220 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 47 kQ
R15  |7010007170 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 18 kQ L2 6190001260 | COIL FK-180M-1020HZ
R16 |7010007260 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 220 kQ L3 6190001260 | COIL FK-180M-1020HZ
R17  |7010007160 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 15 kQ
R18 |7010006960 | RESISTOR PSD1/4 2.2 kQ
R19  |7010006970 | RESISTOR PSD1/4 3.3 kQ R1  |7540000170| ABSORBER  MP302M
R20  |7010006960 | RESISTOR PSD1/4 2.2 kQ
R25  |7010007190 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 27 kQ
R28  |7010007150 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 10 kQ C2  |4310000990| MYLAR PA4TAL
R35  |7080001310 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 470 (47 Q) C3  |4310000990| MYLAR PA4TAL
R36 | 7100000720 | RESISTOR RGGN10 22 Q C4 | 4010008110 | CERAMIC DE1307E472M-KH
R38  |7010007270 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 270 kQ C5 | 4010008110 | CERAMIC DE1307E472M-KH
R39  |7010007270 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 270 kQ C6 | 4310000990 | MYLAR PA4TAL
R51  |7100000740|RESISTOR TS 7L0.01Q C7  |4310000990| MYLAR PA4TAL
R52 | 7310000660 | TRIMMER RH0621C14J19A (103) C8  |4010008110 | CERAMIC DE1307E472M-KH
R53 | 7310000660 | TRIMMER RH0621C14J19A (103) C9  |4010008110 | CERAMIC DE1307E472M-KH
R55 | 7010007280 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 390 kQ

S.=Surface mount



[FIL-AC BOARD]

[REGRELAY BOARD]

REF ORDER REF ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
EP1 |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3 a1 6510003410 | CONNECTOR ~ BO5B-EH-S
EP2  |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3 J2 6510003390 | CONNECTOR ~ BO3B-EH-S
EP3  |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3
EP4 |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3
EP5 |0910049623| PCB B 4938C F1 5210000440 | FUSE S506T-250V-4A
F2 5210000440 | FUSE S506T-250V-4A
F3 5220000230 | HOLDER S-N5054 #01
F4 5220000230 | HOLDER S-N5054 #01
F5 5220000230 | HOLDER S-N5054 #01
F6 5220000230 | HOLDER S-N5054 #01
[FIL-DC BOARD]
REF | ORDER EP1  |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION EP2  |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3
EP4  |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3
L1 6190001260 | COIL FK-180M-1020HZ EP5  |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3
L2 6190001260 | COIL FK-180M-1020HZ EP6  |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3
EP7  |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3
EPS  |0910049644 | PCB B 4940D
c2 4010007600 | CERAMIC HM17SJ YB 103K 500V
c4 4010007600 | CERAMIC HM17SJ YB 103K 500V
cs 4560000150 | CERAMIC RPE210E1052100
cé 4560000150 | CERAMIC RPE210E1052100
c7 4560000150 | CERAMIC RPE210E1052100
cs 4560000150 | CERAMIC RPE210E1052100 [CONV-CTRL BOARD]
WS1 | 8970022880 | OTHER PX1981 J BOARD SET (4)/FI-DC Ff\%: OI?\]%FR DESCRIPTION
IC1  |1110001950 | IC HPCA494C
EP2  |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3 IC2  |1110000540 | IC NIM4558D
EP3  |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3
EP4  |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3
EP5 |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3 Q14 |1510000070 | TRANSISTOR  2SA1048-Y
EP19 | 6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3 Q15 |1590000340 | TRANSISTOR ~ RN1202
EP20 | 6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3 Q16 |1590000340 | TRANSISTOR  RN1202
EP21 | 6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3 Q17 |1520000060 | TRANSISTOR — 2SB562C
EP22 |6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3 Q18 |1510000070| TRANSISTOR  2SA1048-Y
EP23 |0910049635 | PCB B 4939E Q19 |1590000340 | TRANSISTOR ~ RN1202
D1 1710000940 | DIODE MUR3060WT
D2 1710000940 | DIODE MUR3060WT
D16 | 1710000050 | DIODE 15553
D17  |1710000050 | DIODE 15553
[REGRELAY BOARD] D20  |1730000110 | ZENER RD5.6E B2
REF | ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
L4 6910000670 | COIL BLO1RN1-A62-001
Q1 1520000060 | TRANSISTOR ~ 2SB562C
R9 7070001020 | RESISTOR ERX3SJ 5R6 (5.6 Q)
D1 1710000050 | DIODE 1SS53 R10  |7100000580 | RESISTOR SRW7P-M 50 Q (500)
D4 1710000050 | DIODE 1SS53 R12  |7070001020 | RESISTOR ERX3SJ 5R6 (5.6 Q)
D5 1710000050 | DIODE 1SS53 R13  |7010007240 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 100 kQ
D6 1730000050 | ZENER RD3.0E B2 R14  |7310003710 | TRIMMER EVN-2ACA00 B33 (302)
R15 |7010007140 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 4.7 kQ
R16  |7070000850 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 100 (10 Q)
L1 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K R17  |7100000790 | RESISTOR TS 10L 0.01 Q
L2 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K R18  |7100000790 | RESISTOR TS 10L 0.01 Q
L3 6180000990 | COIL LAL 04NA 101K R20  |7080001390 | RESISTOR RN14K2E 10 kQ
R21  |7080001390 | RESISTOR RN14K2E 10 kQ
R25 |7080001430 | RESISTOR RN14K2E 200 kQ
R2 7100000670 | RESISTOR BGR20X 30 Q R33  |7010007140 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 4.7 kQ
R3 7010007060 | RESISTOR PSN1/4V 3.3 kQ R34 |7010007140 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 4.7 kQ
R4 7100000670 | RESISTOR BGR20X 30 Q R35 |7010007200 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 33 kQ
R36  |7010007270 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 270 kQ
R37  |7010007460 | RESISTOR RN14E2E 3 kQ
c1 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K R49  |7080001360 | RESISTOR RN14K2E 18 kQ
c3 4010006900 | CERAMIC HES0SJ YB 472K 50V R50  |7080001370 | RESISTOR RN14K2E 1.2 kQ
c4 4010006900 | CERAMIC HES0SJ YB 472K 50V R51  |7080001380 | RESISTOR RN14K2E 470 Q
cs 4010006900 | CERAMIC HES0SJ YB 472K 50V R56 | 7010007290 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 1 MQ
cé 4510004590 | ELECTROLYTIC 16 MV 470 HC R57  |7010007220 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 47 kQ
R78  |7010007000 | RESISTOR PSD1/4 33 kQ
R79  |7310004710|S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 475 V (4.7 MQ)
RL1  |6330001380 | RELAY VSB-12MB R8O  |7080001420 | RESISTOR RN14K2E 3.9 kQ
RL3 | 6330001400 | RELAY FTR-H1AAO12V R82  |7010007120 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 2.7 KQ
RL4 | 6330001400 | RELAY FTR-H1AAO12V R83  |7010007110 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 2.2 KQ
RL5 | 6330001400 | RELAY FTR-H1AAO12V R84  |7310003210 | TRIMMER EVN-2ACA00 B54 (503)
RL6 | 6330001400 | RELAY FTR-H1AAO12V R85  |7010007110 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 2.2 kQ
R89  |7310003710 | TRIMMER EVN-2ACA00 B33 (302)
R91  |7010007090 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 820 Q

S.=Surface mount




[CONV-CTRL BOARD]

[ACT-C BOARD]

REF | ORDER REF | ORDER

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
R92 7510000080 | THERMISTOR  ERT-D2FHL 153S C1 4510006720 | ELECTROLYTIC EC0S2WB221DB
R93 7070000850 | RESISTOR ERG3SJ 100 (10 Q) C3 4510006720 | ELECTROLYTIC EC0S2WB221DB
R94 7070001020 | RESISTOR ERX3SJ 5R6 (5.6 Q) C4 4510006720 | ELECTROLYTIC EC0S2WB221DB
R95 7070001020 | RESISTOR ERX3SJ 5R6 (5.6 Q)
R97 7100000580 | RESISTOR SRW7P-M 50 Q (500)
R99 7100000580 | RESISTOR SRW7P-M 50 Q (500) EP1 6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3
R100 | 7100000580 | RESISTOR SRW7P-M 50 Q (500) EP2 6910011330 | TERMINAL OT-009 M3
R102 | 7070001020 | RESISTOR ERX3SJ 5R6 (5.6 Q) EP3 0910050172 | PCB B 5142B
R103 | 7070001020 | RESISTOR ERX3SJ 5R6 (5.6 Q)
R104 | 7070001020 | RESISTOR ERX3SJ 5R6 (5.6 Q)
R105 | 7070001020 | RESISTOR ERX3SJ 5R6 (5.6 Q)
R106 |7010003281| RESISTOR PSD1/4V 100 Q
R107 | 7010003631 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 56 kQ
R108 | 7010007220 | RESISTOR PSD1/4V 47 kQ
R109 |7010007120| RESISTOR PSD1/4V 2.7 kQ
C3 4560000150 | CERAMIC RPE210E1057100
C4 4560000150 | CERAMIC RPE210E1057100
C5 4510006730 | ELECTROLYTIC EC0S2AA102CB
C6 4510006730 | ELECTROLYTIC EC0S2AA102CB
Cc7 4010007600 | CERAMIC HM17SJ YB 103K 500V
Cc8 4010007600 | CERAMIC HM17SJ YB 103K 500V
C9 4310000330 | MYLAR 50 F2D 102J
c1 4310000480 | MYLAR 50 F2D 104J
C13 4510003790 | ELECTROLYTIC 16 MV 10 SWB
C19 4040000260 | BARRIERLAYR UZE 08X 104M
Cc22 4510003790 | ELECTROLYTIC 16 MV 10 SWB
C23 4320001140 | DIP MICA KD20C 10235
C24 4320001140 | DIP MICA KD20C 10235
C25 4320001140 | DIP MICA KD20C 10235
C26 4320001140 | DIP MICA KD20C 10235
C35 4040000260 | BARRIERLAYR UZE 08X 104M
C37 4040000260 | BARRIERLAYR UZE 08X 104M
C40 4560000040 | CERAMIC D67X5T 1H 684M51
C41 4010006210 | CERAMIC HE40SJ SL 470J 50V
Ca4 4310000480 | MYLAR 50 F2D 104J
C46 4310000360 | MYLAR 50 F2D 103J
Ccar7 4310000400 | MYLAR 50 F2D 223J
C48 4010006210 | CERAMIC HE40SJ SL 470J 50V
C50 4040000260 | BARRIERLAYR UZE 08X 104M
Cb1 4510001350 | ELECTROLYTIC 16 MS5 10UF
C52 4510001420 | ELECTROLYTIC 35 MS5 22UF
C53 4010006850 | CERAMIC HE40SJ YB 471K 50V
C54 4010006850 | CERAMIC HE40SJ YB 471K 50V
C55 4510004590 | ELECTROLYTIC 16 MV 470 HC
C56 4510004590 | ELECTROLYTIC 16 MV 470 HC
Jl 6510003440 | CONNECTOR  BO08B-EH-S
WS1 8970022891 | OTHER PX1981 J BOARD SET-1 (2)/CO-CT
WS2 8970022901 | OTHER PX1981 J BOARD SET-1 (2)/CO-CT
WS3 8600035931 | OTHER PX1981 P02*J02CO-CT-1
WS4 8970023151 | OTHER PX1981 J LEAD SET (1)/CO-CT
EP7 6910010910 | TERMINAL PB-3-S
EP8 6910010910 | TERMINAL PB-3-S
EP9 6910010910 | TERMINAL PB-3-S
EP36 |0910049655|PCB B 4952E
EP37 |9020001015| TUBE IRRAX 0.8 (d) L=15 mm
EP38 |9019810340| TUBE HEAT CONTRACTION TUBE F 4 (d) L=25 mm
EP39 |9019810340| TUBE HEAT CONTRACTION TUBE F 4 (d) L=25 mm
EP43 | 9049594901 | TUBE IRRAX 0.8 (d) L=12 mm
EP44 | 9049594901 | TUBE IRRAX 0.8 (d) L=12 mm
EP45 |9049594901 | TUBE IRRAX 0.8 (d) L=12 mm

S.=Surface mount




SECTION 6 MECHANICAL PARTS AND DISASSEMBLY

6-1 FRAME DISASSEMBLY

[CHASSIS PARTS] [CHASSIS PARTS]
REF NO. oi%ER DESCRIPTION Qry. REF NO. ORN%ER DESCRIPTION qQrv.

Ji 6510000410 | Connector MR-DS-E 02 1 MP46 |8810008660 | Bind screw BT M3 x 8 ZK 4
J2 6510000410 | Connector MR-DS-E 02 1 MP48 8810004430 | Screw PH M3 x 6 ZK 2
J3 6510009290 | Connector MR-DSE-02(AG) 1 MP49 |8810008690 | Screw PH BT M4 x16 NI-ZU 5
Ja 6510009290 | Connector MR-DSE-02(AG) 1 MP52 |8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 4
J5 6510009290 | Connector MR-DSE-02(AG) 1 MP53 |8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 6
J6 6510009290 | Connector MR-DSE-02(AG) 1 MP54 | 8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 2
MP55 |8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 2

W15 8900005410 | Cable OPC-521 1 MP56 |8810009350 | Screw PH BO M3 x 8 SUS ZK 2
W16 8900005410 | Cable OPC-521 1 MP57 |8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 3
w17 8900005410 | Cable OPC-521 1 MP59 |8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 2
w18 8900005410 | Cable OPC-521 1 MP61 |8810004300 | Screw PH M3 x10 ZK 2
W20 8900005380 | Cable OPC-525 (N:10 L:400) 1 MP63 |8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 4
w21 8900009670 | Cable OPC-959 1 MP64 |8810004430 | Screw PH M3 x 6 ZK 4
w31 8900008030 | Cable OPC-769 2 MP65 |8810008450 | Bind screw M4 x 8 ZK 4
W32 8900008210 | Cable OPC-805 1 MP66 |8810008450 | Bind screw M4 x 8 ZK 2
MP67 |8810008450 | Bind screw M4 x 8 ZK 2

EP8 0880000320 | PX-1981 USA Attachment unit [USA]| 1 MP68 | 8830000360 | Wing nut M5 NI 1
0880000330 | PX-1981 EUR Attachment unit [EUR]| 1 MP69 |8850000150 | Flat washer M5 NI BS 3
0880000570 | PX-1981 EUR-1 Attachment unit(EUR-1]| 1 MP70 |8830000210 | Nut M5 NI BS 1

EP9 6910000310 | B312D Isolating bush 2 MP71 | 8850000440 | Spring washer M 5 NI 1
EP11 |6910000310 | B312D Isolating bush 2 MP72 |8930011680 | Rubber standoff (G) 5
EP13 |6910010480 | Bead DL-7C OR-31-15-19H 5 MP73 |8930037420 | Rubber sheet (P) 2
EP16 |6910012300 | 1992 (white) [EUR-1] only| 1 MP74 |8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 1
EP17 |9019810770 | Tube [EUR-1] only| 1 MP75 |8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 2
EP18 |6910010480 | Bead DL-7C OR-31-15-19H [EUR-1] only| 10 MP76 |8810003360 | Set screw C M3 x 6 1
MP77 |8810003360 | Set screw C M3 x 6 1

MP1 8210014270 | 1900 Front panel 1 MP78 |8810003360 | Set screw C M3 x 6 1
MP2 8110006231 | 1900 A-cover-1 1 MP79 |8810003360 | Set screw C M3 x 6 1
MP3 8010017072 | 1900 A-sub chassis-2 1 MP80 |8810003360 | Set screw C M3 x 6 1
MP4 | 8210014952 | 1900 A-rear panel-2 1 MP81 |8810003360 | Set screw C M3 x 6 1
MP5 8010017080 | 1900 A-cent chassis 1 MP82 |8810003360 | Set screw C M3 x 6 1
MP6 8110006243 | 1900 A-bottom cover-3 1 MP83 |8810003360 | Set screw C M3 x 6 1
MP7 8010017091 | 1900 A-side chassis-1 1 MP84 | 8810003360 | Set screw C M3 x 6 1
MP8 8930042540 | 1900 Jack plate 2 MP85 |8810003360 | Set screw C M3 x 6 1
MP10 |8510011342 | 1900 A-filter case-2 1 MP86 |8310044320 | IC-PW1 FCC sirial number seal [USA] 1
MP11 |8510011360 | 1900 A-filter cover 1 8310039900 | IC-PW1 FCC sirial number seal [EUR] 1
MP12 | 8310039540 | 1900 hole plate 1 8310046130 | IC-PW1 FCC sirial number seal [EUR-1] 1
MP16 |8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 1 MP87 |8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 3
MP17 |8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 3 MP88 | 8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 1
MP21 |8810003160 | Set screw AM3 x 6 4 MP90 |8930046310 | 1900 A-sheet 1
MP23 | 8810003160 | Set screw AM3 x 6 4 MP95 | 8930037280 | Poli-cap type M 4
MP26 |8810003160 | Set screw AM3 x 6 1 MP96 |8930038820 | Alumi-sheet V 1
MP30 |8810004430 | Screw PH M3 x 6 ZK 8 MP97 | 8930047150 | 1900 A-side sheet 1
MP31 |8810004430 | Screw PH M3 x 6 ZK 4 MP98 |8930047160 | 1900 B-side sheet 1
MP32 | 8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 1 MP99 | 8930047170 | Isolating plate FH 2
MP33 | 8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 1 MP100 | 8930047140 | Isplating plate FI 1
MP34 | 8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 1 MP104 | 8810008660 | Screw PH BT M3 x 8 NI-ZU 1
MP35 | 8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 1 MP105 | 8810008660 | Screw PH BT M3 x 8 NI-ZU 1
MP36 |8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 4 MP106 | 6910008240 | 59TN4772 1
MP37 |8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 2 MP109 | 8930001170 | Grounding spring (A) 1
MP38 |8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 1 MP110 | 8510011840 | 1900 A-shield plate 1
MP39 | 8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 1 MP111 | 8930047270 | Sponge (FH) 3
MP40 |8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 1 MP112 | 8930047280 | Sponge 1
MP41 | 8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 2 MP113 | 8930047260 | Himeron sheet (BV) 1
MP42 | 8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 7 MP114 | 8930047440 | Isolating plate 2
MP45 | 8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 5 MP116 |6910008240 | 59TN4771 1

Screw abbreviations: PH: Pan head BT: Self-tapping ZK: Black



[CHASSIS PARTS]

FRAME DISASSMBLY

REF NO. OT\‘%ER DESCRIPTION QTY.
MP117 | 8930046320 | 1900 B-Sheet 1
MP119 | 8810009310 | Screw FH BT M3 x 6 NI-ZU 1
MP120 | 8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 1
MP121 | 8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 2
MP122 | 8930047260 | Himeron sheet (BV) [EUR-1] only 1
MP123 | 8930049750 | Sponge 1900 filter 1
MP124 | 8930036270 | 1562 side seal 2
MP125 | 885001780 | Isolating flat washer (W) 2
WS1 8970022801 | EX1900 special coxcial cable-1 (2)/CH 1
WS3 | 8970022520 | EX1900 1.5D coxcial cable (2)/CH L=335mm| 1
8970022520 | EX1900 1.5D coxcial cable (2)/CH L=250mm| 1

Screw abbreviations: BT: Self-tapping ZK: Black

[JACK-1 UNIT]

REF NO. O';%ER DESCRIPTION QTY.
J1 6450001590 | Connector TCS5073-17-4151 1
J3 6450001130 | Connector JPJ2042-01-110 1
Ja 6450000140 | Connector HSJ0807-01-010 1
J5 6450001590 | Connector TCS5073-17-4151 1
J7 6450001130 | Connector JPJ2042-01-110 1
J8 6450000140 | Connector HSJ0807-01-010 1
J10 6510003450 | Connector BO9B-EH-S 1
Jil 6510003450 | Connector BO9B-EH-S 1
S1 2220000570 | Switch HSW1196-01-020 1

[ANT-SW UNIT]

REF NO. OE%ER DESCRIPTION QTY.
EP1 6910011340 | Terminal OT-010 M3 1
EP2 6910011340 | Terminal OT-010 M3 1
RL1 6330001460 | Relay FTR-F1CA012V 1
RL2 6330001460 | Relay FTR-F1CA012V 1
RL3 6330001460 | Relay FTR-F1CA012V 1
RL4 6330001460 | Relay FTR-F1CA012V 1
WS1 |8600035743 | EX1900 PO1*JO1AN-SW-3 1

FRONT UNIT

MP61

CHASSIS PARTS

G

\\\\\\ o

NN
N\

FILTER UNIT
COMBINR UNIT

(AN)

: ANT-SW UNIT

ANT-SW UNIT

[EUR-1] only

Yellow/Green Brown




FRONT AND FILTER UNITS DISASSEMBLY

MP1

SW BOARD —1

MP16

FRONT UNIT g'c
MP14 0 ,?////////
z 2
| o e | N2
MEL / MP8O (CH) ////
MP45 (CH) e /g
Q %.\,/4,2
0 o ZZs
. o Z Pl
2 ZZ
=% 72
- z =z
‘/’ MP45 (CH) / & /%
FILTER UNIT EP4 1< /0 o //////// 9 éé
’ & . EP2 . Q z
M VP77 (CH) ‘QIQ ' /////// Z~ 5
2> ., NP s Z| Z
§§§\ T “"’ ” / < %Plo (CH)
NN XD <
& Q. §§§§ | we7s oy ‘?"ﬂ‘g ) \ | |
e §§§§ P26 (cH) & -' \
NN e
‘ é \\\\ / .\ L FLTERUNIT
COMBINR UNIT / §§§§ @ P g /
"~ MP2(CO) %%%%@ , H‘ )
MP23 (CH) 2 WS1 (CO) [ ‘@%\\\/‘\\\‘§ MP5 : | /
v /§§§§ | / MP99 (CH)
G ORI
Ls coy MPL(CQ) 7 §§§§%> )
EP5 (CO) EP1 (CO)— %%\*ﬁ\* ¢ /
, - NN
MP2 (CO) R g b .\Epz((?o) \§§ \//
MP78 (CH) X N
0 Not
MP23 (CH) Ws2 (CO) » (COH)e . CHASSIS PARTS (See page 6 - 1)
MP79 (CH) (CO) : COMBINER UNIT

MP23 (CH)



6-2 FRONT UNIT DISASSEMBLY

[FRONT UNIT]

[FILTER UNIT]

6-3 FILTER UNIT DISASSEMBLY

REF NO. OE%ER DESCRIPTION QTY. REF NO. OE‘%ER DESCRIPTION QTY.

DS1 5080000380 | Lamp HRS-4160A-H9 L150 1 EP1 6910011330 | Terminal OT-009 M3 1
DS2 5080000380 | Lamp HRS-4160A-H9 L150 1 EP2 6910011330 | Terminal OT-009 M3 1
EP3 6910011330 | Terminal OT-009 M3 1
EP1 6910011040 | Tube A-4210-G20 1 EP4 6910011330 | Terminal OT-009 M3 1

EP2 6910011040 | Tube A-4210-G20 1
MP1 8930014140 | Grounding spring(D) 1
ME1 5510000470 | Meter ME-39 EX1900 1 MP4 8930014140 | Grounding spring(D) 1
ME2 5510000460 | Meter ME-38 1 MP5 8510011480 | 1900 AL cover 1
MP6 | 8930048680 | Isolating pipe 1

MP1 8210014260 | 1900 Control panel 1
MP2 (8110006101 | 1900 Control cover-1 1 RL1 6330000201 | Relay VS-12TBU-E-UC 1
MP3 8610008431 | Knob K202-1 1 RL2 6330000201 | Relay VS-12TBU-E-UC 1
MP4 8610010371 | Knob K155(A)-1 EX1900 2 RL3 6330000201 | Relay VS-12TBU-E-UC 1
MP5 8610010381 | Knob K155(B)-1 EX1900 1 RL4 6330000201 | Relay VS-12TBU-E-UC 1
MP6 8610010391 | Knob K155(C)-1 EX1900 1 RL5 6330000201 | Relay VS-12TBU-E-UC 1
MP8 8610010411 | Knob K200(B)-1 EX1900 4 RL6 6330000201 | Relay VS-12TBU-E-UC 1
MP11 8930042550 | 1900 Meter angle 2 RL7 6330000201 | Relay VS-12TBU-E-UC 1
MP12 |8930017960 | Push spring 9 RL8 6330000201 | Relay VS-12TBU-E-UC 1
MP13 |8930041660 | Standoff cushion (B) 4 RL9 6330000201 | Relay VS-12TBU-E-UC 1
MP14 |8010002990 | Meter holder 2 RL10 |6330000201 | Relay VS-12TBU-E-UC 1
MP15 |8810004430 | Screw PH M3 x 6 ZK 5 RL11 |6330000201 | Relay VS-12TBU-E-UC 1
MP16 |8810008660 | SCREW PH BT M3 x 8 NI-ZU 6 RL12 |6330000201 | Relay VS-12TBU-E-UC 1
MP17 |8810008660 | SCREW PH BT M3 x 8 NI-ZU 4 RL13 |6330000201 | Relay VS-12TBU-E-UC 1
MP18 |8810002250 | SCREW FH B0 M2.6 x 6 4 RL14 |6330000201 | Relay VS-12TBU-E-UC 1
MP19 |8930006630 | Himeron sheet G 2 RL15 |6330001500 | Relay AW3033 1
MP20 |8930043290 | Rubber sheet (AF) 4 RL16 |6330001210 | Relay VB-12TBU-UC (UL3) 1
MP21 8930053950 | 1900 PCB angle 1 RL17 |6330001210 | Relay VB-12TBU-UC (UL3) 1
WS1 |8970022810 | EX1900 J lead set (4)/[FR 4 W12 | 9040401001 | 74/98/050/X98/X98 1

WS2 8600035961 | EX1900 P03*04FR-1 1
. WS1 8600035754 | EX1900 P01*JO1FI-4 1
Screw abbreviations: g_'?:;;”sﬁ‘f‘g . WS2  [8970022640 | EX1900 1.5D coaxial cable (1)/FI 1
ZK: Black pping WS3 | 8970022650 | EX1900 Tefron coaxial cable (1)/FI 1

NI-ZU: Nickel-Zinc

[COMBINR UNIT]
REF NO. ORN%ER DESCRIPTION QTY.

J1 6510017920 | Connector 1811P342 1
J2 6510017920 | Connector 1811P342 1
J3 6510017920 | Connector 1811P342 1
J4 6510017920 | Connector 1811P342 1
L5 6140003290 | LR-365 1
EP1 6910011330 | Terminal OT-009 M3 1
EP2 6910011330 | Terminal OT-009 M3 1
EP5 0910049250 | B5039 (#1900-3D) 1
MP1 8930000700 | Tread spacer (T) 1
MP2 8810003380 | Set screw C M3 x10 2
WS1 |8970022610 | EX1900 0.8D coaxial cable (3)/CO 1
WS2 | 8600035730 | EX1900 P01*J08CO 1




6-4 POWER UNIT DISASSEMBLY

[PA UNIT] [PA-1 BOARD]
REF NO. OE%ER DESCRIPTION QTYv. REF NO. O’R\I%ER DESCRIPTION QTY.
W1 8900006990 | Cable OPC-683 (N:10 L:110) 1 J2 6510017920 | Connector 1811P342 1
W2 8900007360 | Cable OPC-711 (N:10 L:250) 1 J5 6510003390 | Connector BO3B-EH-S 1
w3 8900006990 | Cable OPC-683 (N:10 L:110) 1
w4 8900007360 | Cable OPC-711 (N:10 L:250) 1 EP1 6910011330 | Terminal OT-009 M3 1
EP2 6910011330 | Terminal OT-009 M3 1
MF1 2710000620 | Fan PUDC12Z4-992 1 EP3 6910000640 | Bead FSOHO90RN 1
MF2 2710000620 | Fan PUDC12Z74-992 1
MF3 2710000620 | Fan PUDC12Z24-992 1 WS1 |8970022531 | EX1900 J boad set-1 (1)/PA-1 1
WS2 | 8970022540 | EX1900 1.5D coaxial cable (1)/PA-1 1
MP1 8930042520 | 1900 FHS angle 1
MP2 8930042510 | 1900 RHS angle 1
MP3 8410002123 | 1900 PA heat sink-3 1
MP4 8810003160 | Set screw A M3 x 6 16 [PA-Z BOARD]
MP5 8810008490 | Set screw H M2.6 x 8 NI 16
MP6 8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 4 REF NO. ORDER DESCRIPTION QTY.
MP7 |8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 6 NO.
MPS 8810009620 | Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK 8 J2 6510017920 | Connector 1811P342 1
MP9 8930043050 | 1900 Spacer angle 1 J5 6510003390 | Connector BO3B-EH-S 1
MP10 |8810003160 | Set screw A M3 x 6 4
MP11 |8820000550 | Cap-bolt M4 x 8 ZK 12 EP1 6910011330 | Terminal OT-009 M3 1
MP12 |8810003360 | Set screw C M3 x 6 1 EP2 6910011330 | Terminal OT-009 M3 1
MP13 |8810003360 | Set screw C M3 x 6 1 EP3 6910000640 | Bead FSOHO90RN 1
MP14 |8810003360 | Set screw C M3 x 6 1
MP15 | 8810003360 | Set screw C M3 x 6 1 WS1 8970022551 | EX1900 J boad set-1 (1)/PA-2 1
MP16 |8810003360 | Set screw C M3 x 6 1 WS2 8970022560 | EX1900 1.5D coaxial cable (1)/PA-2 1
MP17 |8810003360 | Set screw C M3 x 6 1
MP18 |8810003360 | Set screw C M3 x 6 1
MP19 |8810003360 | Set screw C M3 x 6 1
MP21 |8930047400 | 1900 C-sheeet 1 [PA-3 BOARD]
MP22 |8930047410 | 1900 D-sheet 1
REF NO. OE%ER DESCRIPTION QTY.
WS1 |8970022930 | EX1900 J boad (special) (4)/PA 1 12 6510017920 | Connector 1811P342 1
Screw abbreviations: PH: Pan head J5 6510003390 | Connector BO3B-EH-S 1
BT: Self-tapping
ZK: Black EP1 6910011330 | Terminal OT-009 M3 1
NI: Nickel EP2  [6910011330 | Terminal OT-009 M3 1
EP3 6910000640 | Bead FSOHO90RN 1
WS1 8970022571 | EX1900 J boad set-1 (1)/PA-3 1
WS2 | 8970022580 | EX1900 1.5D coaxial cable (1)/PA-3 1
[SPLITR UNIT] [PA-4 BOARD]
REF NO. OT\‘%ER DESCRIPTION Qry. rRerNo.|  ORPER DESCRIPTION qQrY.
J1 6510007020 | Connector TMP-JO1X-V6 1 J2 6510017920 | Connector 1811P342 1
J2 6510007020 | TMP-JO1X-V6 1 J5 6510003390 | Connector BO3B-EH-S 1
J4 6510007020 | TMP-J01X-V6 1
J5 6510007020 | TMP-J01X-V6 1 EP1 6910011330 | Terminal OT-009 M3 1
J6 6510007020 | TMP-J01X-V6 1 EP2 6910011330 | Terminal OT-009 M3 1
J7 6510007020 | TMP-J01X-V6 1 EP3 6910000640 | Bead FSOHO90RN 1
J8 6510007020 | TMP-JO1X-V6 1
WS1 |8970022591 | EX1900 Jboad set-1(1)/PA-4 1
RL1 6330001330 | AG 201344 1 WS2 8970022600 | EX1900 1.5D coaxial cable (1)/PA-4 1
RL2 6330000470 | NR-HD (12V) AE5343 1
WS1 |8600035721 | EX1900 P01*J03*09SP-1 1




PA UNIT Ji _J2(CH)
WS3 (CH)

. = | \ MP2
2 \\\\\ \O\C‘ N o
/ ‘/ . S \ .
: /\PA-l BOARD W
N

WS1 (SP)

MP1

MP6

(CH) : CHASSIS PARTS (See page 6 - 1)
(SP) : SPLITR UNIT



TUNER UNIT

M

MP39

MP111 (CH)
MP20 ﬁ }
N4

Note
(CH) : CHASSIS PARTS (See page 6 - 1)
(MA) : MAIN UNIT
(DE) : DET BOARD
(H-N) : H-NET BOARD

MP3

CONNECT BOARD

|
MP82 (CH) 7

\@? L0 \
MP83 (CH Y

MP19
EPS (DE)

MP2 (DE)

WS2(0F) 1o T

MP111 (CH)
P2

MP18

H-NET BOARD &

MP4

MP4

S _MP32

\%—Mplzo (CH)

<

Mp (va) MP2 (MA)

L-NET BOARD

6-5 TUNER UNIT DISASSEMBLY

[TUNER UNIT]

MP1 8510011322
MP2 8510011351
MP3 8930044041
MP4 | 8810006500
MP5 8810002160
MP6 8930030111
MP7 8820000880
MP8 8930044030
MP9 8950003200
MP10 |8930044050
MP11 |8810002160
MP12 |8810009620
MP13 |8510011332
MP14 | 8810009620
MP15 | 8810009620
MP16 |8810009620
MP17 | 8810008660
MP18 |8810009620
MP19 |8810003160
MP20 | 8810008660
MP21 | 8810009310
MP22 | 8810003380
MP23 | 8810003160
MP24 | 8810003360
MP25 | 8950000180
MP26 |6910008240
MP27 | 8810003160
MP28 | 8930007100
MP31 | 8930047180
MP32 | 8810008660
MP34 | 8950001770
MP35 | 8950004950
MP36 |8930047810
MP37 | 8930047190
MP38 | 8810008630
MP39 | 8930004070
MP40 | 8930008660

WS1 |8970022910

1900 A-TUN case-2

1900 A-TUN cover-1

1900 A-motor angle-1

Bind screw M4 x 20 ZK

Screw FH M3 x 5

1414 Plate-1

1528 Screw

1900 TUN angle

UJ6-5 (univ. cuppling)

1900 CU plate

Screw FH M3 x 5

Bind screw BT M3 x 6 ZK

1900 B-TUN case-2

Tapping screw bind BO M3 x 6 ZK(BT)
Tapping screw bind BO M3 x 6 ZK(BT)
Tapping screw bind BO M3 x 6 ZK(BT)
Tapping screw bind PH BO M3 x 8 NI-ZU (BT)
Tapping screw bind BO M3 x 6 ZK(BT)
Set screw A M3 x 6

Tapping screw bind PH BO M3 x 8 NI-ZU (BT)
Tapping screw bind PH BO M3 x 6 NI-ZU (BT)
Set screw C M3 x10

Set screw AM3 x 6

Set screw C M3 x 6

Cable tie-80

Clip 59TN4772

Set screw AM3 x 6

Alumi-sheet C

1900 A-grounding plate

Tapping screw bind PH BO M3 x 8 NI-ZU (BT)
Filamen tape 9510 12 x 40

Filamen tape 9510 12 x 195

1900 Tun spring

1900 B-grounding plate

Tapping screw bind PH BO M3 x 6 NI-ZU (BT)
Grounding spring (C)

Tapping screw bind PH BO M3 x 8 NI-ZU (BT)

EX1900 Special coxial cable (1)/TU

REF NO. ORN%ER DESCRIPTION QTY.
C1 4620000130 | UV55 150pF 1
c2 4620000130 | UV55 150pF 1
EP7 |9019001020 | Enpire tube 10.0 (d) L=6.5 (mm) 1
MF1 2710000460 | Stepping motor MP28GA 1
MF2 2710000460 | Stepping motor MP28GA 1
MF3 2710000630 | Fan FBAO8T12HC (w/beadscore) 1

P RPRPRPPPRPPRPOBDNMNMNMNMNENMNAERAEEDMMDMNOCWLOWOWOREPRERPENRERPANOODNDERPRE

Screw abbreviations: PH: Pan head FH: Flat head
BT: Self-tapping ZK: Black NI:Nickel




[DET BOARD]

[L-NET BOARD]

REF NO. OE%ER DESCRIPTION QTY. REF NO. ORN%ER DESCRIPTION QTY.
EP5 6910011330 | Terminal OT-009 M3 1 EP1 6910011340 | Terminal OT-010 M3 1
EP6 6910011330 | Terminal OT-009 M3 1
EP7 6910011330 | Terminal OT-009 M3 1 RL1 6330000570 | Relay AR-39251 1
EP8 6910011330 | Terminal OT-009 M3 1 RL2 6330000570 | Relay AR-39251 1
MP1 8510001080 | Shield case (A) SX117 1
MP2 8510001101 | Shield case (A) cover (A)-1 1
MP3  |8510004370 | 506 Shield plate 1 [C-NET BOARD]
MP4 8930048681 | Isolating pipe (K)-1 1 ORDER
MP5 | 8930048681 | Isolating pipe (K)-1 1 REF NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
RL1 6330001440 | Relay VS-12TBU-VD3 1
WS1 |8970022630 | EX1900 Tefron coaxial cable (2)/DE 1 RL2 6330001440 | Relay VS-12TBU-VD3 1
WS2 8600035821 | EX1900 P01*JO1DE-1 1 RL3 6330000570 | Relay AR-39251 1
RL4 6330001490 | Relay VB-12MBU-UC (UL3) 1
RL5 6330001490 | Relay VB-12MBU-UC (UL3) 1
RL6 |6330001490 | Relay VB-12MBU-UC (UL3) 1
[MAIN UNIT] RL7 |6330000570 | Relay AR-39251 1
ORDER RL8  |6330001490 | Relay VB-12MBU-UC (UL3) 1
REF NO. NO. DESCRIPTION Qry. RLO  |6330001490 | Relay VB-12MBU-UC (UL3) 1
J1 6510003080 | Connector RTO1T-1.0B 1 RL10 | 6330001490 | Relay VB-12MBU-UC (UL3) 1
J3 6510003450 | Connector BO9B-EH-S 1
J4 6510003480 | Connector B12B-EH-S 1
J6 6510003410 | Connector BO5B-EH-S 1
J8 6510003490 | Connector B13B-EH-S 1
J9 6510003410 | Connector BO5B-EH-S 1
J10 6510003450 | Connector BO9B-EH-S 1
J14 6510017650 | Connector 52045-1045 1
J17 6510003390 | Connector BO3B-EH-S 1 [ACCESSORIES]
J18 6510003410 | Connector BO5B-EH-S 1 ORDER
J19  |6510003420 | Connector BO6B-EH-S 1 REF NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QrY.
J22 6510003390 | Connector BO3B-EH-S 1 W3 8900002270 | Cable OPC-125 B 1
W4 8900007290 | Cable OPC-718 1
S3 2260002220 | Switch S-1010A 1
54 12260002220  Switch S-1010A 1 EP1  |6510020330 | Terminal 5.5-5 pin 1
EP2 6910010480 | DL-7C OR-31-15-19H [USA], [EUR]| 10
MP1 8510000230 | 220 Shield case 1
MP2 8510000241 | 220 Shield case cover-1 1 MP1 8310039530 | 1900 front plate 1
MP3 8510005581 | 644 Shield plate-1 1 MP3 |8930043080 | Rubber (hole bush) 2
MP4 8510011820 | 1900 shield plate 1 MP4 8810004430 | Screw PH M3 x 6 ZK 2
MP6 8950001980 | JIG cable tie-140 2
RL2 6330001320 | Relay AHY103 1 MP7 |8310045230 | 1900 Cable caution rabel(BJ) 1
RL3 6330001320 | Relay AHY103 1
W2 W3 W1 W4 MP3 EP1 MP4
[H-NET BOARD] O 8
REF NO. Oi?fR DESCRIPTION QTY. O é 8
EP2 6910011340 | Terminal OT-010 M3 1 MP1
RL1 6330000570 | Relay AR-39251 1 °
RL2 6330000570 | Relay AR-39251 1
RL3 6330000570 | Relay AR-39251 1 \ EP2 MP6
RL4 6330000570 | Relay AR-39251 1 ) =
RL5  |6330000570 | Relay AR-39251 1 D OO&L
RL6 6330000570 | Relay AR-39251 1
RL7 6330000570 | Relay AR-39251 1 é&§§@
RL8 6330000570 | Relay AR-39251 1
RL9 6330000570 | Relay AR-39251 1
RL10 |6330000570 | Relay AR-39251 1




6-6 PX-1981 REG UNIT DISASSEMBLY

[REG UNIT-1]

[CONV UNIT]

REF NO.

ORDER
NO.

DESCRIPTION

E!

REF NO.

ORDER
NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY.

MP16
MP17
MP18
MP19
MP20
MP21
MP22
MP27
MP28
MP29
MP30
MP39
MP40
MP41
MP42
MP45
MP46
MP53
MP54
MP55

MP56
MP57
MP58
MP63
MP64
MP66
MP69
MP70
MP72
MP73
MP74
MP78
MP97
MP102
MP103
MP104
MP105
MP106
MP107
MP108
MP109
MP110
MP111

8810003160
8810003160
8810008630
8810008630
8810008630
8810003160
8810008660
8810003160
8810003160
8810003160
8810003160
8410002102
8410002113
8930042261
8930042480
8930044001
8930044012
8810003260
8810003160
8810003190
8810009900
8810000370
8850000430
8830000110
8810003160
8810008020
8810003160
8810003260
8810003190
8810000380
8850000430
8830000110
8810003160
8930004070
8810008460
8930050140
8510012610
8930050190
8930050160
8930047090
8930050170
8930050180
8850001790
8930050150

Set screw A M3 x 6

Set screw A M3 x 6

Screw PH BT M3 x 6 NI-ZU
Screw PH BT M3 x 6 NI-ZU
Screw PH BT M3 x 6 NI-ZU
Set screw A M3 x 6

Screw PH BT M3 x 8 NI-ZU
Set screw A M3 x 6

Set screw A M3 x 6

Set screw A M3 x 6

Set screw A M3 x 6

1981 A-heat sink-2

1981 B-heat sink-3

1981 B-plate-1

1981 C-plate

1981 C-angle-1

1981 D-angle-2

Set screw A M4 x 6

Set screw A M3 x 6

Set screw A M3 x 12 [USA, EUR]
Screw PH M3 x 10 reny screw [EUR-1]
Screw PH M4 x 8

S-washer M4 NI

Nut M4

Set screw A M3 x 6

Set screw C M2.6 x 12 ZK

Set screw A M3 x 6

Set screw A M4 x 6

Set screw A M3 x 12

Screw PH M4 x10

S-washer M4 NI

Nut M4

Set screw A M3 x 6

Grounding spring (C) SX166
Set screw H M2.6 x 16 NI
Thermally sheet (J) (TC-45BG)
1981 K-plate

Sponge (GK)

Thermally sheet (L) (TC-150TKC)
sponge (FP)

1981 A-sponge

1981 B-sponge

Isolating washer (N)

Thermally sheet (K) (TC-200TKC)

P AR RPRRPRRPRPRPRRPRPRPNRPRPRPNONWONRRLRRPOCNNR ONRPRRPLRODMNMOADMDNIAMNNNOO

EP23
EP24

MP1
MP2
MP7

6910000310
8950004760

8810003170
8930053400
8410002140

Isolating bush B312D
Sheet TC-45CG

Set screw AM3 x 8
1981 A-sheet (D)
1981 heat plate

[ACTFIL UNIT]

REF NO.

ORDER
NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY.

MP1
MP2
MP4

8930053380
8930053390
8510011400

1981 C-sheet (B)
1981 B-sheet (C)
1981 TR plate

[

[CONV-CTRL UNIT]

REF NO.

ORDER
NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY.

MP2
MP3

8930053400
8510011410

1981 A-SHEET(D)
1981 CTRL PLATE

Screw abbreviations: PH: Pan head FH: Flat head




PX-1981 REG UNIT DISASSEMBLY

MP1 (CV)Q/?%@\ EP24 (CV) MP7 (CV)
3
< 7
4 .
.
.
~

EP23 ( MP72

O

O

MP106 g/ L3 C
. g E C A
e E o| |00
e : T1 o 00
F D B

MP17 MP46

_MP2 (ACT)

MP4
(CV CTRL)

MP3 (CV CTRL)

Note
(CV CTRL) : CONV CTRL UNIT
(CV): CONV UNIT

(ACT) : ACTFIL UNIT




Including with EP1  MP24

MP95

o Y

Note
(SR) : SUB-REG UNIT

MP79

| MP11
MP4 (SR)

MP11

REG UNIT-1
ASSEMBLY

MP37

PX-1981 REG UNIT DISASSEMBLY

[REG UNIT-2]

REF NO.

ORDER
NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY.

EP2
EP15
EP16

MF1

MP11
MP12
MP13
MP14
MP15
MP23
MP24
MP25
MP26
MP31
MP32
MP33
MP34
MP35
MP36
MP37
MP38
MP52
MP79
MP80
MP89
MP90
MP91
MP94
MP95
MP96

8930042970
6950000410
6910010950

2710000640

8810009650
8810009650
8810009650
8810008630
8810008630
8810008630
8810000490
8810003160
8810003160
8810009870
8830000110
8810000450
8850000590
8110006222
8110006212
8110006201
8110006490
8810003160
8810003160
8810003160
8810003160
8810003160
8930046660
8810009650
8810009650
8930047130

Fan gurd PG-47-02
Super ground (FGA21M-11B)
One touch bush NB-15

MMF-12C12DH-R06

Screw FH BT M3 x 8 NI-ZU
Screw FH BT M3 x 8 NI-ZU
Screw FH BT M3 x 8 NI-ZU
Screw PH BT M3 x 6 NI-ZU
Screw PH BT M3 x 6 NI-ZU
Screw PH BT M3 x 6 NI-ZU
Screw PH M5 x15

Set screw A M3 x 6

Set screw A M3 x 6

Set screw C M4 x 50

Nut M4

Set screw PH M5 x 8

Tooth lock washer M5

1981 A-bottom cover-2
1981 A-front cover-2

1981 A-rear cover-1

1981 B-top cover

Set screw A M3 x 6

Set screw A M3 x 6

Set screw A M3 x 6

Set screw A M3 x 6

Set screw A M3 x 6

1981 fan plate

Screw FH BT M3 x 8 NI-ZU
Screw FH BT M3 x 8 NI-ZU
1981 terminal plate

NRAAPNVMNNMNOORARRPERPREPEPRPENMDNINDNDSALN

[SUB-REG UNIT]

REF NO.

ORDER
NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY.

MP4
MP5

MP8

8810003170
8810003180
8810009900
8930053400

Set screw AM3 x 8

Set screw A M3 x 10 [USA, EUR]
Screw PH M3 x 10 reny screw [EUR-1]

1981 A-sheet (D)

)

Screw abbreviations: PH: Pan head FH: Flat head




SECTION 7 SEMI-CONDUCTOR INFORMATION

7-1 TRANSISTOR AND FET’s

NAME SYMBOL INSIDE VIEW NAME SYMBOL INSIDE VIEW
E C
2SA1020-Y - % B@ 2SC3075 - % B@
BCE c BCE E
2SA1048-Y - & @ 25C4237 c4237 %‘e‘ :
X / E /
C S
[1 [
2SA1588-GR SG
2SA1586-Y sy 25K302-¥ Y ,—Lﬁ
] L] L] [
B E D G
G
S [
2SB1119S BB
2SB1123S BF
SeBLLoAS B9 T@"\ 2SK515-X33 X33
2SB1132R BAR T U
B C E D D
S D
e e[
2SB562C _ oo 2SK702 K702 DEEL:'S
C
[
. DTC114EE 24 ﬁ
2SC1815-Y B & DTC144EE 26 ?
[ [
B E
2SC2458-Y - % ° MTW20N50E - @ @
2SC2655-Y - % 6 RN1202 _ % 6
2SD468C _ so R
C Continue to next page.
[1

2SC2714-0 QO

2SC4116-GR GR




7-2 DIODES

NAME SYMBOL INSIDE VIEW NAME SYMBOL INSIDE VIEW
green H
1SS165 fi;nr:e“ HSMB88AS-TR c1 /‘/ \‘\
+
L L
A C
A
A
1SS300 A3 / \1\ MA77 4B
L] L
C1 Cc2
C
5
1SS301 B3 /a/ \\ MAB8051-M 51
L L
Al A2
1SS315 S2
1SS373 sS4 A =|:[|= ¢ MUR3060WT -
D2FS4-4063 2FS —p—
RD100E B -
white RD3.0E B2 -
White RD3.9E B2 - 00—
15853 line (é RD5.1E B2 -
—h— RD5.6E B2 - —t—
RD6.2F B2 -
C
green ﬂ
= rivec S
—t— T
L L]
A
green
Green green
15955 double ﬂ-li } RG3D - D
line — te—
silver
D1NL20U-4070 fr']"‘e’er S1VB60 S1VB F ! l l
+
D25XB60 D25XB60 g = SF5S6 F5S6
2 >,
D3SBAGO D3SBAGO % I SF10SC6 _

A




SECTION 8 BOARD LAYOUTS

8-1 ANT- SW UNIT

8-2 C-NET BOARD

TO DET BOARD TO DET BOARD TO DET BOARD
CP10 [CP9] CP11
GND CIN couT
® CP1 & CP2 CPS ‘& (P4
RLI il
0 0L
1
50?5 UEEON
gﬁ 0 ye
o o ] LT e [ 0 I
MAIN UNIT 8 4 4 i MAIN UNIT
J20 [ UQ 5L Jé] EQUQ J19
P2 EPZ | =Q17 RL3 RL7 Dao:é 1 EPl P1
11TU2 [ 6 "2 r1GND | 6
2|VHCIH t 191 10 0 UL 5
3[CI3B| 3 E] — — fig .+ VHCO| 4
gg:ig J2 ol 0 - ——|CO3B| 3
P g I CO2B]| 2
6 [GNDI- 1l = w o= L Co1B] 1
7 GNDJ h--d :%O E] L[l ‘O E ‘%O
A=) ol iol NE
O~E—_Sgoo15 RLO 0190—
O E] 0% 199 Ei
ol o
RL8

FROM H-NET BOARD L11

8-1



8-3 L-NET BOARD

LS

L4

LS

TO
H-NET BOARD
EP1 EP2
— LHW
DE%OC8 RL2 Cle> 001
c4
< 32 EP3 P1
?Le U? ™ CLTMO1 pa
35M [ 35M (2 JNIT
GND = GNDJ3 355
O
ICOM
8-4 H-NET BOARD
P1
—50M] 1
—28M | 2
—21M |3
—114M 4 TO MAIN UNIT
—10M |5 321
—{GND| 6
7
8

EP1i | i

.

by b b bt bl
— | = | = || ==

= || = | = | =

+ & v & + & + & v & + & + & + &
TO RL1D RLS RL8 RL7 RO RLS RL4 RL3
L-NET __| 20mm
BOARD ! =52 / /
EP1 Lf
; I:I
. - JN
CLI
ol
IR
<]'I = O
RL1
(75 Lty U3 Lzt

TO C-NET BOARD
LHW



8-5 CONNECT BOARD

MF2
MOTOR STEPPER
l JP_\ .

2 N
By E = x o
4 N

— >
= ! M = g Eo Xe >e Ne

= > g X N ‘JS

& o N o o

° ° ° °

12v e
PX @
Pz @

PW @
PY @

11
——— Je

N < >
o] B 3 3 Ne >e Xe E °* Je
- Y,
>
Nz | X E|R |
T ] [
TO MAIN UNIT J14 MF1 @ E

MOTOR STEPPER



8-6 COMBINR UNIT

TO MAIN UNIT J17
Pl | 4 a)

A
NC
N

J8 11 3

D paot PAO2
T T B488SH T T
T T L T T
TO PA1 TO PA2 EP2 EP1 TO PA4 TO PA3
BOARD BOARD BOARD BOARD
J2 32 TO FILTER UNIT J2 32



8-7 SPLITR UNIT

TO MAIN UNIT J10

o z > Ll o
PLIZ w3 E z |z 3| < =
TO PA1 BOARD J3
! 2 STaTal o
g JJ U J ) U J ) 0'3 E 5
e J11
C > w| e
EP4 Ll L 5 E 5 o
.
\
4 - ( N
Jg ] —
\_GND o |1 - o = = ~ ( s O ‘ -
L F _ o . =
& : =23 00 0 00
\ ™
(_TEMP . - b J4
\_IN _ I ‘ @
\ DRIV 2 ] L =
= °
7]
510 | = Jl@ Iy < @
] c 14 J6
.H o 91
= & :VG Co @i
7 % OOCQQ aQ
) S n
N 3 & = 1 3
S = J
mlel2
<| 2
{;Lj & {{h \_ l:L D_J o/
> > >

TO CHASSIS
IN1

TO

FILTER UNIT

J2

TO CHASSIS
IN2

TO PA BOARD

% PA2-J1
% PA1-J1

% PA3-J1
—i@—@ PA4-J1



8-8 PA-1 - PA-4 BOARD

PA-1 BOARD: MF2
PA-2 BOARD: MF3 J5

PA-4 BOARD: MF1
=

|

TO PA-4 BOARD J3

Q| w o
Zl ||z (z)
ojaj-lo J4
[a TS &)

zl z|s|z|Q
wjola|F|o|<

TO PA-3 BOARD J3
2

TO PA-2 BOARD J3

GND
GND

a 9Malw [a)
z| 9 z| <|®| 2 9
o J4 ojaj-lo J4
Q| w [a)
LZ) z| |3z (z)
1 100 +F]O 2

-—{ T8V

PA-3 BOARD J4 (each PA boards)

NONE 1
[a) [a)
zlz|3|2 Q
ON N Rl KO} Ja
o w [a)
Z| < & b4 %

PA-2 BOARD J4(each PA boards)

/- 1 N N
IRL [
OO0 o @
34% 000§ _ ()
B30 ) Q | ——— =
L1 ol L6 g EP2
JS (.
Y R R10 < %
= o CK1 ]
oS G
T ~ ™ ¥
< > o8 —
L 4
@ L1 | J2
— (S [
= , ,
( (19
L d
- m -
. —RI9 =" Wi L3 |
o || ] C | N
RP1 [ D [ |
T
.
C:j RIB ==
C:j J ‘ ‘ ‘ :
L L
R15 ( w
I O L
CKe o ‘
J1 = s RQ % g
i 1
= : LS N > EP1
(qu]
g =) —1 0 S
0B
33 ; = 000 5 BIBE
s O au
=
NG /
(each PA boards)
PA-3 PA-2
BOARD J2 BOARD J2
PA-1 BOARD PA-1 BOARE)3 PA-4 BOARD J3 (each PA board)  PA-3 BOARD J3 (each PAboard)  PA-2 BOARD J3 (each PA board)
10 2 2 10 2 10
[a)] o o [a)] o o [a)]
Zlz|2z2| = 2|3 zl2|2| =2 § 2|2z ;
olalF|lo| T 33 |o|a|F 13 |lo|la|lF|lo 3 |lo|la|lF|lo
[a) ) [a) [a) ) [a) [a)
11 zl2|2|z|¢9 Zl zlz|z|z|9 Zlz|z|z|¢9
ola|F|O|Z]9 110] o 110]la|FlO]Z]9 110|la|FlO]|Z]9
TO SPLITR UNIT TO SPLITR UNIT J1i1 TO PA-1 TO PA-4 BOARD J4 TO PA-3 BOARD J4 TO COMBINR UNIT

J5
(each PA board)

PA-1 BOARD J1=TO SPLITR UNITJ5
PA-2 BOARD J1=TO SPLITR UNITJ4
PA-3 BOARD J1=TO SPLITR UNITJ6
PA-4 BOARD J1=TO SPLITR UNITJ7

TO PX-1981
(OPTION)

TO PX-1981
V | (OPTION)

TO PX-1981

GND (OPTION)

TO PX-1981
(OPTION)

BOARD J2



8-9 DET BOARD

TO C-NET BOARD

=
couTt
- N
QU
=
& g 0N |
& = B I 5 I3
I8 1N o 0
i ) ﬁq D: Gmg A [
(@) [ J
R @Q 5 49 L BA8- 8
@ &ﬁ ‘ 5 [] - . I %%mm
ip) o & o
R4 — R4 VU & ND °
CP5 =" ~pa - ! Y I ~pa OUQ g8 S @
‘ CP6 ™ —1CP8 [ ICP7
}wl }wl g 88 IC alllivs) EPS
T T cPa |-|: ¥ - : <
©  oppio - & E =|B B
c>——6 ) a —
a :Qj o ® ® ® q \Jl @
L12
CP10 ¢ EPO
\_ e < )
Do 1 ” —>
TIN GND GND CIN 1].00._ —‘ ’V 05 GND TOUT
CREZ op1]  [or ek ESEn
TO FILTER UNIT TO C-NET BOARD TO MAIN UNIT J6 TO ANT-SW UNIT



8-10

JACK-1 UNIT

UNIT

TO SWTICH BOARD J1

TO MAIN UNIT J8

EXCITER REMOTE SEND1 ALC1 ACC1 REMOTE SEND2 ALC2 ACC2
— — — ] — —
182 -— 1 -
ADIL [ 1 L — ad;.2 [ 1 1 L —
5 : e U U T Y U U )
O 9 _ 0 O ©@_o o 9o o9 R
Do 6 0 65 0 o0l =Wy —L L] ] =Wy 1 ]
18 10 . 2 2 3 | & m—m | 1 2 3
o1 { U 5 R * g [ [ . 3 .
J4 ‘6 [S TiT450 8 Lo 10gmeil D *6 A
@ @ Jl L -cocﬁ.coooo ’ JS
I B B I
le [ ] [ ] [ ] L ] [ ] (] (] (] [ ]
]_ 1 . e o o o o o o
[AU \ it A J10
J
> a J12 1 10
<Z( Z > AN | N N |-
1|9 J9%%z£83%%m|m|
| | 0|0 E Ol L(})J Wi |
wn
e K TO MAIN UNIT J2
' . 1 J11 9 9 J10 1
1 1
; _|_ - i < |x Yl NI ¥ | <
! ! P 1B|E|5|6IE B k|56 ™ |E|6|5|B T8 |5 (5|0
! TUNER !
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1




8-11 SW BOARD

¢ TOP VIEW

TRANSMIT
v'
TUNER
-

The combination of this page and the next page shows
the unit layout in the same configuration as the actual
P.C. Board.

AMP/PROTECT

N
m‘:
Po D Vo
8 . (=D
0 SWR INPUT §7
: \
TEMP ALC m
METER-1 L METER-2
1 = )
b 5B
lb“.’:
© iz )] ] ) 5] (53] i 56 i3] 0= 57 = 1538
S6 S5 I
DOWN 1.8 35 7 10 14 18 21 24 28 50 upP ANT



eBOTTOM VIEW

The combination of this page and the previous page
shows the unit layout in the same configuration as the
actual P.C. Board.

41 NS () N
BE = 1] ck CLK |1
* DATA DATA N
BEl o DATK DATK )
@ () J1 STR STR TO . i E o E
iy ¥ . H12 H12 MAIN UNIT i g
2 33 AAAA
o S12 S12 g BEEE
. DATA2 DATA2 = fe\
g i\ STR2 STR2 % O ] N Mg
° GND GND I
9 o 10 E5 E5 10 I
— P4 P3 5| ® g
fo) B 7
 ——— T L) B
A\ i} =
:,.~ — [val
:
5 -
teh e (D 050
i3
1524]
CP2/g " (=E= CP5 . ol cP1t . CP3 4 g Drges
@ Y . I @ @ @ % [% (') E 9 -
R57 R56 CP4
348956 GND 4 METER2CP6 GND 4 g | P4 VETER1I /O
GND DS-2 GND DS-1
] >'_\ ME2 | >’_\ MEL

DS2 LAMP DS1 LAMP

@ + _| FRONT UNIT @ + _| :



8-12 FILTER UNIT

e TOP VIEW

GND

TO COMBINR UNIT

FIN

EP1

50M

The combination of this page and the next page shows
the unit layout in the same configuration as the actual
P.C. Board.

NSEIRD]
— || —
|| o

[ip]
Ip]
o1 0
SR = T PRI % > 1
T =
m@D = & N o s 2 8 nof 3 C56
Du‘; a ) &) O O > ) © <«
D Re it s D16 o J = u =
LESlT 19 ECC}DD 73 g 02 o 5 - = 1
N = i = J)
o X[ w o
| ol W =
= '-'—[05 f]l ——————————————————
R S I
J2 N I (A
(Do tmer® Y L NSNS 113
o >~ SPLITER rlw[o &)
N ONIT J8 TOMAINUNIT 38 (9|5 |w|Z|2|3|2|8|5|3|3|3|=2] Pr
FIL|(|o|a(o|Na|aa|N|b|o




e¢BOTTOM VIEW




TO SPLITR UNIT TO SPLITR UNIT TO TUNER UNIT TO TUNER UNIT TO TUNER UNIT TO TUNER UNIT

3 1 6[>] Ta 1 (DET BOARD) (C-NET BOARD) (L-NET BOARD) (H-NET BOARD)
8-13 MAIN UNIT Sl%|2 AR EHME 5 ¥, g Olalo| @] 1 3 1 6 1
J3|0|a|+ a o o|J9 2> > >3 2lg|o|alala 23| s glz|s|z|2|2
\_[ Tf 77777 fﬁﬁ olEiav) o|F|< 81818l G|™| >3 IR IR
« TOP VIEW 7 [TTT] [ TITT] [T i ———
[a) > a n|P1 P1 o olmo[m|P1 P1 A P1
z <2 zlz|2|z|u|2 %Ei%?—? 15121383 23| 019|2|2|3|2|8|3
9|08 || T |F 01 50 1 6|97 |5]|0|0|0]1 3101 8 O|=| ||| B
J10 J6 J19 J22 J21
(- — N
1[GND | [ GND |10 Qu L g T 1 1 T 120
GND i : GND j () [ ] [ ] (] (] [ ] [ ) (] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] (] (] [ ] [ ) (] [ ] L] o L[] (] (] o (] (] GND 7
P 10
Fé:\évi | Fé:\év E :<:>:> J19 Jee Jel GND
TO JACK1 P 32 o CPa7 . -
UNIT J9 ﬁtg? :ﬁtg ® o Cpas o - Eleim i = = N - § MB o TUNER UNIT
! ; 2 F3) ] °
SEND2; | SEND2 ® o Chaz . 'Y % B = BE [ ] CI2B | (C-NET BOARD J2)
1 A = : s O SRR | =
13 2 | i 13_2 CP44 I B ] VHCI
ol 131 131 | .4 L\
8 \ BF 3 TU2
Pl ~ — B o 5 m &\ y . \ !
BAL BAL| ! — e . Bk [ - (s 6 .2
TO nr| o | g
COMBINR |GND GND . =g o 15 r < o &
UNIT J8 'H_I -
3|GND GND| , . i
'H. 5 N4 o J18
a - P1 i TTRC| 5
s [z 1 S e 8 10 ISTA
T0 P ¢ TO TUNER UNIT
FILTER |FOR[=— 7 FOR . 4 IKEY | "“cpU WRITE
UNIT J1 N HRcSY - AN
REF ————— REF . 3 5 .7 9 13.8
Pl i
4GND;;§;GND o — GND | 1
(oM 1om | | =3
: 35M . § P3 P4
- : @ = ...- Al fe s
&>
i (%)
TO 10M . | @ ol m R240 cpy : . GND — GND
FILTER n STR2 [—{ STR2
UNIT 14M . . l
[18M | . - ) * DATA2/—{DATA2
Q L1078 _ l- e S12 — S12 |TOSw
24M °
FeT HD79 l © ]93] Hiz | Hiz |BOARD
-+ 50M . r I-- . STR [— STR
| [eND}-———eND| 13 . @645@ R{G7 L || H . DATK — DATK
""" 2\ :
EP6 EP7 = 0O 27 (%5 l o DATA — DATA
Al < @ .|; :|.| cLK | ik
e o o o o o) %@ 4 . o
L114 . ; & : 1
5 P11 (236
o 3 54 g2
> (7). y) 8 a E}j e o e o o o o RLS P
°© J25 0 os
] ] 4 -
5 o Leg 3
1 o] 1
[a)]
@ O o
2 L35 BE W
G
TO ANT-SW UNIT 848 9 1 M )
: = mﬂH
& =
PlLE =
- b 9 N e’ gL EE
2
() i EE -
) -
- J
J4
9 1 ! w LI) <lEla g [N N 12 T :
E >3] EIN o|2(@|ol2@z| Tz 2 @l e The combination of this page and the next page shows
ST NF'; > ¢|d| 2|0 [|O]TT|® the unit layout in the same configuration as the actual
N o
10 (=& x|xio TO PX-1981 P.C. Board.

TO TUNER UNIT
(CONNECT BOARD J1) 8-13



e¢BOTTOM VIEW




8-14 SUBREG BOARD

s h
co7 R30 I — D4 o8 C9
RE6 00 M
] Q\D == O
R18 & Rc9 . i
Cop Repel P T o olos oy ICA
e (Pac . )
L oA ) N g p = QS -
@(EJ R23 H% = P6
HVSA | 8
o8 235 =g s SEL |7
D1 Ce ___\,Bi_ _— T1 3 GND |6
R3? I
C:::) B ( 1 > Lo A oD |5
GND |4
3
% 2
1

C31
L4 u = il o
— 12V
L2
De O o
:Q J1 CONNECT BOARD
| o] J8
NN = ::: a6
o
(@) (@) )
TO Q1 - O N TO
REG RELAY ACTFIL
BOARD C30 BOARD
(5] C 3 PL I
J2

A18———+{A18—

[SN] SELV —+{SELV
Wle Ty - S O A | e

05 Q RL7 -__. Al8+

3403 A @@Q @ Ny o .

Je

D

L)
g
g
=
i\
Az
<
>
5

Ce8

Cl

()
D

111
O

W U
T
&a

R12




8-15 CONV BOARD

TO CONV-CTRL BOARD
1

- N
'EP25
Q1 Qe
&) g
(]
N
U C4
[
R4 >
D8
A R1 I > g
_— , N —lv-a’
(00
2 Wl @ CBCII( )
= cS @ R10
O ') -
B4935F 03 Q4
ICOM M0 kst by, TOACTFILBOARD
) ' O—380G] !
gllqﬁ\ 380G Do ?_ \EP4 :
alt ! |
[ Do ! |
380H L EP32| 'EP3 I
L o O | 'O—1{380H
© - R11 o oo '
R8 =
M
R O
[@D)]
P2 g
1 NG C38
2 [12v
3 [onp -2
4 E1
T4
5| E2 T3
CONV-CTRL
BOARD C35
J2 Q &v N
M [Em)
Q6 a9




8-16 CONV-CTRL BOARD TO CONV BOARD

10 Q2

D1

C4
U
(@)
R10

R2%

T

)

I

—)
28
= OF
50G 50H
N Q e PN
= 2 %)Rl i RQP
L
©R84
— U 016
EP27[ j {4
EP28 ]
[ j M ERE
- 1% AL
-------- . e T BOARD 31
CEPa [ Bed J
OO0 0O
\EP4EP5 _ EP2EP3] zlalzlolol&l2]ales
TO FIL-DC BOARD IG5 |>31=]2]9]6

TO CONNECT BOARD J5



8-17

CONNECT BOARD

-

e o

TO SUBREG BOARD J1 TO EX-1900
< 1 [a) [a) [a) > > > — o o~ [m) c?) [a) = X % o
P6 Q L z Z zZ [N N N L = = 4 i Z 8 < O} 8 S h= P1
T %) 0] 0] 0] — — — n T T O | O ¥ s H:J g
8 1 s S ! SRS SN SR R I I I I B . 1
! EP29
1 > > @) 2 @) e X % o
L N N z "rl) z 8 < V] 8 (>) Q
n - - O O] o = IﬁI:J o
Jg J1 CO
-

G
o=
5 9

Ri2(0)=
R17(0rs

<~—
_
(r—

(D

5
)
N
? R1 e(@) =
A QN 35 = D5@-3
(1

(=
o
Q@

—J1?
I

‘E Jal C6

0
S =

5 1 1 [
pa| D22 1z
N N
Zl=lo|Z |- Jo

ool W@@

TO REGRELAY BOARD J1 ﬁ 1
—_— ]\;

/ P9 1

P6

GND
POSI

R3

GND
TOACTFILBOARD J2 | NC
ps | @ |23 ool B
MAXI 7 T = e I
3

GND

FANV

TO CONV-CTRL BOARD J1

-18

J11

P5

GND

SELV

A

NC

NC




8-18 ACTFIL BOARD

z
|
L
&
U &
X<
00
0o
N - =
5| |5
20 Oa
~ — L L
2 2
O Og
N
ol
1°° L

-
ML
MN

AN
3/56%8 .
(92]
x
Y <
— PR
© © 2 ——8TV
2 3 B o Mo L A13s | @
- @ eV &
2
[9))]
@)
a °
l[\ ><XN)
— $L
g9 |8 &t :
C_ O B ig)
- L H =00): % o
(@)
=
@@« e8]
52 i
o — T %vmw
S O@mm@ 2 O >
— ol A=
" Beo
(2] @ M o £
< © o
J, S 1S Steks ¥a - ¢ Nnn
- oI H 2 o
— S
W 5
N
S Uyuy
- T
— ol /= 8 O | B
o 3 Bg O ° c oo -
OOy |:°
Vo __|_T|.
— N
@) )
W Te) M © -
- [ S N2 < O
o TU o O ) IXVN| W
= M = & @ & =5
a4 O ON | Z2
I S = = L L OD
I — — o < = ano| o%
& 2 = C = C 00
N — s
[ — o
a [ T I
| @
a = o <
e o B" 1
—— 1
D — V_@ @
Z' | Q[ !
T o'™ ™| 1
O |
¢)
920 & &,
a)
L N !
< 220 80 !
- ,w L !
3 g |
1
s o |5 gl
- ﬁm A\ e = ] 2

RN
N
f
N
N

-19



8-19 FIL-AC BOARD

TO REGRELAY

BOARD
EP2 O

F1

63

83

F2

EP1 I

TO REGRELAY
BOARD

/30

3

93

¢J

20H

IOH

GJ

2d3

1y

21

-20



8-20 FIL-DC BOARD

EP34 1 [

TO CONV-CTRL
BOARD

50G

]

TO CONV-CTRL
BOARD

50H

e [

50G O

EP2 HV+| £pg

EP4 EPS
A 4 v

7

I
7

urerr=eds

A ¢

<77 X7

iz

J

W5

50G

-21




8-21 REGRELAY BOARD

TO ACTFIL BOARD

MN [ML]
) I ' EP28

TO CONNECT BOARD J4

<

™

—

HVSA|5
12v

P4

o
zZ
O]

FAN— 2
12v

12v

[SN]
TO SUBREG
BOARD

§F1

O

TO FIL-AC
BOARD EP4

[SL]
TO SUBREG

BOARD

§F2

O
TO FIL-AC
BOARD EP3

-22




8-22 ACT-C BOARD

%:cww
351408
,/

380H
O

Q 380G
EP1 EP2

RED ™ ¢ BLACK  *

EP32 O O EP33

EP32 C O EP33

: b 4 y 1
| EP3 EP4 !
. [380H 380G] !



SECTION 9 BLOCK DIAGRAM

9-1 IC-PW1 CHASSIS UNIT
-ttt T T T T T T s T 1T~~~ TTTTTTTgTTTTTTT T oo TTTTTTT | T
DET BOARD ettt ?
: SPLITR UNIT : FILTER UNIT I : / o I :
I Tr/ . I { r 11 I
| ST T T T T T T T T T T T T T T - ——- 7 D15, D16: MBD701 | COUPLER 4’ COUPLER [ H I H\, R ,ik I H I I 1 i |
| 1 , | | I mnin SR o i [ 7)’; | |
| | ~o— VSWRDET | D3,D4, | CRAEPLE\\;V - R CAP SW L | |
o B _13v D5,D6: MA77 | . RELAY |
|m == | IC2: MC10125L L L }—’7 11 |
INPUT1 1 ICs: ‘ D11, D12: IC4: TA74AC112 1 % H ! |
| PAUNIT | :TA79L057 MD701 D13, D14: 155286w | ot : : |
7 ‘ Q1: MRF150 I REF | SV REG | [ 1 7F : !
\ I LPF | IMPEDANCE 1 | TUNER FAN MOTORL |-/ |14 MOTOR2 C-NET BOARD 1 1
FREQ DET \ PAL | | DET PHASE DET | | | | I
FOR | |
i v
| | I
INPUT2 I R LHV | : v I 3 : : l—TO I |
I \ Q1: MRF150 e e B S T I g P -1 ! |
1 - PA2 I Ico: ICo: IC15: I L-NET BOARD | H-NET BOARD L ! |
| SPLITTER ; > | NIM4558 NIM4558 TD62083 | - 1 .
H—— | | ] !
; Ot )| covemer | AMP AMP DRIVER | ' I P!
D4, D5: ! |
[m—————— ! RG3D T | Q1: MRF150 > | IC7: X24C04S8 ¢ ¢ | [ — : : | |
| [ | | —_—— -

PA3 | . X COIL SW ! COIL SW A 1
| LIMITER Ing I D10 L ! EE-PROM d 1 RELAY | RELAY : ANT-SW |
1 x \ | | IC14: TD62783 1 I UNIT .
| [ J LHV | UNBALANCE | | C25: 5-8045 IC12 M3B022M2-138FP | peray N T P YT PR "'lcfg:_ ]----- |
| THERMO }_} ATT | Q1: MRF150 I | RESET CTRL TUNER CPU DRIVER T Q12, Q13: 2SB1119 013, Q14: 2SB1119 TD62783 |

DET |
| I RELAY |
PA4 | I RELAY RELAY
DRIVER
| } | | Q7: 2581119 DRIVER DRIVER |
| . . |
| IC1: TA7808 PaMes \ J L Hv ! ! = NJM4558MREFT v f ? 1
| I | COMBINR | B¢ SWR AMP PRIVER |
T13 TRC
I —» BiAs DRIVEDET | | | I UNIT | BB FORT 4 |
| W ‘ PA FAN | I Q3: 2SB1119
. IC16: |
| - IC2: NJM4558 8 6o
I L | : IC2: NJM4558 L} R AP " ‘ T13V REG 4 i Ics: ilcs: I
: _____ I - - - -=-="="7T--"=-"="=-="7==== - + B REF AMP —‘ BUFF SEND \_} BA9700 TA7805 12V |
|
T13 ~13V REG +5VREG [—— 5V
! Qs: IC28: TCAWGGF !
| IC21: o1 2SB1119 w 1C3: NIM4558 Y ICl: NJM3403 IC3: NJM4558 (— SENDL | |
NJIM4558 wv W : SEND - 7 »
| \ -13V |
NIMA558 w FANDRIVER | | COMPARATOR — Lp{ SWRDRIVE | P AlCMETER SELECT ¢ SEND2 v
| FOR/DRIVE L CTRL iainieiniais ikt -
| PROTECT DRIVE AMP L2: AHY103 - A I _F——— T ——— = ——— = = |
| l ! ALC —» ALC1 . | |
:
: Q34: 25C2714 c10: ca: — P ALC2 I |
35: 2SK302 : . ' <
| r Q TD62783 IC1: NIM3403 x Nowwasss T ? — REGURATOR 1007200 v :
RF AMP [
| RELAY RFPOWER | ALC AMP . -
MAIN UNIT DRIVER —p RFERY i IC1: NIM3403 7 PX-1981 !
! $ IC30: TC7S14 L # —————— !
| IC1: NJM3403 IdCTRL |4 — 5
1 IC34: TCAS584F N LIMIT AMP || v
| 4 4 y [ C17: X24C01AS T ) |
CPU DRIVE ; S12
| Der $ IC20: TC74AC393 < p| EE-PROM | (+12V) |
| 4 | | RELAY CTRL |
| DEVIDER | |ics:TcTwr4 +5V REG
MAIN CPU :
i | LIC9: TCas584 IC6: TA7805 |  — — — — — — — !
I > 1C26: TMP9OPM38F ¢——pcrv I t | T
" T T T v | -0 o- ANT L
i > I'| o~ POWER 5V ‘ L
I 777777
L4 O O
| | IC7: BU4021 [ up } :
== - = - - - TS TTT T T T T T T T T T T T T T I ‘ sy ﬁ f SHIFT K[ -0 pown I
T | ] REGISTER | )
| ‘ N s B - - - - TS TTTT T T T T T [ O- TUNER
1 \ TRANSMIT  AUTO ALC TUNER Id K OUTPUT | o' I
I | =4 =2 =L, =L 4 EE | DATA | o AMP/ [
! | ‘ EXPANDER (—— ‘ PROTECT | |
| Po vd SWR TEMP \ | =TT T T T T s e T | oo weutz |1
| o v v v H12 METER1 IC1,1C2 | ‘
| | R A | 1 By 1 IC3, IC4: uPD4094 | !
| . _ . _____LED, | — 7/«4‘ | -0 O- METER1 L
| cT T T | I | METER - I IC5: M62354 ‘ L
| | AMP/PROTECT \ | 12 | | -0 O METER2 L
| L 18-50 \ I METER2 D/A e 1
et BAND  ANT1-4  INPUTI-2
! ! | | — et T | ! ﬁ — /‘< ! I I
! i | ! ) ' SW BOARD I
I ‘ LED | I I :
o ] | |
| ; FRONT UNIT | |
|
———————————————————————————————— —— e e m— e e e e M mm M mmm mm mm mm mm e M e M e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e M e e e e e e e e e e e o]




9-2 PX-1981 REG UNIT

AC
INPUT

FAN-

L e e

1 1 1 1
- - ' '
FIL-AC UNIT, : REG-RELAY UNIT | . o : v FIL-DC UNIT !
' : ' ' TEMPERATURE ' ' '
' F1 ! RUSH ' ACL ACTIVE FILTER 1+ | Detector ' RECTIFICATION CURRENT ' '
AC FILTER : f2 1 CIRCUIT HRPAY CIRCUIT . , ! CIRCUIT DETECTOR ! DC FILTER 1
CIRCUIT | T R2. R4 >* LPF Q1-03: MTW20NS0E * . REG S1 ! —D— —W\— 1 CIRCUIT ——+——>—0 pcouTPUT
1 20A[UsA] 1 RLL, : AC2 D2: MUR3060WT redeaooooooo ! D1, D2: , '
,  15A[EUR EUR-] 4 RL3. RL4 ! REG' L1 12 : ' ' MUR2060WT R17,R18 ' '
' ' | D1D25XB60 ] R k| : REG T1 , : !
- o o 1 |
. ! N N , . ' g\étéEITTOR ' : ! ' DIODE e
' F1F2 ! 1 ¢ 1 . ‘ }Hg | ' TEMPERATURE :
1 : ' i Q1-Q4: : Lol : DETECTOR !
1 MTW20N50E '
aA ' IC2A: NJM4558D
' 1 _ ' 1 R92 '
! : ' ACT-C : ! ! .
- . \ UNIT . ! - -
1 ' 1 2 1 1 1
! R LR E ' ' '
N : . e m m o mmm—————— ] 1
' ' 1
1
jmmmmmmmeem === ' 1 1
1 1 ! 1
' 1 — g1 ! '
f ' I y INVERTER 016 '
' ' : CONTROL RN1202 '
1 1 . CIRCUIT SEL '
1 1
! MULT | PKLMT : E2 1 '
' . T IC2B: NJM4558D '
: ' REG S1 : IC1: HPC494C Limitter !
1 1 ' AMP '
1 VSENSE ACTIVE FILTER ' . '
1 1
' CONTROL CIRCUIT ' CONV UNIT ' :
GTDRV '
1 IAC e 1 !
1 . . !
: Vrms 1 @' :
' IC1: TK83854D Q5: 2502655 Y VOLTAGE 1C3: PC111YS ' 15: '
1 Q6: 2SA1020 Y DETECTOR ] | ! RN1202 1
1 > —> ! 1
1 %EZ *(:% 1 f
' IC6: HAL7431PA ' '
1 SELV ' !
1 ! 1
' Q7: 2SA1048 GR 1 '
1 -
; ACTFIL UNIT . CONV-CTRL UNIT :
R e L e et T R et bk Dl i
. CONNECT UNIT o |
1 - '
1 1
' MAXI '
: Q8: 2SC2458 Y '
+ Q1: 25C2458 Y !
' J) Q2: 25D468C :
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------I !
1 é 1
SUB-REG UNIT 1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
T ! % !
7777777 RECTIFICATION 18V Regurator 18V Soft start SW ! /L !
' : CIRCUIT ' 1
AC FILTER ' '
AC1 RCC CIRCUIT ' : 18V ' '
CIRCUIT E NG > }H{ e 1 = —— > . HEAT SINK Q7: 2AC2458 Y !
D Q1: 25C4237 : ! 3 D10: SF5S IC5: TA78M18S X 1 TEMPERATRE : 1
02 25C2655 Y ; : DS, D10: SF5S6 Q6: 25A1020 Y DETECTOR
L4, C30, C31 AC2 §3:25C2655 Y [&—— }H{ ; 12v : :
D1: D3SBAGO 1 : R1S
"""" RECTIFICATION : Q11: 25C2458 ¥ :
CIRCUIT . '
—D— ¢ i 1
1 1
D4: SF10SC6 1 !
1 1
1 1
IC2 PC111YS RCC IC6 PC111YS ' '
| | CONTROL | | f '
L :):;E P T 3111(: 1 !
- [ — [ 1 1
IC3: HA17431PA , :
1 1
HVSA 1 !
AC100V/200V IC7: PC111YS 1 '
)A\Cl SELECT ! .
E W CIRCUIT *Szik/\:* SEL 1 1
Q5: 2SC1815 — — ' !
= BEee ; '
4: 75 1 1
D8: S1VB60 IC4: PC111YS ! | I
1 1
%EZ* ™ _SELV 1 | '
¥R 1 IC1: HA17431PA !
1 1
1 | !
N z QS5: 2SC2458 Y > '
1 w Q6: 2SD468C g 1
1 1
- o o Em E E R R M M M A M R R R S M MR N M GE RE RE SE RN RE N M G RE M SE RE RE Sm MmN A M GE Sm SE Sm MmN A M GE RE SE SE SE Nm M M G ME ME SE RE Sm Mm M N M RE GE Sm SE Sm MmN A M GE ME SE S Nm N M A GE MMEm Sm S A G R R SE SE Rm Mm M G M ME GE RE SE Sm MmN A G Gm ME SE SE Sm N M A Gm R RE GE RE Sm M M G M RE GE RE S MmN N A A RE R M M N M M G R M M M e o e mm e e o e o o o o owm om  m  w m m omomomowmom fmowm
o
o 5l & %
o ~
<
& & gl B S| T = 3
TO EX-1900



IN1

IN2

e
TUNER UNIT
CPU WRITE
Jis
12345

w16

= o (ETET
= mw o
g &
= 2
o of
E 2|
of of o —_—
£ § g Z
& & &
3 < It
i : ; x
e < =g o - —
& g
- - - Al - Erl - 1
| -
g o
- =
000
[— £ |
= 0| oaa - oo = )
s ] 3 ] B
o - R - oo .
3 K < | | 3
& (@] g g B &
T Qa Ozl s Qa
o o
< 3 o 2 g 3 o 3 nd g
1 ) =) < — =) < E] < 3
> > loane aNo J o I | o paNe ano_J = I | I 2
o 2 Bane P 2 Bans O ans 9 [T 2 O ° o
° m > Ravd o T t ®R5vd EXZI B + t ® © @
T T ~
- Sh2ve M) vy o i T Shvd ) —Fvd g5 i T I m N N
@ I © Oer e T °p— rerde T ° e o
} WAL }
b 1 > Bane o ! ; > Bane < —aws - ! H : i M <
@ “Pavo— 1 ® t CPavo— I, Tano g2 f o ! ~ “
A oN A f T oN A oN t T A ~
I LFs g AT TR g T e T - -
~ ~
i i
8 8 ) 3
< < < <
g & & &
8 8 8 Y
aﬁ o o o
o

COMBINR
UNIT

w17

PAO3 Eo Q o

o 33 wis

PAO4 ( Q o

Ji wis

AOL Q

HY
HY
GND
GND

BAL

GND

“No

PX-1981

-
~
®
-
0
©
~
©
o
o
3
g
b}
~
S

-
N
®
<
©
=
© o
~
@
o
S
S
o
=
S
S

s
s

-
o~
o
<«
s
©
~
©
@
=1
3
bt
b}
&
o

zl8 o
__._|L_“ Js |=
5 =z |
- o I EEEEEE i -
, s o —
* T | b - —
! — ° s
n T ~ & | ~
—— —
T b= d
: 4 <
L = T - hal N
3 5 =
H gl
:
— ik - - - - - - -
5 L
o 1
= AT
Zx ° N ——
ZI S o
I
(&) —O—o0—0—0O—— OO o o 5
oo I Il = S 1 = 7
5 3 H g 5 (A Om
wnn g 8 5 3 o § 2
- < -
wo
= 0d T 8 _
A ww 2 3 % M ~ ~
: :
s - m : I
O — Z : | u
Z A I
< ) .
-~ 2
2 .
O . x
= -
LL . L I
g Z .
-3 -
©) e )
< (o
nuu _ - - - - - - - - - o s
b h
O R =1o W [N P —mmmmm e ——— ] -
—i o 1 1 =
< P » = =
w0 T
Z < = = = 2
@) a) zz MN = =
— 9] e iy s LD — D B e R
O Z g8 e Z|g Za g 8
LLJ r o &
= ~
n =R
b
Y < <
o
—




10-2 SPLITER, PA AND COMBINR UNITS

e e
1
1 1
! |
! 1
1
1 PA-2 BOARD :
1
34
P 2 32 1 ws
PAI2 ) PAI2 PAO2 )
8 G ﬁo — I
TO N | TRU 1
FILTER UNIT (2 i 1
J2 1 1
P 1 :
1
! |
! 1
C26 I
350p 1 !
1 1
R3 50 1 1
1
an p1 a1 ! 1
CES-¥c=L ] ! -
o
c2 L2 L3 L4 1
’7 o8 W LR-119 LR-119 LR-123A 1 :
! ) ) ! 1
TO CHASSIS " é l < 1 2 ot
B 1 1
2 r ~ TRz Igsu 1 1 : > tR9
2 b = | c17 P
e T T% : PA-1 BOARD ! ,
100
X130V L 1
P R < < RIO 1
RX: 0V 1003 = 100 35 b1 1 i 32 1 wis
PAIL PAIL
* e 29160) Brds0)
foli IN1:0V r‘? AGETsM 1 1 J2 PAc2
IN2:11.4V | =1 2 R1
L 'l gssk : 0000000000 B 1 >
7 I I & &
48V 30p ;J: ca tg oa 1 1 c7 22p ;|' ;|' 68p b 4 lfgg53
- 18 p [USA], [EUR
PL % Y- o oa I TO SPLTIR UNIT 1 SONECRE
e [ 1|,_GND l \é < Ri2 i 1
F SBF i ci4 > 100 1 1
5 3N pu EL8 56p 1
TO TEI 4 | _TEMP a | 100 mHS 100 mH R 1 1
| IN
5 cs
LMJQ:_IN 1[3 S D 00047 155301 S8 0a7 : : 5 PAO3
B L2 D1 R3
J10 Z 1 F A U N I I 1 — LR-119 15953 700
! |
¥ D4 L5 D5 1 0.047
RG3D & Bom RG3D 1 1 %0 I
) 1 1 R10
1 1 R5 10 02
10
15953
——- C10 »l
7 co 0.0047 1 : Wy l » 1.
* 1 4 PAO4 c8 RiL 0.047
X130V ERT-D2FHLB02S 1 : P Top p[leSL/}]R ,E':]UR] 100 I
RX: 0V 1 PA-3 BOARD 1 I \
33 1 | PAO1 — PAO4 balanced: 0 V
; ;}i 6 P1 : a 32 1 w17
2PGe PAI 7 5 PAI3 PAO3 )
IC1 80V
R18 TA7808F 1
a7 5 1 1
1,0 T ‘ 1 :
1
+ c23 co4 . 1 1
coz 01 0.1 c25 1
° i ' ' COMBINR UNIT 2 |2
E’ 100 mH 1 1 o | %
10 1 1 321 |8
9 1
8 1 1
TO PA UNIT 7 1
(PA1 BOARD) 6 1 |
J3 5 1
4 1
3 ! 1
2
: | |
1 1 TO MAIN UNIT J17
! |
1
1 1
1 PA-4 BOARD :
1
1
PAI4 7 P1 : - PAI4 » I w18
PAO4
) <O —) —
1 1
1 1
! |
! 1
1
1
I—--------------------

10-2



10-3 FILTER UNIT

L29 8 L27
EP1 FIN > LA-537 LA-537 LA-538
TO EP2 T I I SN N
COMBINR , 12p ; 3 1RU TO
UNIT EP2 GND ' RL17 €95 ' RL16 / Tat o=
EP1 ° | VB-12TBU-UL3 5p | VB-12TBU-UL3 RL15 V4 SPLITR UNIT
g Vb o I L L L K AW3033 J8
17 1T 1T 1 ) L23
c86 cs7 c96 : 100 pH ld
50 MHz SELECT :115v  $83 — 12p 12p ——css8 c118 c119 c123 c89 - C120 €90 - c128 c129 12p = co1 o ks
50 MHz UNSELECT: 0V p 22p 27p 27p 12p 12p 12p 12p 12p 12p 2p cioa o 2y '
< :
/ I 0.0047 T 017 o
! ‘ ‘ 15955 0.0047
50 MHz SELECT :115V R
" 50 MHz UNSELECT:0V |
LA-539 LA-405
ST S
RL2
VS-12TBU- E-UL3|
c76 cr7 l(f; :
a7p 39p '
- I 11 '
24 MHz SELECT :11.5V l T l l l l 1T l w12 .
24 MHz UNSELECT: 0V T EP3 N
o [ — e cia7 ca cs ce 7 —cs t T ®7 10
24M H! P 39p 47p 47p 39p 33p 39p | 23n
T v c1z L oo | LRz TUNER UNIT
c101 C5 I 0.0047 10p n EP4 GND (DET BOARD)
0.0047 0.0047 - EP8
R13
D2 24 MHz SELECT :11.5V 47 R14
15955 L3 L4 24 MHz UNSELECT:0V ™| pu— (ligl AM 47
LA-540 LA-402 p L AMA—
N 0 i
DSA-701 MA
R7
47
1 8 M H RL3 c78 cr9 R9 —AM—
Z VS-12TBU-E-UL3 22p 33p € 47
L 11 = c4 -
1T 1T 270p c73 R
W47 18 MHz SELECT :11.5V l l l l l l 100p
L16 18 MHz UNSELECT:0V == C9 c10 c11 c12 c13 ci4 c15 == ci6 W\
18M 10 pH 82p 68 p 56 p 100 p 56 p 56 p 56p 39p oe
o T 7 d 47 g
c60
I 0.0047 18955 L 107
18 MHz SELECT :11.5V 0.0047
6 L31 18 MHz UNSELECT:0V — ™|
LA541 LA-403
dh ek RL6 3
VS-12TBU- E-UL3
' RLS cos c126 : :
Z! VS-12TBU-E-UL3 22p 68p . =
‘ " 714 MHz SELECT :115V it i } Ik o o y Dio
2
MBD701
14 MHz UNSELECT: 0V l l l l l l MBD701
[y — c20 c19 c124 c24 c125 c23 c18 - cu2
14M ul IBSp ;|'55p 82p ;|' Iszu 82p ;7|'82p IEZp 82p
L cs: D6
I 0.0047 15955
14 MHz SELECT 115V
L8 14 MHz UNSELECT: 0V
L33 LR-201
BLO1RN1-A62-001 -—— -—
t
| RL8
bk } | VS-12TBU- E-UL3
RL7 | | :
vsteteuEus | [ | L ___ 1 4 ; X132V
10 MHz SELECT :11.5V §?03k RX:0V
s 10 MHz UNSELECT: 0V o6
ca1 c3z2 c27 c28 c29 - c2s
10M 100 pH 100 p 100 p 150 p 150 p 120 p 120p | 150p
fh
co4 D8
I 0.0047 15955
" 10 MHz SELECT 1115V
. [R199 10 MHz UNSELECT: OV
r—————— A r—————— A
} qx T + h f
| | RL10
| | | VS-12TBU- E-UL3
" RLY } | | | -
7 MHZ . VS-12TBU-E-UL3 Lo __ 0 !
7 MHz SELECT :11.5V l i
%(1)8 H 7MHz UNSELECT:0V —= c33 caa c3s c36 c37 c3s c39 c40 == c110
™ M 47p 120p 180 p 150 p 150 p 150 p 180 p
I T > 180 p 120p
Cc66 D10
I 0.0047 15955
e ) 7 MHz SELECT :11.5V
Ra60 H2 o 7 MHz UNSELECT: 0V -
r—-——=——7— A r—-——=——7— A
- N - - N -
| | RL12
| | VS-12TBU- E-UL3
[ \ RL11 } | } | P! -
3.5 MHz | 7"} Tsrsveus L L ;
" 3.5MHz SELECT :115V ’ »
3.5 MHz UNSELECT: 0V l l l l
29 WH [ cu7 ca2 c43 ca4 cas ca c131 c47 = cas
35M o~ 330p 330p 100p 270p 220p 270p 270p 180 p 150 p 150 p
T D12 L32
ces 100 uH
I 0.0047 15955 M
L13 14 35 MHz SELECT : 115V,
[R5 LR-194 3.5 MHz UNSELECT: 0V
r A [P, ]
: ot t Ly ey
|
. [ | [ ! .
f— RL13 I | I ! RL14
1 . M H 7 = | VS12TBU-E-UL3 [, | | : | VS-12TBU- E-UL3
77777 1.9MHz SELECT 1115V ] | Ll
gussl ] [T 1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1 FILTER UNIT
[ C49 —= C50 C138 —— C139 cs1 c52 C53 —= c54 C140 c141 Cl42 —= C143 c56
1M 1153 680 p 680p | 220p | 220p [ 560p [ 560p [ S560pT Se0p 220p 220p 220p| 220p 680 p 680 p
1 c70 D14 1.9 MHz SELECT :115V
I 0.0047 | 15955 1.9 MHz UNSELECT: 0V
\. J

10-3



10-4 PA UNIT

R18
15
5o
> 26V 4V c18
RX: 0V 068 pacp 12
L2 ca
rome 0o 1A .
MRF150 MP |o " 0.68
TO b1 a 3 \ LR-95 Dc%%
SPLITR e b
UNIT = (AN ;
J4 b3 [
1SS301 c17
068
1B
MRF150 MP
c52 RS 45V
RI2S  R1L L7
392 39 LR-230
\ :
—0—0 EP3---  EP1
w2 i B} oc4lloczézlloc4% Lol g 46 cs5 L
,,,,,,,,,,,, GND 1 .001T 0.1 .1 T001 0.001 0.1
: el Fomg ol el Tok 7 ¥
TPAE] 3
" PAF 2
T8V M
C25 C26  C27 C23 C24
ens| © . v 01 0047 0001 470 470
7
T
T GND|
NC o
7777777777777 L HY 10 HY
1 '
GND| 10 Li1 5
GND| 9 HF50ACC322513
PAF| 8 PAF 3
PAF| 7 [ 7 l >
T8V | 6 c3s 1
tov| s 1 0.1
GND| sfPo— ¢ I
GND| 33
NC 2 o—
el tpb— 4 PA-2 BOARD
R18
15
=
X 26V | axv ci8
RXOY 28 pros 2
L2 4
530 Jfeze oo 1A £ cis
L3k MRF150 MP |3 " -
To an AT - LR-95 c16
SPLITR P1 PAI3 ! = ' 0.68
UNIT «0—+% e w1 LR-z%%—f
J6 R15 ' '
560 L
a 155301 c17
0.68
Q1B
MRF150 MP
RS 5
i 45V
r- c52
DL i 0.68
155301
- 1D4
15S301
R11 L7
TX: 80V 39 3.9 LR-230
RX: 0V
EP3 ---,  EPL
wi a1 ca2 ——cas 29 cs 1
[75in Einininieieinie |_GND . z 0.001T 0.1 01
oo Foorfeorpor T s
" PAF
o I
T8V
[ v 1 T8V C25 C26 C27 C23 C24
T GND 01 0047 0001 470 470
|_GND
|_NC
: HV HV
4
w2
””””””” L GND 1 5
| GND|
T PAF HFsué;cazzsls A
T_PAF T ;
T8V 35
3
| T8V 1 &3
_GND| ;7|'
™ GND
— PA-3 BOARD
I_NC -
r

PX-1981

O HV

O HV

O GND
O GND

R18
15
cs1
™ 26V 95 KRY 18
RX: 0V 0.68 2
PAOL
19 JBINR o B o | e
UNIT 32 ' WRE 3 _— o
MRF150 MP |© 4
T0 " AT T - T‘ LR-95 C16
SPLITR #L P I | i
UNIT — <a—% A S
J5 R15 i 1
560 D3 [ P
1SS301 C17
0,68
Q1B
MRF150 MP
J ?55 45V
cs2
0.68
-
D4
1155301
R12S Rl L7
TX: 80V 39 39 LR-230
RX:0V
HV
pm » SRR ST
77777777777 GND g :
[ oo L i
' | PAF
[ T PAF
TO [ T8V
SPLITR | v 1 Tav 6% 6% S 55
UNIT 'l o
Ji1 N
——— =
| ——— [
wa '
Pttt L GNDI o L11 »
; SL\IE 9 HF50ACC322513 PAF
" PAF 8 )| "
" Tev]| 7 l
Tev]| S T &
— GND| S I !
[ GNp| 4
. I N ]
— I PA-1 BOARD
R18
15
cs1
0,68 a5V
cis
- 088 ppog 2 TO
COMBINR
CﬁlMl'B”z\ljR E C19 UNIT J3
U J 8 0.68
,,,,,, L4
B ) e
UNIT  <E—% tg'm%
o | | Bz s R <o | | 1o |l o 1O _d
z c17
0,68
45V
R11 L7
39 LR-230
HY wa 3

PAF
GND

C25 C26

HV

L11
HF50ACC322513
A

c27 C23 C24

0.1 0047 0.001 470 470

C35

1

PN Lo N oS

PA-4 BOARD

10-4

PAF
GND
GND




10-5 FRONT UNIT

Io SELET: 0V 10 SELET: 4.7V
10 UNSELECT: 3.2V 10 UNSELECT: 0V/
),
RL R2 R3 R4 TUNER ON: 0V
A8 150 150 560 TUNER OFF:3.2V
DS2 e o5
CL-200YG CL-200YG
g “¥ cL-200v6 “ hig PROTECT ON
Q2 Q3 Q4
[AvP__ OFF]
DTC114EE DTC114EE DTC114EE AV OFF[32V]
Vo METER* ALC METER* 4 < r )
STR S
STR | +5V
R5 R6 R7 ,J,—{ } D6
x|o
150 150 150 c2 al% 188301 | 239l Rao|ra1 |Ra3 |Re0 [Re1
TUNER ON: 4.7V 01 a1 7 |ark|ark|a7 k|47 K |47 K |47 K
TUNER OFF: 0V s1 r |
DS5 DS6 DS7 IC1 IC7 oy A A | § § § §
a1 Y CL-200YG 41y CL200YG 41y CL-200YG UPD4094BG BU4021BF - Raa c2s
Po METER* TEMP METER SWR METER 5 6 sy e s oK 0001 |
STR VDD H VoD |16 : |
DTC114EE o oe |15 2| or 6 |25 112 A
DTC114EE CLK Qs |14 ALL DATK__ 3| on F |2 BDOWN Tk c26
Q5 Q6 Q7 >Q1 % |2 AL TUNER 4| § e |23 BUP DATA 0001,
DTC114EE DTC114EE DTC114EE @ o |2 A3L " PA 5| QG |12 Ra6 1
2 1 AdL V MET2 6 11 car
3 8 B ser |11 | Tk
2 s 3| = 5| 2 Q &L I b METL 7] A CLK 10 ClK DATK 0001 |
E H &l % 2l g Q4 Qs S {
Vss Qs |2 GND___ 8§ vss Pis |9 Ra47 co8
*The voltage of Q2, Q3, Q5, Q6, Q7 are same as voltage of Q1 ) » STR /\1/\'} 0,001 |
’ PROTECT O \_ RSSV 1
[AvP__ ON]
b R10 R1L R12 " STR DATA2 v Sabn
150 150 150 150 c3 AV |
3.5 MHz STR 0.1 R59
3.5 MHz SELET: 0V PROTECTON: 473 I} TR 33031
3.5MHz S TR2
Ds9 3.5 MHz UNSELECT:3.2v | 10 MHz 18 MHz 24 MHz ok J) ic2 f s ) A |
CL-170PG-CD-D DS10 DS11 DS12 N— PD4094BG
1 41-Y CL-170PG-CD-D 4«1'Y CL-170PG-CD-D 41-Y CL-170PG-CD-D CLK | !
3.5 MHz 10 MHz 18 MHz* 24 MHz* S o vy O 15V .
; 2 > g PML !
CLK 5
Q9 Q10 Q11 Q12 VML P o1 SS 13 ML I
DTC114EE DTC114EE DTC114EE DTC114EE 5| o2 Q7 |12 TML
6 11
Q3 Q8 = D3 D4 D7
3.5 MHz SELET: 4.7V il Qs |1 e 155300 1SS300  1SS300
3.5 MHz UNSELECT: 0V 8] vss os | a7 1
MET1 O_-_ METER 1 J1 P4 P3
R13 R14 R15 R16 L1 100 pH CLK
150 150 150 150 - AT :H ; 10— 91
STR R32 D16 3 100 pH 3 § : DATK : g
1.8 MHz 7 MHz 14 MHz 21 MHz TR nci 47k s2 METER 2 155301 L4\ 100 4H 2 : A
DS13 DS14 Ly DS1s Ly DS16 I MET2 55 e ,_H12 157 HES0ACC3225:8 5 M s |TO
&1 JCL170PG-CD-D| 41 Y CL-170PG-CD-D CL-170PG-CD-D CL-170PG-CD-D i 1 | T . L6 7 HFS0ACC3225-B 6 . 5 MAIN UNIT
1.8 MHz** 7 MHz 14 MHz* 21 MHz* cLK IC3 cag T | L7 7~ 100 H M S BpatAz 33
CIK uPD4094BG rez 1L T I ] L8 100uH 8 M 8
1 a7k S3 -0 9
Q13 Q14 Q15 6 STR PA & ;| =—mm— AMP/PROTECT Rez2|ca0 |ca9 L9, HFS0ACC322513-B 9P 19°
21 o +—o T 10 0P g 10
DTC114EE | DTC114EE DTC114EE DTC114EE 3ok = 4 15 | 0047 | 0.047 | i
2 2 2 2 SOMT bt IC11A “7F 3
5 g 3 3 5 R34 TCAWBGFU o P
y ? TUNER 5 3 m_ TUNER ci6  c17
NM— |
*The voltage of Q10, Q11, Q12, Q13, Q14, Q15, Q16, Q17, Q20 are same as the voltage of Q9 5 - oﬁ 0.0047 0.0047 .
1 s 1CL1B
R17 Ris 35 TCAWG6FU s T 1 - -
150 150 D13 R19 BUP — UP C35 C36 a 1K
DS17 Ds18 185300 150 4 ) oj 0.0047 I 0,047 I 3
CL-170PG-CD-D CL-200YG DS19 gi
L “vY 1x47v SRes | a1y Cl-200vG I et
RX:0V. 8.2k 1T 47k S6
Q17 %0V Q19 — —m DOWN
DTC114EE  rxs2v DTC114EE R29 RS2
N RES 220k 47k c24
Res R67 ~INPUT2 SELECT: 4.7V 1 S s
2.2k INPUT2 UNSELECT: 0V 2 R37 = MA8051 3.3
3 47k s7 4Tk 133V ~
lus 3 5ML . 1172 —m_ INPUT
o Q18 INPUT2 SELECT: 0V = 41 1 s 0o oj
|7+ 5
25C4116 INPUT2 UNSELECT: 3.2V 5 s 1c8 +c1o
: %573*; se TCTW74FU 8|6 10 o S22 0
R20 R21 —m ANT R
150 150 ANT o oj 1 >‘§ s 1k FRONT UNIT
ck 10 Q - ——————— -
28 MHz /;;JZ'I;O INPUTL SELECT: 0V 2 _|s : '
bszo RLA70PG-CDD INPUTL UNSELECT: 32V oy Me . @ i:\ ' H
LY 3 0pc-cop | 4+ ¥ AUTO SELECT:0V I \:a o Q31 1
AUTO UNSELECT: 3.2V By vy . DTC144EE : 1
- e =k c9 2 :
[14 DS2
Q20 Q21 Q2 ~_INPUT1 SELECT: 4.7V DATAZ 4 g‘LK 282 |13 TC4S584F 1 LAMP 1
DTC114EE DTC114EE D INPUTL UNSELECT: 0V 5| a0t ao4 |22 cpP2 ! !
2 2| g 2 g o nos % 49V IC6 9.2V RS55 1 :
- 3| AUTO SELECT:4.7V S - Ne NC == TA7805F
28 MHz™ & 8| auto unseLECT: 0V 2 = w3 GND__ 8] gnp vss 9 R30 a7k R42 1 1
y W4 == cas 5 o2 10 1 1
I 0.001 IC5 . o | —e—AN\ A : :
D10
155315 M62354GP + l S l + +c33 ! !
co
cs c1o ci1 10 1 1
R23 D11 33 0.1 10 02V
150 155315 R63 1 1
47k 1
ANT2 SELECT: 4.7V !
ANT2 UNSELECT: 0V !
DS23 ws 1
al
ANT2 SELECT: 0V CL-200YG 1
ANT2 UNSELECT: 3.2V 1
1
METERL 1
Q23 24 RS6 1
DTC114EE DTC114EE RV-150 1
c20 10k
:ﬂ]’ 01 :
1
> R57 1
< RV-150 f
10k
. METER?2 :
«1-Y DS27 ANT3=
CL-200YG c21 !
01 ;[ i
1
Q27
DTC114EE
o
B
*The voltage of Q24, Q26, Q27 are same as the voltage of Q23 2 D
1

10-5



ae ] ci07 =
47k —
A <L ASE ASE ASE 01 T ;
10-6 MAIN UNIT f = . 4 v 2 3
C111 128 8/76|5 Q32 8 TRC 4 \ Tre sV %
01 E?] L 076 2
¥ |TCawssF | [éj | DTC114EE A s N Rx 47V D18 MA77 [USA] USA 50MF 50MF §
cpar O IC16D X 0V i Tia Ti4 -
craz O 129 :‘l R3s PD4069UBG € PATH ‘ 04V o b—
ACC8L AMP.ON :4.6V
cPa3 O R223 WA D20 MA77 _J ASE ) AMP. OFF: 0V
47k BOUT
cPas O A R39 ACC82 - 4
L13, L14: HF50ACC322513-B vy 12k
18,111, 112:100 H W s s WA SENDA iz iz 2 ( o = HE R wlu [ (e feof [ ( 01s
132 g T3 T T 5 .
132 19'(10:10 H PSR 27N &+l 115 100 1 g g bls 28 &|2[RIE|Z|z|z|2|3]3 peaa IC17 X24C01AS-3.0
1371 AR 47k 10V R170 S4_S-1010A S g & 2 £ HEEBER 34v—
132 v ALC 2 ADRO
SENDy v i D7 155373 2 E IS ; 3 ADRL cizs L
Pt 4
JACKlg et ,.g 0 T % 5, D8 155373 g 5 ﬁggg 6059|58/5756/55 | | lsolaohis a1 & 06V 5 o047 T
»t .
UNITJ9 e e — hees 59525852849599592358 son x L
g l l 4 1L 1 L ' === 5555555522332 2382¢ Sl 220k = ?&gifi .
D77 D78 : =33 SESSSENSE SEh¥ENISTT 4
GND Ootse Y Y D2FS4 A L16 PR __ .ZRRRAREEY daaaaa**®R R117 | F—o<l
100 H o o P31(WR) 4 18MF IC16C 22K
— cl7 C18 Cl9 C20 C21 C22 R56 R57 R58 R59 P32 PO5(ADS5) PD4069UBG C125
0.0047 0.0047 0.1 01 01 0.1 S3 S-1010A 47K 47k 47k 47k PO4(AD4) 14ME R166 = 0.00
cpas O H IC4B 2 ADR4 rao PO3(AD3) e R118 22 k 100k =
2 DATA2 L NJM4558M Ri71 R DR Pao P02(AD2) TME »
w R152< 100 k 1 2 P41 POL(ADL) 35M 051 S
cpas O 100 k3 s ALc2 a4 ADRS paz POO(ADO) 19M 1C27 c207 ?nglf vl
P O 8|2 67] pa3 Vel [ AP ONand T 5V TC7\WOBFU | 04 45V—
L 20V 33 P44 ALE(PE3) OTHER: 0V N
P45 sev
155301 R47 STBY(P82)
33 L117—L120, L1123, LI2& 100 H_ S oo P46 NTO(Pe1) [ 3L INTO
L121, L122, L125: HF50ACC322513-B a2v R60 R61 R62 pa7 1C26 e [50 stre oAV
175 R511K 4Tk 4Tk 4Tk P50 TMPY0PM38F WDTOUT(P80) 7o o
BN 3 118 7~ 5 R50 1K P51(TO4) ;y&ﬁ? 5 STR —
FRONT DATK | 3 S LLI9 A T 137100 H BALA 4] ps(1os) Wg(ﬂxm} 7| DATK SRU9
UNIT g H zz’T [Bpivey 1 RAB 1K 1C1D dh 1 2o vee A |26 2680k pagy ic
T P53(INTL/T14) 5
(SWBOARD sz | © i i RITE bi3 . oy SR NJIM3403AM-T1 | L113100 H T 77 psa(nT2T1s) Xz X2 A NS
1) STR2 H L2t 1 ! 1 155300 A T 40k C36 KEY [ 3 vss |23 |9:8304 MHz 33k
o | o 05 ¥ l l N 138 c216 o1 7] pssATT oy 8 > riz0= Q1
D2FS4 1 1 1111 -~ |4 e 12] 1 P56(INT3/T12) :é - 47k = 2SA1586 Ri57 Degs,
| > . = P B 10k
2 22 AR B o [ 8 g, 0i377ee  £gd & & e
€223 C224 C225C226 C227 C228 C229 -I- 100 k E_ox T2z [SAS R122
pss | 0.001 0,001 0,001 0.0010.047 0.047 0,001 0.001 €206 0.1 2 GES 2 S28E5BZ88E § gRRER 2p 116 12p . 18K
D2Fs4 K 85 f /‘
1558 D26_15S501 ov 2RI 1B e [ PO pofe e o] R
* R198 1 T | R 1ess fitpmn ER 3PN IC16B Rcart T 100
f a7k S 1 DTCII4BE 1 recc TCAS584F whore [ sl desl] (38 | (o X [
i €239 221 130V & S| a|a o x| < I | 5 PD4069UBG
c245  C246 247 C248 o001 &2 1710 H \ = j:{f N
10 0.1 01 33 . d
J’”j, [_”j,[ ETEA \ " T L J Q36
0 e i DTC114EE
VD { " AHY103 1C5 / 1 10
REGF 0 REGF D84 R52 Al y
RECHC 1 L2100 H REGHC D2FS4 10 TA7805F IC16E
5 ' ° A
REG UNIT Recr ‘ | wagn i~ %4 % > —1 s °IT 1. y, PD4069UBG A
- C37 --C38 C40 ¢
(PX-1981) T3y N REGT 27 To1 Pz 00H
v L25100 H Ic Q106 R213 \ ¥ g
2.2k
L2 5 Grion i 110 1L 1 Y\ | 2sc4116 Sav
R246 >
e & A ——
C23 C25 C26 |C28 C29 €3l | c33 :
2 L107 01 o 1 (01 01 0.1 0.0047
g 2943-66663 e .
Q112 Q113 —— D16 MA77
P1 323 |DTC114EE DTC114EE Sace Nisy - 52 IC13 < Q114 2SA158
2943-66663 D86 0.0047
1 D2Fs4 S-8054ALB-LM Fovm
2 I R116 100k
3 o 100 k Q103
af 25C4116
022 R250
= 68k
128 LR-270
FANV FANV FANV
"
Ia/ Cil  R66 | Ros 68K y < IC7 c209 )
00047 68k § 3 01
| ( 3 = -~ X24C0458 g
DTC114EE c43 R65 L36 1 8 &
JIEET.) 49V 100 H A0 VeClo
26 < R108 < R107 3 Al WC »ﬂ
47V N 1399, F10k < 10k 3 A2 sCLf2
VSS SDA 4,’?_‘
'w\ ’ o
R63 |R238 R1 22M L4 c13 = 1
Lek UM Ir\%]lr\ﬁ3403AM ;xx 472\5/\/ oo H c214 0.1 IC2A &1 IC31A T (?2111 xazy
p= sy R NJIM4558M rooy  NJM4558M RX:0V
R2 330k D1 R28 1K 220k 3RS
c8 \ 155373 FOR : FORT
N Q111 R202 2% =[x |5 ] =tfew afe 16 S
L TX: 20V R206 a x|x|o|lo|o [e]1e]]e]
BA9700AF R 100 K DTC114EU 220k o n. 31818 25y |
L6 R26 RX: 0V R205:
100 H % — 22k
e Q104 gl l41)a0fso|as| 37[36[e5[34[33
R63 10k S v — T s a0 DTC114EE
c231 0.1 R27 56 k R240 828838858833 23832 09V
lCZB RV-160 44220000
o4 0001 S NJIM4558M o S5i8isfcaisssass |
] fEfocRRRRadadggmagy 32 35T 1
120V R33 1k _ EaEeaa  pomeo
101 <R241 J 31 7T 1
oav Q10 R71 Sork R30 psiRD P2U/DBL 50 10T 1
2SB1123 330 390k PISISYNG PoabBa] 2 LT |
28 21T
v . Ao IC31B P34 p24/DBaf-55—2iL 1
R70 142V ™06 V 27281
D15 c48 c49 | L35 c53 2SC4116GR 155133 l P33/RESETOUT P25/DB!
330 D2Fs4 470 470 | LR270  $2 0D L y o7 ° SOVE ot NIMASSEM  eicov pacibee| 22— oo
{ 15S373 R229 P27/DB7
1 csol es17z 10k e o IR 3 RET IC12 s 55— AN ¢
T 1 Tt R7 l R9 2.2M TX:—6.2V 100 H — < 1Rilz l M38022M2-138FP XIN i I “
390k 1 P40/INT4|
b £ '\7 / gy o c6 c208 Pa1INTO 22 6.144 MHz L R
e Riar7 D2 MAT? e—as v 1 40 v B DS:
130 100 H RS, 100 k Ic18 oSy R34 PaaTIL b R88 e
Co T8 oos | 55, NIM3403AM-T1 N e 2 272 Q105 EEP LT 1 o
ALCM z 5.z s ~ 4
@ F0 T " g > DTCLLAEE PRI TR T Ro0 % g0 e
& J'_,;iv\ﬁ 1 NIM4558M o1 . l o JUNER 0(;\1\5J1 connected GND): 4.4 S3sSsszosgase E 355 330 > 47 k
0\/\ B ic1c R13 680 k MA77 8k c14 12 feefiadnnaadddddd
R79 R8O l 100 H IC16F 1]2[3]4[5]6]7[8 o fo112[L3]alis lflr
T ok | NIM3403AM oy e soUBG [¢] P}, Ro1 1k
6 L32 c8 < R11 9 0.001 / RX: 2.4V 1|
W0 R cs7 Rrg @25V 59 o1l = 84 1< 13 IC25
TUNER _13d 1 oo B78 o a9y 01 iy R97 C68 0.1 S-8054ALB-LM
UNIT 5V 2 - R85 100 k [ CNTRO LAAM— =535
P 3 R98 25
(DET R | 4 1CoB S R12 R gSC4116
ND L31 " 100 k |
BOARD J1) B  NIM4558M ris BALA R97—R10047 k Ay
Ro32 = (9% 10k CPLO W
P = < R87 l Q26 Q .
| = 10k R23
c61 . R101 IC10
oo L s T T 10k e 5| 2SA1588 s IC11 02 3
o1 T° cea < RV-152 10 TCA4S69F RD5.1M
01 . L 2 2
- ?0213 100k BALANCE PA1 — PA4: 0 V| 271002 E: =
& Q27 [\ R1%2  O28 = Q23
o Q Q102 R pa i 10k 2SA1586
5514 2SB1119 DTC114EE DTC114EE R106 R105 C67 D23 Q
R1482.2k 1k 56k  0.0047 RD5.1M 2SC4116
'Y R1932.2k TS_TUNERON : 4.4V
R242 22k TUNER OFF: 0V \
R2432.2 k/ \
:ngg g:»: é3v‘8v TUNERON :13.0V TUNERON :0V BAL
Y TUNER OFF: 13.8 V. TUNER OFF: 13.0V TUON TUON

10-6




4’7

b L1 100 H
40's RXov ,u\V L2100 H
TX ON T T L3100 H__A
34V— ov l l O
w10 L c1 c2 Lcs
50ME e o—o ] ocoa7 “T00047 0L v, ON and TX: 13:2V
PATH 0.4V C19 OTHER: 0V
——— AMP.ON :46V. ‘ / SELECTED: 4.7V TD62783AF SELECTED: 12.0 V L38—L45
AMP. OFF: 0V UNSELECTED: 0V 9 ﬂ UNSELECTED: 0 V HFS0ACC322513-B
FEIVERY 8 Ggg 1 \ L45 q
N\ M 7 o7
el IC17 X24C01AS-3.0 1 Mo 001 L4370
34V 48V OC%BO F 04 Lil
E 03
= . I S i 21 i
06V —— va77 A S S A N N M . &
SDA 7 Soar chB c£> €100 (%ncwz goa gm Ews
SCL = R231 IO‘UM TD62783AF 01 01 01 01 01 01 01 0.1
05(AD5) |40 18MF IC16C G 07V E % | A HF50ACC322513-B
04(AD4) | 39 14MF PD4069UB \ ANTA \ /\_L47_HF50ACC322513B
03(AD3) 273 1%\"2‘; =W\ . [KTE ‘ \_L46 _HFS0ACC322513:8
02(AD2) N ASE ‘ L111 HFS0ACC322513-B
01(AD1) 35 i— D0, K R230 3 7] -
00(ADO) 19M 1C27 C207] o 10k < R123 7]
= AMP.ON and TX: 45V TA7\W08FU Jo1 a5V 1k PAE 9
Le(Peg) 3] 112 OTHER: 0V N A coor [ 4 11
3v(ps2) |32 | SFNDO A —TUE [ FTTF
TO(PBL R124 1k id
j-rgpgg)) STR2 i 04vV— €215695 €% Co7
7(TXD2) DATA /
'SCLK2) Di';_i /\
5(RXD2) Q3
A i L101 100 H
X2 = ¥l 25B1119 149 100 H g
X5 9.8304 MHz T )
\gi :Zj' 1 ) L100 100 H
1 D56 4
|21 ™ co2 co4
RESET T T Rus7 1ssars Q4 :J:Q 1 I Io.oow c220 L cz19-L
C201 202 PD4069UBG DTC114EE 01 01
12p L116 12p R149 €93 o
10 H 4 22k 0.1
— L52
Q2 55 8 NOTE:
cles 3Sca116 Tewe S o MEASURMENT CONDITION
— 100 H
10 [ PAFANDRIVE ON: 43 %A Volt meter 2 10 k%ol/V
15k i . 9
J 8%6:114EE LN p— T Oscilloscope : 20 MHz, 1 M%o, 25 pF
1 : 10 06 Q5 PAFANON:130V| | Amp - ON
e IC16E E DTC114EE Riso 2SB1119 3 Tuner - ON
PD4069UBG .
L75 ~—— | PAFANDRIVEOFF: 133V Fl’equency :1.91 MHz
100 H Ri7S PAFAN DRIVE ON: 12.2 V/ Mode “RTTY
Output power : 1 kW
[TUNER ON] / [AMP. ON] / [TX ONJ: 13.3 V
Q7 OTHER:OV IC15 CP17 CP18 CP19 CP20 CP21CP22 CP23 CP24
7 2SB1119 \ TDB2597FEN O 0 O 0 QO
J Q114 2SA1586 [{%) 154 18 L58
R249 R176 HF50ACC322513 . :; gé 17 AN 1
R116 c233 16 56 0
100 k 100k 10 13 03 56
Q103 14 oy £ LSS
e 25C4116 55K A 1105
06
ok o R177 2.2k o o712 1 TTos JV\,V\
ciz - eND con i 1 L59
FANV =5 i I
2 C240
Teaa01 IC14 01 Lo_L67
Loy TD62783AF HF50ACC322513
209 ) coi 1IN o1 8
8 01 2| N2 02 |1z
= Ell ) o3 [16 1
8 co2 L g st o ﬁ 1 l
Z;—l C03 6 mz 82 131
5 71 N7 o7 ji2]
I8 ne o8 [ ] [
1 BV CIYI-) FICN ——
% Yoo || v
fe[e 16 S { :
3 3[818 25y F—1 R141 2.2k 2SB1119
c %? I ::: f R186 @ Q13
38|37|36(35 3433 Wy Q20 2.2k | 7SB1119
EEPEED) A DTC114EE R145
‘2288008 o9V 22k
B EEEER
FEAEEE  paoos 51 1 5%
P21/DB1 - ! R180 10 R187
P22/DB2 g 1 22k Q R8T -
4 | ¢ 2SB1119 S
P23/DB: T T 142 2.2 k =
P24/DB4 o8 T 4%_[:\%\\: 021
P25/DB5 |
50 1 Q14 |
e Cc69 Q R1E1 DTC114EE 2SB1119 FEboAcCazzs1a
vss |24 B 22k R146 2.2k iz
-138FP SN ez RN @ N
PAO/INTA 55 L1 [Siaame 55 Q11 ‘ R189 g\\ L
PRSI 5381119 22k AT
CNve6 |6 c10 R14322k A L69
Pa2/INTLED 15p RS ' 22 rig0 & T - L68
g 1k 2.2k Q15 l l
3283998 mn R183 DTC114EE TEET 2SB1119 L L L 1L L
] z 22k
128255 ¢ SE , TEFTTTT
reddddd & crcr2 €73 €74 €75 CT6 C77
1112 13]14\15 1?17 ROL1K 5128'? E‘?ﬁ 01 01 01 01 01 0.1 O.
1] IC25 R144 2.2k | Q12
RO7 S-8054ALB-LM 2SB1119
27 oo ]
R99 2SC4116
R1
1 L77 10 H
9 % 76 10 H
79 10 H
D24 = 25CA116 $ 180 2943-666663
RDS5.1 M

R106 R105 C67 D23 Q24
1k 56k  0.0047 RD5.1M 2SC4116

NKEY

MAIN UNIT

can‘ cus | cua |

01 I 0.1 I 470FI

C115 |

0.1
I Ji7

TUON

TUON

+

113 TO
;0% FILTER
UNIT J1

19

1om TO
igm FILTER
o L UNIT
50M

GND,

GND

Ee)

o ANT-SW
s UNITJL
GND:

7

5V-

TEM

N—] SPLITR
PRV UNIT
13

PA J3
GND:

12v

PW

PX

PY TUNER UNIT
Tz, (CONNECT
rw BOARD J1)

TU2
VHCI

ci3e TUNER UNIT
ci2B ET

cie

ewo BOARD J2)
GND

CO1B

CO2B TUNER UNIT
heo (C-NET

1 BOARD J1)
Gl

50M
28M

21M

1am TUNER UNIT
10M T
GND

AP BOARD J1)

NC

m TUNER UNIT
M (L-NET

_| NP 'BOARD J1)

(TTRC)
(stA) TUNER UNIT
(KEY) CPU

13.8]
{&upy WRITE

BAL COMBINR
SO UNIT J8



TX: 11V
L1 100 H 13— TO
RX: OV N2 (o For FILTER
R155 — ase ASE N ) 310 H 7 REF
o < ASE TxON 1408 ov anpd UNIT J1
WA DATA2 DATA2 | 1C20 l l 191
DATA? sV TC74AC393F wio c1 c2 L Y
10-6 MAIN UNIT 8 76|5] : 8 TRC ' ) TRe [N 7 o607 T08047 T 63 yp onanamx 132y S
: OTHER: 0V 10M
6= |ic2s Q32 &0m ary D18 MAT7 [USA usa soME s T IC19 1M | FILTER
1028 oor é DTC114EE 155973 |C160 R4T > T AT | o SELECTED: 47V TD62783AF SELECTED: 120V wootes & | NIT
S| TED: 0V -
cpar O R38 R233 PD4069UBG ~\ AMP.ON :46V UNSELECTED: 0V . 1 UNSELEC o
123 :‘l’ ) M AccsL ) ASE AMP. OFF: 0V ToW X ;1 e cene L45 o GND,
cpa2 O no2s Yy, D20 MA77 souT - L \Z M N7 o7 T
cra3 O 47k R39 § D4 R234 ACC82 1< T IN6 06 [13 LN
M 12k 1M ND RS54 < < RS5 ( 018 -3.0 i E INS o5 a1
P O L13, L14: HFS0ACC322513-8 Y AN = ” e T EM B 5| NERE MR EREEEEEE f— IC17 X24CO1AS L82 48V €230 1aME INa o4 i
18, L11, L12: 100 H WA Dty OS5 o6 L15 100 H 5 2 oy < o N REEHEEEEN 3.4V—y 100 H 101 ;ﬁ d IN3 03 T 39 7
13 2 19,110:10 H Re22 Y a7 MA77 47M Lol 1oV RL70 S4_S-1010A 3 +—1 L 21 N2 8% & 1
g,{ EY) Igi Alc 712 ADRO g&f; S RI163 ps1 4 IN1 1T 1 1 I T T I T
B 3 ADRL 3680
Stio e pi 21557 He : ‘3‘ ADR2 60[5958[57] Jsalsalsaf j41] & 06V—— + |icso 1 warr 4 ¥ & A
56[551
JACKL  SEN2 N L s ¢ , D8 155373 |C4A4 _— M5 ADR3 S efccsiccrrcssccsscz on 165 o TC7S14FU cizt Gsa 3 cioo C1o1€102 CloaCios Cros
o = [alyal > . . .. ..
UNIT Jo ALc2 g [ T I ‘%,7 TRL2 1 NIm4s s = %E £5:: ggggggggi%%%;&% 2l 10k | 2 S %0 i h AN ] 320513-B oND
ALC i === SSSEESSS STnss L48 _HFS0ACC -
EANY T T T IT1 1 © AHY103 s T3 R4S > 3 3 EECG; ol EEREZINES FEgasateesd o 1owF IC16C ci25 07v ANTS \ R 147 _HF50ACC322513-8 o To
GNI D77 D78 - 220k nronronr P31(WR) POS(ADS) 0.00 ANTH ‘ - NT-SW
GND Dotss Y Y | B, J 100 H | [C35 [ R56 R57 R58 R59 ACCB1 P32 PO4(AD4) [ 32 1AM PD4069UBG T Bz ci22 ™ i 76 _HESOACCS225138 GNIT J1
cl7 C18 Clo €20 C21 C22 o1 S3 51010A 47k 47k 47k 47K ACC82  63f pgg PO3(AD3) [ 38 1OMF R118 22 k b 470p ASE /f\_LLLL HFS0ACC322513-6 o
00047 00047 01 0.1 01 0.1 IC4B , oA ADRO 64| pag Po2(AD?) [ 37 TME i mooels c124 R164: R160 S D50 R230 =
H NJIM4558M Ri71 c I3 ADRS ADR1 651 pay PO1(AD1) 35M c27 t— R245 TXON | 0.0047 I 33 470k MA77 0k = Ri23
cpPas O 2| DATA2 < 1 2 ADR2 66| pao 0 19M . | C207| 100k 45V— " 1k L L L
2 Ris2 < 5 100k ALC2 21 ADR6 ADR2 1 9% POO(OEC’C) AMP.ON and TX: 45V TG7\WOBEU To1 PAF coa [ IITT3Z
cpas O - [3 20v sf® == ADR4 66| pag Aepey [38] 2 | OTHERIOV ™~ Q34 Q35 TE | o1 =
crar O - S / N - 3 ADRS 59 pas STBY(Pa) 132 1 SEND. 2SC2714 2SK302 R124 1K ar €215¢95 €36 Co7
' i ! D12 R47 ADRS 70} pas INTO(P81) av— 1 0. . GND:
ey W K : Tssa01 40V R46 220k 45y é 71| pa7 1C26 WOTOUT(P80) STR2 i 0 o
J3  L117—L120, L123, L124: 100 H Lf--]= 220k y BOUT 72] pso TMP90OPM38F p77(TXD2) |22 | DATA 5V-
1121, L122, L125: HF50ACC322513-B CcK REGT 73| psyros) P76(SCLK?2) STR Q3 TEM
ok B L1170 DATA BALA 74| psa(ros) P75(RXD2) DATK ] 3SB1119 '-101,v£°° H IN— SPLITR
oK, 1 TT18 o~ e . DATK 21 75| vcc EA J ) IC21B R158 149 100 0 PRV=UNIT
FRONT DATK 8 L — 1 STR IC1D ;? P53('N71mg; ;i el NJM4558M 0k T M pia J3
P54(INT2 [24
FS’:II{/TBOARD gg g Brrr T " o1a ov 135302?( NJM3403AM-T1 gﬁ 78] s( = vss e QYB3E]MH1 7 L100 100 H GND
(V) WA cos
N 2D 1Dl 0 PS5(WATT/TOL) 2 cikf2 D56 c220 L coto L
Ji1) STR2 8 LI24 o o1 P56(INT3/T12) 9 REsEr R o7 158373 C126 sy Q4 ID 1 I 10-0047 0T 01
SSND 9 L125 gg;sgl R224 3 ggggsgern é é g s I 01 DTC114EE co3 I I 4
C242 = o= = STR2 470k [ Ro2% e 0n%%%2%2%% Eaf €201 c202 PD4069UBG Xosy BEYS 01
0001 7 100k 55889085583 8858r NN 2 gty e 4 D68 RXOY L52 .
1C35 C222 C223 C224 C225C226 C C206 01 PEazzeeeEege a_>r goaaa 195373 e RL73 1% H NOTE:
0,001 0,001 0,001 0.0010,047 0.04 R125 - 2N
pss L f T[2]3|4]5]6 |7 |60 ROPL[2La[Lafi5[i6 [T F8[to]20) 2
Srour TAT805F |borssk 026 155301 (cad T~y I Tl i % (Cro8 (228C4116 Temp 100K TR < — 51 MEASURMENT CONDITION
== al 0.1 | _ PAFAN DRIVE OFF: 100 H . )
33 ' 107 c108 J) 35| o o X DPO
- s : 8TC114 EE . TCASE84F wn TE® | ag 8ol JIES | 3 1B PD4069UBG . s [ | PAFAN DRIVE ON: 43V ~ Volt meter  : 10 k%o/V —
4 ] RE( < ; . o
z \ R194 IC21A Oscilloscope : 20 MHz, 1 M%o, p
s Goor ozt 180V \,,,ﬁr J Q36 Bk Gao NJM4558M \ParAN OFF: 0V FPsoaccazasts .
Caas  Cou6  cod7 c2uB b o uron | . ¢ DTC114EE i) 3 5 ParaNON130v| | Amp :ON
X ; F [_‘ }j, [ ue 100 W | é&:itﬁaoa \ \_ ) 1 10 Ki% Q6 £ o] 2981119 T cz2 Tuner - ON
o T — : IC5 \ S J c1se o DTCLI4EE Riso
VD REGE D84 R52 A7805F R128 | |470 Frequency :1.91 MHz
REGF 1 ) 100 1 REGHO D2FS4 10 T ) PD4069UBG A 220k ~———— | PAFANDRIVEOFF: 133V iy
55&:..5 1 L2 90 Pt 100 H 51273 PA FAN DRIVE ON: 12.2 V Mode ‘RTTY
] - :
REG UNIT &o” L RecT - Output power : 1 kW
(PX-1981) °YD, 7 106 - utput p :
GND 125100 H Ic Q Rai3
s L L2710 H 25C4116 133V [ ,
H12 .
L2 1 . - A4 £ ] C86 L [TUNER ON]/[AMP. ON] / [TX ON]: 13.3 V P2 P21 CP22 CP23 CP24
s ” A 01 T Q7 OTHER:OV IC15 Cg7 Cpés 0‘89 COD CO 3
5 €23 25 C26 gzlﬂ c29 e s 2SB1119 \ TD62597FN 12v
>| T 01 |0 X i .
L107 D16 MAT7 158
H 2943-66663 € Q114 2SA1586 %) L84 pw 1] o1 |18 > T PW
pi IC13 " R176 HFS0ACC322513 . PX 12 02 1L LT X
Q112 Q113 208! AN 1 S-8054ALB-LM R249 22K c233 by 3] 15 o5 e 156 PY TUNER UNIT
p1 323 §DTC114EE DTCI114EE 2943-66663 | D86 135V I 0.0047 R116 100k 1 10 PZ_ 4| 14 o4 15 LSS A PZ (CONNECT
1 L4 DoFs4 100k Q103 p R151 BW 31 15 05 }3 L105 ézm\// BOARD J1)
2 » i 25C4116 22k v % | s N RX
R250
3 022 68k Q8 R177 2.2k Rz 8l o8 fL 1 o o
DTC114EE GND_ COMPE—) 22
FANV 1c14 I C240
FANV 01 L60—L67
. TD62783AF HF50ACC322513 TU2
i 18 L67 cizB VHCI
S ~ H ma o1 8 166 VHCI ci38 TUNER UNIT
- IC7 209 a o Iie 1 L65 Ci2B C2B (C_NET
y - T64 CiiB ciB
Cal T RE6 | Res 68k - 2 o~ X24C0458 i Hma oifis AN cno  BOARD J2)
0.0047 68k @ [ » IN5 o5 {14
W) L36 1 vccl 8 13 GND
Q10 ca3 | Loy 100 H P2 v 61 N6 06 [13
RE5 = R108 < R107 ) 1 N7 o7
DTC114EE &30 Res w7y, 1109 = ok =10k 3 a2 scLfe 8] s o8 1Ll [
S5V [ \ 192?\,.. VSS SDA o] vs vy FCJ — R
bk ! R Lcon ¥ & 19
R67 L4 c13 IC31A o
14]13|12|11 10| 9 BF R1 22M — C214 0.1 0.1 ™42V
ok ! Re3 |2 IC1A ™@—906V| | 18 4 IC2A o1 T NIM4558M | & ez S c18 c79 680 car o2 1 |cows
gz z28| =% mx:46v | NJM3403AM RX:42v NJIM4558M Reo1 B 22k [Q9 o oL o 2 |co2B TUNER UNIT
Res 2g°g 1 3 RX: 46V R2 330k /Dl R28 1k FOR 3 6 s a2 ]125B1119 i [Veeo (CG:NET
IS 155373 1N 1 Y Y
] \ S Q111 R202 G el o e e v | 50T >, 13 s |1 BOARD J1)
IC8 - a J TX: 2.0V DTC114EU 220k 205 35V— 20 Q 6 GND
BA9700AF E503238 TX:22V  R3100k ™ —1av| | 6 R26 RX:0V R0 olaslaolo sl 37136 a5 alaa| Q16 RAe Q 2SB1119 -
T RX: 03V RX: —14v| | 100 H Ri-156 T Q104 48147 | I DTC114EE RS DTC114EE
2[3]4]5]6] 7 —d 220
2ov—" i K —W— l reaszzok | T DTC114EE 858838858385 883%8 09V 28T
R69 10 k Ra c231 0.1 R2756kICZB R240 SIS5$555£2522948% )
: Ryeo Sg8838853 05585
. Eaadgdsgdd 2 35T 1
G o 1 2 To10 i
7 P37/RD |
120V R241 R PIGWR P22/DB2 0 \\ 5.1 2SB1119 2
101 = R30 P23/DB: 27 > /
03v Q / = 27K P35/SYNC 7% T
R71 390k P34 P24/DB4 T Q21 Q14
2SB1123 330 Q109 IC31B JE— s 8 L68—L74
ot Niiassom 700 v s e our Brettaee Ssg1te
03V —142v G DTC114EE 1ss133 RV R32'56 k SOMF R207 RX: 0V P32/0NW P ) DTC114EE R181 174 50M
R70 D15 cag cag | L35 cs2 Cs3 2SC4116GR 470k 220k P31/DA2 P27/DB7 147 2.2k -
330 i DaEsedio a0 | LR20 G GRS ¥ 00 51\7/ REFT P30/DAL Ic12 vss (24— S - L13 28M
€ 155373 R229 R228 o -1 vce XOUT + %) L2 21M
L 180k 10k L5 C2340.1 = VREE M38022M2-138FP XIN [-22 X1 R182 R186 AL 14m TUNER UNIT
F Losolenf? ) RO 2.2M X 6oy 00H  — < l AvVES PAO/INT4 |55 I |8iaammez \_TRC 22k [QI11 52k L0 1M (H-NET
| R35 c208 P67IANT PALINTO -5 2SB1119 A L69 GND
390k 6 RX: 4.0V T R14322k 168 BOA
’ > ,\7 4 — W s 61 ' I FoaNs Crves 2] c70 D5801 107 2> A 1 7 N
S v bl —93 Vv - PB5/ANS 7 SS3
mgw D2 MA77 ;i 05V P64/ANS PA42/INT1 = 15p ?iﬁ P 18 Q22 Q15
R75 100k IC1B - R34 PG3/AN3 Feer sy ¢ ' Q R183 DTC114EE 2sB1119| L L L L L
130 100 H NJM3403AM-T1 N 2ok 2 0% 7a Q105 yzgpEEE82330500p ” L " DTC114EE 22k TEITTTTTE
c65 P ALCM DTC114EE £%%236563300600&z2 RO S R8Y C71 C72 C73 C74 C75 C76 C77
1 6 P SSSSensoNOdoRoBI® 330 47k
cs5 10 R76 IC9A 01 1< M TUNER ON (31 connected GND): 4.4 V S2gh 88230835895 °¢ (& 0101 01 01 01 0.1 0.1 M TUNER UNIT
Io.l b 3.9k NJM4558M I D71 R37 IC3A § @23V L c14 12 OTHER: 0V e T T = Q19 ;%8»? gégkl 35m (L'NET
oy 1 . 1c1c R13 680 k MA77 82k NIM4558M R —01v %= 101 IC16F 1]2 3[a[5[6]7[8]° Jo[i1fiz]t |14151ﬂ7 RO11K DTC114EE 2ok . | (5oARD 11)
N pro RED | 100 H NIM3403AM & PD4069UBG o i 1co5 asT > g Q12
R 10k b C2as | TX—68V ! 3581119
5 3 cs < Rl u RX: 2.4V ] BAL e} RO7 S-8054ALB-LM
% 100 H & cs9 01T =12m ¢ LAA— R185
TUNER i Cs7 R78 25y 01 { D3 Roa7 133  co36 CNTRO ROB Q25 22K
i 01 22k RX:23V kg5 100k MA77 27Kk ¢ 0y 3504116 s
?DNEq A 1G98 Q SR12 Ru B E . D59 RO7—R10047 k s AP L7710 H s |oTRo)
1SS373 BALA 1 ER UNIT
ND| 5 L31 RIS -+ 7 cP1 L78 10 H 4 |osTA) TUN
BOARD J1) ¢ 100 H , NIM4558M DTC114E ~» % 6 > ) Q30 Q29 % 179 10 H 3 |(kev) cpu
1 ov 1ok 34V—nd P l Q26 Y E10 L 25C4116 25C4116 F\_LB0 2943 666663 2 |139 \yeiTE
R232 Z > Re7 . c204 R137 . Rt c11 = 1 |@ND)
T cot Pk 0% Mz ca o 10k 4 oes| 2SA1588| | a7 TCAS6OF , ics
Bk 3
[ o1 T 32 i 2R, 2 NIM4558M 4 R102 = R104 4 . -ofe
o1 T Ce4 . 100k 270 = 10k ' ' c112 cus | c1u4 | cus |
01 c213 BALANCE PA1 — PA4: 0 V| H 1S5 01 0.1 470p 7 01
10 . 1 SW-161 T T T 3 17
T = Q102 R106 RI05 C67 D23 Q24 g3 MA I N U N I I BAL BAL
] Q27 QL%;;&E Q28 DTCI114EE 5° 0 BP S REaw | 25Ca116 _ 1|8 COMBINR
Oci“ 2SB1119 ¢ } DTC114EE g % 3 eND UNIT J8
R148 2.2k (
by R1932.2k ¢—AAA—¢ \TUNER ON :44V
R242 2.2k TUNER OFF: 0V
R2432.2 k/_/vw_ \ BAL TUON
TUON
TUNERON :138V | rynERON :13.0V TUNERON :0V
TUNER OFF: 0V TUNER OFF: 138V TUNER OFF: 13.0 V. TUON

10-6



- - - - -
- TRLL
- )‘Q: 1 AR39251 MORE THAN 50 MHz BAND : 13.0 V
' LESS THAN 50 MHz BAND : 0V
50 MHz | R H-NET BOARD
— - - - - - - - - - - - cHw ; 100 H
—C N
e D1 c11 c1
iy LAS3S 15853 T ooar T'01
TOFILTER 7 .
UNIT Ao s ce T
TIN EP7 MA77 0.0047- +| 10 c7 + L2
EP3 16 2 ;E ;E 0.1 c29 b1 c27 : 100 H
1 » ¥ b 155286 ;7|' 0.0047 ' H N 50M
1| I1c2A 4 S 1o L
EP8 T 13 ' D2 c12 c2
EP4 N 15 e 4 MC10125L i R9 - Z 1SS53 ;L' 0.0047 ;L' 01
22k
1 b ic1c T w
MC10116L R3 IC3A
L RL3
4 TC74ACT32F AR39251 MORE THAN 24 MHz BAND : 13.0 V
3177 L2 LESS THAN 24 MHz BAND : 0V
L3
28/24 MHz ¢ La-534 T Bon
—5.0V
; D3 c13 c3
k oo . TC74AC112F IC5 A BSss ;L' 0.0047 ;L' 0.1
o
Q —118V
AT 83838 8x ko o1 2 NJM79LO5A i
cpl cps o 2 el B LR 155286 100 H |
O 4|2 3.3 16115 141 {1 mlwﬂ 9 . 0 i -
| Lq;—\ 5| 73 J R11 5 L
W VIRAS 4 L
MP4 | A DS M co 8| ICIA R7 : I " -
Oy MAT77 ;E 01 MC10116L <470 e T T
O R s . &0 c14 ca
2l cpe ‘ 22k ca R13 [ iR 15553 ;rr 0.0047 ;r|' 01
0.0047 —13R m
1 1 I TLS 100 H i\\// [} v [
9 1.8 N PV '
R17 CI8 C36 C37 =0 D8 s01 T N RV | ) RV %AlN UNIT [ MORE THAN 18 MHz BAND : 13.0 V
cao 10k 0001 001 01 10 . IC3B l l GND s ' LESS THAN 18 MHz BAND : 0V
. 100 H ' LS
s %5 i TC74ACT32F " T 21/18 MHz P (a544 [
P 0.0047 8 p—
L IaT LS mcioueL | T 1 E T B :
Ccl6 C17 IC3D 820347 A0S c15 Cs5
cPy ] Z7op wsoe ‘ IC28 TC74ACT32F : iov o ov 1ssss  T0007 01
7 MC10125L 12 [B S S | m”
R21  RI15 1 s '
16 ' RL6
w2 30 10k 13 (MATCHING OK) ! AR39251
MP5 '
i | 18853 L6
CP4 D12 10 ' H . 100 H o
MBD701 e 2\
12 IC2C e
u| >~ MC1o125L i ke Lo Lo
L s 15853 00047 T 0.1
LR-270 ;IV ;r
m”
c20
0.0047 N MORE THAN 14 MHz BAND : 13.0 V
LESS THAN 14 MHz BAND : 0V
CIN cPo 14 MHz L7
1 ;E ’I 100 H
ca3
cP10 ca1 c38
’—”r e oo Al S04 T 61
0.0047 T 01
) Joor
cp11 eps | TOUT
L8
1 100 H
c33 14m
2p T T 4
eps | GND e A0S c18 cs
o E B == 1Ss53 ;rr 0.0047 ;L' 01
;7|' 22p D I OA I a D m
—ix | RLY
*‘ : AR39251 MORE THAN 10 MHz BAND : 13.0 V
L15 ' LESS THAN 10 MHz BAND : 0V
10 MHz pHS_ »—ﬁ ‘
" L
mo 100 H
7,3.5MHz ON: 11.8 V N w2 3
Other Freq ov RL50ON:11.8V RL6ON: 11.8V H
OFF: 0V OFF: 0V VHCI
[SER) o
3] ( ( ( Ci2B
N z cis ci3B cizs e MAIN UNIT
CIN cP2 J20
3 RL4 K “RL6 >
AR39251 VB-12MBU-UC VB-12MBU-UC VB-12MBU-UC I 10M
g L15 5T L16 : i R '
L14 L T——— L17 4 | !
o o0 H D 100 H : 100 H 100 H ; H : wi o 2010 lczo lmo
' ' tooe 18853 0.0047 0.1
RLL 50MHz ON: 0 V/ R 7 Co1B ;r|' ;r|'
GND VS12TBU-VD3 Other Freq.: 11.8 V Lo 1 L CO28 EP2 m
4l [ D15 ! D16 D17 vl
' 15853 i 1SS53 15853 | 0 co3B TO
L il’ ' ' o VHCO MAIN UNIT LHW\[/
b14 : cs cag J19 |
15553 - 0.0047 -1 00047 L]
c1 LHW)\
4 I o0047],
0.0047 C40 ““ca1 50 C51 c82 Z EP1
‘ Jjﬁ Ji:é’: l 68 p 68 p ca5 ——ca6 100p 100p 100 p 7é\\ 13
c74 — P c95 220p 220p \ 7 MHz € LASs30
15p T 15p r—¢ \
\
cP3 cag \
[o7 - R—— & ca7 cs52 C53 c84 \
c77  |cos 68 220 220p 100 \
cout : " 1 &1, 68p p p 100 p P 100p \ -
; 100 H c76 o \ AR39251
15p g * I \\ ”"’1 MORE THAN 7 MHz BAND: 13.2 V
l l l l l \ +: ' LESS THAN 7 MHz BAND : 0V
\ Jg
1 1 \ o7 | L1
c60 —— c6L c65 C66 c86 cs7 co c71 i R ot 100 H
82p 82p  100p 100p  100p 100p  150p 150 p 10 Ity . . —
' ler c3 c1
MFL MAIN L4 1 H D1 0.1 0.0047
l L MOTOR STEPPER UNIT 3.5MHz @ [a-s20 tomst 15S53 ,I :pr
C90 L cee Z-C63  ce7 ces  C8s8 c8g  cr2 T c73 J14
| 15p P g2p 82p 100 p 100 p 100 p 100p 150 p 150 p 1lo1av
RL7 . 2lopPw
RL8 RL9 *RL10 X 5
‘,AF??Z,“ L o VB-12MBU-UC VB-12MBU-UC VB-12MBU-UC - 3lopx AR39251
' - e T P ey c2 T 4lopy iy MORE THAN 3.5 MHz BAND: 13.2V
50MHz ON: 0V ! i‘?i %Si P %9% b ' LA 00047\ 50PZ 4 LESS THAN 3.5 MHz BAND : 0V
Other Freq.: 11.8 V ' v L . \ o
: ' : N 6l012v !
csa U i o 0 \ b_?ﬂ i Too 1
60047 D19  C59 1. D20 Cé4 1, D21 CB9 1 Ay \ 7loPW o
s L L 1SS53 00047 | 1 1585300047 | 1 1S53 0.0047 ! i1 \ 8 OPX o ’ T T N
' \ ' i
B TeeT T o T T ‘ . slopy e 02 ca c2
L8 c58 ' ' Il ' i 15553 0.1 0.0047
100 H 15p ! ! : 10(0PZ LR ;r|' I
T R R A N I MF2 L5
MOTOR STEPPER 1.9 MHz LA528
L19 7,3.5MHz ON: 11.8 V RLOON:11.8V  L21 RL10 ON: 11.8 V
100 H Other Freq.: 0V igg " OFF: 0V 100 H OFF: 0V
C-NET BOARD / L-NET BOA
- L -
Note: An 1.9 MHz band select the relay by condition either RL5 and RL10 () or RL6 and RL9 (**)
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - —




- - - - - - —
ALC adj2
MORE THAN 50 MHz BAND : 13.0 V RL Sy
LESS THAN 50 MHz BAND : 0V H N ET B OA R D
L = 1
100 H
REMOTE
A DL C11 c1
18853 /‘77|7 0.0047 ’"7’|' 0.1
T
ALC 2 Voo S | ALC20
L2 i 1 18
100 H - b
50M 1 ' ] — i
T T ™ i 1| senpb2o0 ™ 182 E}(CITER
§ D2 c12 c2 SEND 2 ;
15s53 ,‘W|' 0.0047 "Wr 01 e
s
7R3 1 a2
o4 1 AR39251 MORE THAN 24 MHz BAND : 13.0 V i
ot LESS THAN 24 MHz BAND : 0V 1 |reany
P L3 2 |
I 100 H
il !
! AD3 c13 c3
e 18s53 ;L' 0.0047 ;L' 01
m B
R D_o1 |eND
5 iR i o (R PSS
54 1 AR30251 L1—L4: 100 H S R A
P L5, L6: HFS0ACC322513-B I i e
4
BC L1 ALC2 5 |ALc2
. 26m — AZOs A2 TOMAINUNIT
' et 4 1 3 SEND2
N is 1 ) ") SENDa O 7 | sEND2
i A c14 ca mn = SENDL o 8 | SENDL
-- 18853 0.0047 ’"7’|' 0.1 m TRYEE o9 |132
m mn 1510 [131
45 s
o4 MORE THAN 18 MHz BAND : 13.0 V " 1 1
Q/% | AR39251 LESS THAN 18 MHz BAND : 0V ALC adj1 ”02 s Tes Tes s
il o R2 <=, :”|7o.0047:"|70.0047:"|70 0047:"|; oonlﬁ 0047
: 10kS
; I&; ] cis Locs !
b & Bsss ;L'ﬂ 0047 ;’r 0.1 EXCITER (POWER ON)
WITHACC: 14.0 V
" REMOTE
R ‘ L6
| ! AR30251
B
43; | 1S53 L6
' H 6 1250\ H 21M ALC10
1o ADS lme lce 1 AcC1
oo 18853 ;L'uoou ;,|'0.1
m
SEND10
S RL7 TO MAIN
1 1 AR39251 MORE THAN 14 MHz BAND : 13.0 V UNIT J21 SEND 1 H
P LESS THAN 14 MHz BAND : 0V b1
o4 L7
- 100 H 50M
e 28M m
i 21M
[ D7 c17 c7 1
e A 15553 00047 T 0.1 1aMm
r 10M
I GND
T IRL8 NC
| ! AR39251 NC
" L8
Lo 100 H 14M
il T T E—
§o Ave c18 cs8 1
15S53 ;L'ouon;’rm
s
JACK1 UNIT
' | AR39251 MORE THAN 10 MHz BAND : 13.0 V
- LESS THAN 10 MHz BAND : 0V
" Lo
P 100 H
1. A D9 1
moom I
e e S .
Y 1
™ | RL10 - - ™
ﬁ | AR39251 ! TO ANT4 '
<! ! 3 |
<4 o ’ 1 1 .
[ 10M T
T ! .
' H 0 1S 1 ™ - B R ANT 4 SELECT: 11.8V ! 2 '
1o & D10 c20 c10 ' ' ANT 4 UNSELECT: 0V !
ce-- 15553 ,—W|— 0.0047 ’—Wr 01 1 ' ~ : . '
m & RL L1 !
FTR-F1 CA120V 100 H 1 !
£ 1 1
TOUT | ep1 Tea D1 Tce ' 1
‘ n ;L— 0.0047 A 1ss53 ;7|— 0.0047 X .
LHW)\ . TO ANT3 |
a4 .
EP1 . ? . : 1 r) ,
L SRYH-600L c16 1
7 MHz { tAS30 1 R R T Ilﬂp : A2 |
GND | epr2 H = |
[ %1  AnT3sELECT 118V MAIN UNIT ! .
7 RL2 ANT 3 UNSELECT: 0V J9 1 '
FTR-F1 CA120V al es P '
RL1 L2 ND ! !
e 7 MHz BAND: 132V 100 H st % ! !
i MORE THAN 7 MHz BAN
—ar 2 1
o . LESS THAN 7 MHz BAND :0V o 0 dh T 2 3 : '
: 0.0047 15553 4
" L1 I I 0.0047 5 1 TO ANT2 !
" 100 H 1
L ) ' ~ ™ b ' 5 1
TO Tl er T Ta ‘ L 1 '
MAIN w I b1 01 0.0047 REPSH L 1 . :
UNIT 3.5 MHz @ [as20 Lot 15853 :nr ;E , I 0.0047 Ilﬂ P 1 '
: 1
Ji4 ! c13 1
””””” 0.0047 L3 1
1/012v RL3 ;,r 100 H ' 1
2joPw RL2 FTR-F1 CA120V " + X .
3lopx AR39251 c3 D3 c8 ' ]
alopy ] MORE THAN 3.5 MHz BAND: 13.2 V 1 ;7|' 0.0047 15853 ;7|' 0.0047 .
—g Y 1
slorz 3 LESS THAN 3.5 MHz BAND : 0V .
6 ,_‘;/L ' 2 ANT 2 SELECT: 11.8 V ! TO ANT1 .
0 12v 'S [ ANT 2 UNSELECT: 0V ! %
7 oPW = N 3.5M ’ 1 1 1
8 [OPX m ' H v L l LT lcu 1 > !
9Py e e &1 59047 So0dd S 10p 1 !
10(oPz L s T T 73 : T ' .
: ' \
L5 - LR co 1 X
1.9 MHz LA-528 RL4 L4 0.0047 1
1 FTR-F1 CA120V woH I . 1
dh 1
Les D4 1 '
I 0.0047 15553 1 '
1
I R 1
” L_NE BOA D ANT 1 SELECT: 11.8 V 1
ANT 1 UNSELECT: 0V 1 CHASSIS !
1
1
ANT-SW UNIT ' UNIT .
1
e e e -
— - - - - - - - -

10-7



ALC adj2
& | RL1
10-7 TUNER UNIT I l |N ER l |N| | 5% (RRboos  wore AN 50w BAND - 130V
' LESS THAN 50 MHz BAND : 0V _NE BOARD
50 MHz Y : % H I 1 K
— - - - - - - - - - - - cHW IR 100 H REMOTE VEgi
Lg\ 3 | D1 cu c1
_sv LA-535 o 15s53 I 0.0047 ;7|' 01
. . R
TO FILTER 4 7;L ) . L2
I UNIT A D3 s ce T - | ARaozs1 ALC 2
TIN EP7 MAT77 Gooar— *| 10 c7 |+ " L2
EP3 1 16 k2 ;7|' ,I 0.1 c29 D13 car I 100 H
12 14 A 10 15S286 ’"77|' 0.0047 ' H 0 " 50M 1 s1
EP8 T 13 2! IC2A > 3 ; D2 L c12 L c2 EXCITER
EP4 X 15 ¢ 4 MC10125L c RS DC%]%M R9 --- 15553 I 0.0047 ;L' 01 SEND 2
i IilmH IC1C 3 ,"77|' 0.1 47 2.2k
c2 MC10116L R3 8 IC3A 4¢/4; 'RL3
an TC74ACT32F rJ; —2‘ 3lals16] 718 &34 1 AR39251 MORE THAN 24 MHz BAND : 13.0 V 12
1 oA77 Lo17] l L2 ._éxf ' LESS THAN 24 MHz BAND : 0V T Jeaw
X X 2320000 I Y L3
g =-EIAQ 2 28/24 MHz e (A534 T gl / o n 2 |enD
ﬂ, IC4 —50V ' ‘ 1
! b3 c13 c3
N o TC74AC112F Ic5 19582 Too0r Tr01
o 118V
ATz 8338x ko 2 NJIM79LO5A
1 R6 > AN AN NN ]I?égzss 100 H - ‘, - " oo
CPL CPS 4| 2 33 16[15[14[13[12[11]10] 9 1 RLa Gl
O 1T [ of— | | AR39251 s  ACC2 L1—L4: 100 H 2 |cno
1 i 5 ] G o A L5, L6: HFS0ACC322513-B 3 |FANV
wi' 3 R11 C45 ' L4 = 4 |cis
: u oL 4 00047 : v 100 H N 5 lacz  TO MAIN UNIT
MP4 ! k 05 I cio 8| IC1A 7 ' H v = 28M N 6 |Act
! 0O MA77 ;E 01 MC10116L =737, IC2D i or T T 1 I — 7 |senp2
B T L oo d Y Cl4 C4 8
e i ‘ MC10125L R13 © Cm A sssa T8 761 T o |met
) 0.0047 10k = 4 T YK 0 |31
11] N TO . .
R 08 N MAIN UNIT '3 | Ris
R17 C18 C36 C37 155301 T 2 RV l [} ' ' AR39251 MORE THAN 18 MHz BAND : 13.0 V d
ca0 10k ogol 001 01 10 7 IC3B L10 s - LESS THAN 18 MHz BAND : 0V ALC adj1 -~ L L1l L
1 TC74ACT32F 100 H " " L5 c2 Tcs Tea Tes  Tce
o g}f IC1B c2a e 21/18 MHz © (a4 i 100 H R2 S 0.0047| 0.0047| 0.0047 [0.0047 |0.0047
47 g '
= s fa MC10116L oo ) e . 10
C16 C17 IC3D 320% . A 05 c15 c5
;E cP3 ¢ 270p 180p . L IC2B TC74ACT32F .0047 1SS53 10-0047 ;7|' 01 EXCITER (POWER ON)
O MC10125L 12 L m REMOTE WITHACC: 14.0 V
R2L RIS IC3C [ ) i - —ox R
w2 300 10k TCTAACT32F 13 (MATCHING OK) 54! 1 AR39251
MPS5 i
—o3
| 3 ¢*1 i 1ss53 -
D12 mo 21M ALC10
10 '
MBD701 j 1 1c2C I D6 1 1 ” 1 ACc1
- C16 c6
téﬁzm 11 MC10125L --- 18553 ;L—O_ogu ;L—o 1
o SEND10
G047 " RL7 TO MAIN
X | 1 AR39251 MORE THAN 14 MHz BAND : 13.0 V UNIT J21 SEND 1
Q1 L1a - LESS THAN 14 MHz BAND : 0V
CIN cP9 14 MHz LA-532 v L7
1 1 100 H 50M
cP10 B ca1 c38 c39 [ 28M m
27p 21M
01 01 0.01 k07 c17 c7 1
18853 I 0.0047 ;7|' 0.1 1aMm
m 10M
s-=- GND
T I RLS NC
| | AR39251 NG
cp11 eps TouT Ly
f i L8
1 1 c33 - 100 H 14M
22p . ' H T T 42
EP6 9 A0S c18 c8 1
o E B 15553 I 0.0047 ;L' 0.1
;E 22p D I OA I a D V4
i JACKZ1 UNIT
*‘ : AR39251 MORE THAN 10 MHz BAND : 13.0 V
L15 ' LESS THAN 10 MHz BAND : 0V
10MHz pUs o
1 o
mn
7,3.5MHz ON: 11.8 V P w2
Other Freq ov RL5ON: 11.8V RL6ON: 11.8V u: [ ]
OFF: 0V OFF: 0V VHCI
CI3B TO I
o ( ( ( CI2B. ' - O ———————————————————————————— L e 1
cisB ci2B —<7 1 RL1O
sl g I cis CiiB MAIN UNIT 4, ' AR39251 : TO ANT4 1
CIN cP2 J20 '—?j : 1 13 !
RL3 RL4 *RLS **RL6 o L10 1
1 AR39251 VB-12MBU-UC VB-12MBU-UC VB-12MBU-UC N 100 H 1om ! 1 |
g L15 s L16 0 T ' Y 1
L14 P T~——— | L17 ! H ! o 1
- 100 H 11 100 H 100 H H ; 100 H wi 1o 400 Tew Lewo 4G 4-0 4-0 -~~~ ANT 4 SELECT: 11.8V ! 2 \
: : co1B T 15553 0.0047 T-01 ; L ' ANT 4 UNSELECT: 0V 1
RLL 50MHz ON: 0 V/ ! ‘t¢ v, I ;E 1 ' | ' 1
GND VS12TBU-VD3 Other Freq.: 11.8 V : 15 D16 i p17 co28 EP2 " RLL T 1 1 !
1 ' 15553 1SS53 7‘77|' " 1SS53 Cco3B TO \‘/ 7T FTR-F1 CA120V 100 H ' 1
T i | o VHCO MAIN UNIT LHw N 1
j 100 H D14 i a L J19 ‘ TOUT | ep1 LTa D1 T ! 1
18553 el 0.0047 “---- n ;L— 0.0047 M 15553 ;L— 0.0047 ! |
1 c1 waw [ I TOANT3 "
i 00047 | | i X
0.0047 - Ca c82 Z— EP1 * 1 1
‘ Jgs JESBA l 68p cas L s 100p 7 13 i i ! I
cra - [ Pl os 220 220p \\ 7 MHz LA-530 1 SRYH-600L (1:01?: ' 1
15p T 15p >— \ ;7|' T0 1
\ GND | er2 1 1
s \ ANT 3 SELECT: 11.8V MAIN UNIT 1 .
[o Rn— ] c47 C52 C53 cs4 \ ANT 3 UNSELECT: 0V 1
c77 |co6 68p 68 p 220p 220p  150p 100p 100 p \ i I I
1 15p |15p co7 \ RLL EP5 '
e 15p — L AR39251 L2 |
1 15p ) T L MORE THAN 7 MHz BAND: 13.2 100 H 1 !
" LESS THAN 7 MHz BAND : 0V T 1
\ L Le D2 Lo 1 ! 1
i - 5y 0.0047 15553 6.0047 1 .
[Sic — i Y C65 C66 C86 cs87 [or /e Cc71 - " 100 H 1 ;E ;E 1
82p 82p 100 p 100p  100p 100p  150p 150 p ) T0 N o ™ g , 1
i l e Les Lo n !
MFL csLcrdl csl cs MAIN " ! b1 01 0.0047 T . 1
:L L MOTOR STEPPER 1 1 1 1 UNIT 3.5MHz e [as20 temnt 15s53 ;rr :7[ , ;E 10p i 1
€90 o2 - -ces cer ces ces c89 cr2 c73 Ji4 : 1 !
1 i5p P 82p 82p 100 p 100p  100p 100p  150p 150 p v - _ | 1
RLT ; (O)PW RL2 FrRF1 catzov iy ! '
RL8 “RLY *RL10 i A
AR39251 o2 VB-12MBU-UC VB-12MBU-UC VB-12MBU-UC = 3joPx AR39251 Lo D3 L s ! :
: T 15p Ty Ty T — c2 ‘\7 4lopPY i MORE THAN 3.5 MHz BAND: 13.2 V 1 ;E 06,0047 15853 I 0.0047 1 .
50MHz ON: 0 V ! C55 €3 . LA 0.0047 4 LESS THAN 3.5 MHz BAND :0V 1
Other Freq.: 11.8 V 1 15p | 15p I ]'15n i . L \ 50Pz oA '
2 csa i i . \ 6012V »—9:‘ ! L2 ANT 2 SELECT: 11.8 V 1 TO ANT1 .
Sooar 1 D19 o D20 ced 1 | D21 Ce9 1 Ay \ 7lopw o 100 H 35M _ ANT 2 UNSELECT: 0V 1 J6 .
1SS53 00047 | 1, 1SS530.0047 | 1 1SS53  0.0047 ! \ mo R n L 1
cs7 = - ’ $y b ’ Ny ’ , \ 8OPX Hl " 1 1 T 1
us 39 Tes T It gt It 9t It 9 - 1 sfoPY g 02 o e o 1o .
1 100 H 5p ! ! : i W 10[0PZ [T 15853 I . I 0.0047 T . !
| [ S 1
MF2 catcslt ot cal L !
I I I MOTOR STEPPER 1 1 1 1 1.9 MHz LA-528 ) R L4 g%wﬂ : 1
1 FTR-F1 CA120V 100 H ;,r . 1
\iég " 7,3.5MHz ON: 11.8 V RL9 ON: 11.8V Iigé " RL10 ON: 11.8 V LCA o4 o ' 1
L20
Other Freq.: 0V 60 H OFF: 0V OFF: 0V T 0.0047 1SS53 | 1
C-NET BOARD / CONNECT BOARD L-NET BOARD 5 ' '
= 4 = ANT 1 SELECT: 11.8 V 1 !
1 Note: An 1.9 MHz band select the relay by condition either RLS and RL10 (*) or RL6 and RL9 (**). ANT 1 UNSELECT: 0V N T SW N I T 1 C HASS I S :
A - I | 1
|  UNIT !
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - L i

10-7



10-8 PX-1981 WIRING DIAGRAM

REG UNIT

[P = = == o= = = o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e = =
| u L2 EP32 EP1
LR-366 LR-366 R1 10k — 9|9~ ACT-C Rz
: oo eess | s BOARD m
I C.P C.P
w3
I ACTFIL BOARD s 0 o Jﬁ W“Jﬁ o 2 o for R N
EP28
| g% N . G &E—o o— FIL-DC BOARD
CONV g 5 LR367 (E)Pi 50H oO— wi4 EP3
EP6 2
: BOARD —°[o-f é s |eo o o
O— EP22 EP1
CONV-CTRL BOARD o—us EP4 -0 o— ol [01—0 _
I $ 5 al) O 2 EP3 EPE[ W9 &E—O EP20 W4 HV
| - zZ :(il(.}).l :(i % <§‘: 380H —o 2l © 0 380H 50G O} wis EPS ;2 C(g—o O—0O| HV—
= = Oo— -
I o o ’1 00 (E o ‘ ’153 A) é) ‘ 380G % o o w0 380G o ;8 o—% ol |© O| HV+
I w2 w1 J1 32 EP33 5’2 le 0 O—W O0—oO| HV+
: o Q0 g— *cé 12V _ > =0 %
> in
wg=>,,0%2
| EP28 ‘ EP13 ’ ‘ " 8 g S]l-\ID (7)) S!IQ > | O E
I o olE2 NIRRT
|
| ’1 00000000 ‘
I P5
[ Switch
S1 513'H9M04
I B *
|
| 1
| o o 1000 |p P6 I'!"
I EP6 EP7 T
1
I ? 9 2 REGRELAY er > 2 % ’1 bdd ‘ m’l booo ‘ J5’ 00000900 ‘ 12| O O CONNECT BOARD
I ML MN ZJ 2 BOARD coperfes 2 % 20 HR 529002 39
- g IH< < & N> 162 o
| < %) o s -0 2 og O
|
I SUBREG BOARD i s .
1 1 1
| 12V o O 0|12V
12V O o 012V
I {'W'l”i (EPSS. . EP1 EP3 F2 EP1 EP4 12v O o o112V
I o+ O |o— —O |0 o¥0lo—-MLF  SL —O| o*+—0oSL GND [-© O O|GND
| Lo FIL-AC BOARD . - e GND [0 o O|GND
L N EP2 EP4 GND O o O|GND
| © — O |o— —O |02 o¥0lo—MNF SN —©O| o—1+*—0OSN SEL o o oISEL | B u_(I) _
I . HVSA o o O|HVSA fa 0oXxXoa>0
o—— Fo L L >=2>>9 oLL<mz®zZ 20
) m— S hSoR kS OSprersco [0S0
: §>%z|> Mlooooo n’loooooooooooo‘
&N
ITHOWAH
;
OCHONONONG)
| . EP29 | |
|
I bl OO OO0 91 LLLI)_I— >
[ OOXOIQINIQ | | 1
| R i i o= e e e B
, oS|xlx|=|x|o| |0/ TTo
I OO 0000000000
I to EX-1900



10-9 SUBREG BOARD

TO REGRELAY

BOARD SL (EP4) O

TO REGRELAY

R37 6.8 (EUR-1 only)

—W——
R36 6.8
(EUR-1 only)
w4
(except EUR-1)

w3
(except EUR-1)

BOARD SN (EP5) O

ON: 175V
w2 st - o OFF: 0V
WIRE w“
FK-080E-1020 RL1
APQ3311
c30 ——- c31
00047 Ot 0.0047 o . 12v
oA 4 lcz4 Q6
wi  sw Lol oo GND 25A1020 Y
WIRE ) ) I
s IC5 TA78M18S
10H 32 EP13 s
— : AlB* 1 p——+—LAiey
300V \ SELVY » 2 p———2{sELv| TO
~— (140 V) Al8—H 3 3 L — | ACTFIL BOARD
DO 4 c28 c7 A YT
B DSF556 2 001 IC6
R33
T 2.2k PC11YS
. Sl > {6 1
o . g o 5 2 —
l L1, 3 R34
1.5k
c2
022 Rz
L3
LR-230 R32
L T —T"— . 220 a1 P8
D2 : :
& cGac P 1 15 . l : Vg1 1
: H Cc10 c11 v d5 >
' : 470 0.01 1v_d 5 3
: ! T GND 4 4 4 To
L3 13 $ [ GND J o M CONNECT BOARD
: ! N GND ¢ ps 8
! : SEL d - b
; HVSAd ¢ 8
L6 10 c21
R16 :
270k§ ' : I 0.047
D8 o
: l ON: 0.8V
OFF: 135V
§ ?;‘Dk Input power source 200 V AC: Input power source 100 V AC:
‘\\
s c22
0.022
220 \ \
p— P H / / /
1 250 kHz 220 kHz
D5
gSC4237 RS DINL20U R6
56 -4070 56 21z o
( — N\, ¢ — \\\—9 Ol @
R3
§1oo Q3 Q
R7
2SC2655 Y R
Q2 R17
2SC2655Y Rria D7 1k
470  RD3.9E o R8
A\ 330 § R10
22 i 2 "
D
'y Rge,zF PC111YS R11
e 1 RO 1 s 10k
2 S . . 5 2 1k - 0.01
4 3 X c12 °
0.01 —
——o0 @70
IC3
o6 R24 HA17431PA R13
ACL | s1vB60 560k 2.2k
R26 R29
E % + \}\(}l\)\ 10k GND
R27 IC4
c26 R30 R31 V) PCI11YS
AC2 R19 R25 10k
22 120k 100k 10K ; g v
R28
18Kk —d3 4 SEL
R22 R23 AV 9 04
o5 Q5 2SC3075
?0201k RD100E B 2S5C1815Y IC7
PC111YS R35 Input power source: 100 V AC: 14.3 V
2.2k / Input power source 200 VAC: 17.5V
1 6 /\/\/\’ﬁ
g i SELV
Input power source: 200 V AC

SUBREG BOARD

Loading: None

: (Figures in parentheses apply to 100 V.)

10-9



10-10 CONV-CTRL BOARD

R9 R102
56 56
EP34
c23 T i
0.001 ' L w3
D1 ' : TO FIL-DC BOARD
MUR3060WT H ' (O Eep2
s | ' R
E E Cc24 ! ' 3
F : 0.001 L= 50H : ‘
: TP-69 (USA, EUR) : : -
1 TP-69A (EUR-1) -3 EP7 T T
H . C R100 ' : TO FIL-DC BOARD
50 1 : —0O Ep3
: : : | W15
i : RA9 lcs f :
TO CONV BOARD : R10 18k : :
EP5S : : 50 1 : :
. H + + R13 : :
: : cs c6 : :
: : EP8 1000 ZZ 1000 100k RS : ;
: : ¢ R ‘ 1o e 12 1 ;
H : —0.01 —T-0.01 ' '
: : R99 : :
: : 50 R51 : ;
TO CONV BOARD : : ‘ 470 ;
EP6 H . R17 : :
: : 0.01 : :
: : b AAA - . . H L W5
. : R97 ' ;
: : 0 ' : TO FIL-DC BOARD
: : EP9 — \A\—¢ no3 R16 ca : »— EP4
: * R18 1 : :
: : e 10 10 : ! W6
! REGUNIT i o2 . —
: : MUR3060WT ; ;
N, —is 5 50G o
0.001 | : ' w16
R92 s ! : : TO FIL-DC BOARD
ERT-D2FHL153S c26 RS el cag : ; +——O eps
@ 0.001 56 56 - RIS : Powi7
47k 1 :
wowe |\ N\ N
VY ; ov ov. L0
—*
Q19 prrer————
RN1202 R107 § R20 R21 we :
10k 10k l H .
3 c19 : :
ca8 1C2A o * 55 : :
ca1 : :
s g— s NJM4558D 70 : R2 :
s R109 : 3% :
AN Q16 27k ;1;)3 . : :
w7 H H
RN1202 i : :
100 : :
c11 R25 scs1 : :
e ] . Q18 2SA1048 Y 200k ce : REG UNIT :
L D17 D16 ferrssrnassanssannnant
IC1 1Ss53 A& A isss3
g6 PC494C cs4 —i
o 270k 470p c37 C52
33k 1 16 Py R83 0.1 22
2 15 1 2.2k IC2B N+
5 1 . ‘ . . . -~ Ao
‘o - NJIM4558D \/\/\PL —l A
RS2 .
6 11 . 27k R Tew R79 R
710 c22 A\ 0.022 2 820
— s 9 — 10 - 5V
ca4 Q14
c3sT 01 ¢
oo R37 g3 2SA1048 Y 8.4V
3K I} I L4
BLOIRN1
C53 0.3V ~AbZ
r 470p Vs Cc56 % D20 A62-001
R0 17470 M Ros.6E C50
: 0.1
oV /vb—{ }77
R57 m
47k
OFF: 0V Q17
ON: 13.5V 2SB562C
* a P5
c13 R85 sl 1 o— SEL
CONV-CTRL BOARD 0 22k ] 2 2 b—1av
Q3 3 D—{HVSA
Input power source: 200 V AC \ s 4 p—Ic_| 70 connect
g d s 5 b— VC
TO ON: 0.6 V —5V
CONV UNIT J1 Loadmg' None OFF: 135V oo J 8 6 D— =5V
P2 52 Ay 9 7 7 D—{ GND
d s 8 P—{FANV
1P 1 Do
v 2 O 2 OENE ™~ Grounding for a voltage-meter.
GND [ 3 b— 3 DT P
EL| 4 D— 4 D5
E2| 5 p— 5 p
| wr

10-10



10-11 ACTFIL BOARD

: : : REGUNIT
H L1 L3 H :
: : : R1 :
LR-366 LR-366 : H 10k
— f— : H —VW—
wa
0 _EP w3
REGRELAY ! Low2 ML
’iacL)ARD O >
: ; L3
' l LR-377A Q1 Q2 Q3
; : c24 MTW20N50E MTW20N50E MTW20N50E
: ' 0.0047 * * *
: 3 1 e c26 R36
TO : ! D1 100p 0.001 22
ggﬁggu\v o D wa MIN AC2 | p25xB6EO - =~ o q EP31
8o 1 ‘ s o o r T‘ EP3 EP32 ;----.
,,,,,,, R35 i ° . . ° . . . 380H (O TO.CONV BOARD
C36 -+ C35 R1 R2 R3 47 i ‘ : : 380H
047 047 :
22 22 22 A R6 ' :
L p2 R38 270k ;
MUR3060WT - 2 caa 270k 3 :
D16 D11 0.01 001 22 *ca S cs ‘ :
A Gac A RGac 220 220 : ‘
7 :
Rs1 270k EP4 EP33 ; :
AN ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ o 380G (i) TOCONV BOARD
; T~ 380G
R39 >Rrs2 <Rs
4 c L c50 §270k 10k S 10k
0047 0.0047

o0

S5
f
Q
3
|

i 0.0047

C47 C49

0.0047 1 0.0047
7

®) TO ACT-C BOARD
EP1

TO ACT-C BOARD
EP2

C51
0.0047

S
S—1H

Q5
2SC2655 Y | SR53

10k

8.5 kHz /
296 V 06
(a4ov) 164V | 2SA1020 Y
ov R17
15k
AN
c16
| 0.001 \ 119 S
11
c15 \ \7
Il 0.01
11 6.9V
c52
§ 22
Cl1
| +
5 g
1R21[}k TK83854D
GND GTDRV
L 1 16
R19 ggop PRLMT | 15 | vec
R55 3.3k L - CAOUT 3 14 CT
390k f l ISENSE | 13 |ss
R13 s Mot | 1o | _REST
R9 R18 27k 68p iac_| ¢ 11 | _vsEnsE .
39k 2.2k T vaouT | 5 10 | _ENA
R56 - ° Vrms 8 9 VREF R59 |C3
390k
1k
R6a PC111YS 2 Py

i
=
X

220k R14 27k
47k

4%'A%
25 ‘ % o e S=—THIF
. 2 5 2 2 b
R12 §R25 2SA1048 GR 1k 3 4 I'1 MAXL o 3 3

IC6
HA17431PA

EP13
D3 D4 Ji T P1
oo
1SS165 |1SS165 R15 co c10 R28 c13 | ALg+ ) v : IS I
p— p— : TO SUBREG
A A 18k 0.22 270p 10k 033 SELY 4 2 T i%;v g 2 BOARD J2
X———( ' =
. 11 . 1 A= i L

Input power source: 200 V AC
ACTFIL BOARD : (Figures in parentheses apply to 100 V.)

Loading: None

10-11



10-12 CONV BOARD

TO CONV-CTRL

TO CONV-CTRL

TO CONV-CTRL

EP31
EP32 1 ¢
TO ACTFIL : Cwo B 380H
soarners —QO O O= : - o
(380H) ' ' i
1 ' c7
' Q1 R9 220P
TOACT-C : W1A
BOARD EP1 H '
(380H) : '
P wis L
3 c2 rcs b
220 &2 520 22 02
MTW20N50E l c34|c3s
: RD3.08 2 RS 28 R12
: X ~\ Tce RD3.0E 33 Rl
220p ﬁ)
54 34
R3 ’ R7 TW20N50E
68 R10 68
47 c8
220P
EP33 :
TO ACTFIL ‘wio 1 380G
BoarDEP4 —CO O O- \ .
(380G) |
,,,,, \\
\
TOACT-C
BOARD EP2 D3
(380G) DINL20U-4070 15 - - Grounding prove
S ov
: | ‘—\J |25V
S I
; 720 S 720 S
Q5
2SK702 I H
= TP-69 (USA, EUR) :
% - = TP-69A (EUR-1) =3
: T~ BOARDEP7
T4 : :
0.68 TP-68A H H
” ees | L :
DINL20U-4070 ! £ T :
: — : :
L1 F ¢ H H
LW-16 H
Q6 : :
2SK702 H H BOARD EP8
7208 720 S :
c36 F PG H H
0.68 ;l: E 5
6V : :
: UNIT EP9
. i REGUNIT :
1000 k 6V
a1 P2
Grounding
s [ X 1 ] [
4 GND 3 3 O CONV-CTRL
ET OARD J2
¥ = 4 4
5 5

CONV BOARD

wr

Input power source: 200 V AC

Loading: None

10-12



10-13 CONNECT BOARD

REG UNIT

THERMAL
sSwW

s1
OHD3-130M (USA, EUR)
OHD-3110M (EUR-1)

R3
PTHOMO4

P6
g1
g2

I

TO EX-1900

P11 - |

=

>

x a
©®O NS WN P

PR e
N P o

TO
SUBREG

4

©~NOUN®WN R

BOARD
P8

12v
12v
12v
GND
GND
GND
SEL
HVSA

©NOGORWN R

0.81V 4.05V
c3
Q1 Q2 Q5 Q6 001
25C2458 Y 2SD468C 2S5C2458Y ) 2SD468C T
/W
D3
1SS53
1d-
Ll
ON:1.39V
OFF: 0V
R1 R2 R3
22k 22k 2.2k
ON: 0.72V
1.09V OFF: 0V
J11
1 ON: 0.77 V
) R12
2 OFF: 13.62 V e
3 bTsw
GND
4 <
2 IC1 FAN
REGHC HA17431PA GND
12v
R14 HVSA
33k(USA,
EUR) 11 m
22K(EUR-1)
12 25C2458 Y
POSI < >
1 0 b4
> boND 7 £
D1
ov 15853 A
>
S
m
c L2100 H SEL
VC ™ ‘
" l L1100 H
c8
I 0.0047 5V
L3100 H / % D6
14100 H Jg RDS.1E
MAXI L5100 H ” o
[6100A
n
- [ <
Y I ™ > Q S| 3 9
f f f %% § s ] .- ] 2 S
U c9 c10 cll  C12 A
0.0047 0.0047 0.0047 0.0047 1SS53
L7 100 H iy
1 c13
;7|' 0.0047
4%
L8 7Y S0k
EXC-ELDR25C /
+ —
C6 u oV
1000 &2 @ R9 /
10k
L9 100 H
r o 0.76 V 148V
ci4 |
0.0047 E ¢
I D2
8 15553
mr T
Q8 Q7
2SC2458 Y| 2SC2458Y
%
<
s
GND
MAXI
m
Input power source: 200 V AC

CONNECT BOARD

Loading: None

10 -

13

TO

REGRELAY

BOARD

P4

12v
FAN—
GND
12v
HVSA

TO CONV-CTRL
BOARD

SEL
12v
HVSA
IC
vC
—5v
GND
FANV
TO
ACTFIL
BOARD
P9




10-14 FIL-AC BOARD

CELLLLLEET T T T TS

F2
20A (USA

w1 EP35 c8 : (USA) :
eenees SRECER =) 00047 gp3 | ¥ 15A(EUR EUR1) =
O————=0O *—o * : :
; Pl cP 2 LC4 L CPY = ws ws s
3 3 3 H ' FK180M-1020H 0.0047 FK180M-1020H H E
P R1 o S : :
: A - c3 c6 —-= c7 H :
: oo MP302M —2 00— 0.47 047 —— 00— 047 F— :
' : ! cs5 I 20A(USA) H
3 3 N EP2 T 0.0047 EP4 H 15A (EUR, EUR-1) E
© o © cp ‘ ‘ co cp OW wa =t
: : ) 0.0047 :
FIL-AC BOARD { REG UNIT i
O —O gl
EP34
: w3
O P +50V
10 ' w4
Conv-etre O I
BOARD Do
5 H w14
O———
. +50V
b L1 EP19 ws
O Lo wis EP2 WO O—O [HV+
N o s%uf H
. o ’
P = 6 EP20 wa
b O—CO |HV+
3 3 W5
: 2 EP21
oo EP3 FK180M-1020H ’T—( ) O—-O |HV-
TO ' ! c7
oy ™ O— o, L1 !
50G 3 f —50V] EP5 9, 0.01 cs Ep22
N 1
P we O*—0 | O—O |HV
o—F——-
o Pl wie
b —50V
L FIL-DC BOARD
Coowag
o—F-

10-14

TO REGRELAY
BOARD
MLF (EP1)

TO REGRELAY
BOARD
MNF (EP2)

MP96

MP96



10-16 REGRELAY BOARD

: MFL
I H MMF-12C12DH-R
J2 H
v i Y
—3a 2 | 20
ON:13.6 V FAN—X 3 : 3 FAN—
OFF: 0V 5 e
\ u]
\ 12v
L1 é EA ;
100 H G;[’;so : :
EP28 RLL RL4 D4 L2 hvsa = 4 4
ML VSB12ME DI FTR- 15553 100 H 1 gs 5
TOACTFIL W2 ! : L eps P 18853 | H1AAOL2Y 3 o1
BOARD ML j T Lo . :
P ; ‘?J‘ St B v 2SB562C
P Re Rz i I 1T ‘ ‘g =
: ' 30 .o N
; : L ) ON: 12.9V
1 : AL3 0.0047 OFF: 13.1V
' : FTR-
: : H1AA012V s
P L ON: 105 V
b AL L3 ; OFF: 13.6 V 3.3k
R P B me ey
TOACTFIL W1 ! © L EP7 ¢,/ 113
BOARD MN T v T c4
‘ : —o A D5
: H : 15553T0,0047
ALS
FTR-
HLAROI2Y REGRELAY BOARD
o !
T
TR
: 20A (USA) = | MLF F1 SL
: 15A (EUR, EUR-1) & A
TO FIL-AC BOARD & { )i LEr F3 F4 EP4 Y O W2 10 SUBREG BOARD
EP3 w3 W5 SL
géA(USA) i | MNF 2 SN
H 15A (EUR, EUR-1) = | EP2 EP5 w1
TO FIL-AC BOARD } ¢ A Fs F6 O—2_ [0 SUBREG BOARD
EP4 T w2 wa
ep1 EP32
® ® ) ( )
+ + +
c4 c3 c1
220 220 220

EP33

ACT-C BOARD

EP4
TO ACTFIL BOARD 380G 40 O

EP33

TO CONV BOARD 380G

EP3
T0 ACTFIL BOARD 380H ————————() O (O—4——+—— T0 CONV BOARD 380H

10-15

EP32 -



Icom Inc.

1-1-32, Kamiminami, Hirano-ku, Osaka 547-0003, Japan

Phone : 06 6793 5302
Fax 1 06 6793 0013

URL : http://www.icom.co.jp/world/index.html

Icom America Inc.

<Corporate Headquarters>

2380 116th Avenue N.E., Bellevue, WA 98004, U.S.A.
Phone : (425) 454-8155 Fax : (425) 454-1509

URL : http://www.icomamerica.com

<Customer Service>

Phone : (425) 454-7619

Icom Canada

Glenwood Centre #150-6165

Highway 17 Delta, B.C., V4K 5B8, Canada
Phone : (604) 952-4266 Fax : (604) 952-0090
URL : http://lwww.icomcanada.com

Icom (Australia) Pty. Ltd.

A.B.N. 88 006 092 575

290-294 Albert Street, Brunswick, Victoria, 3056, Australia
Phone : 03 9387 0666 Fax : 03 9387 0022

URL : http://www.icom.net.au

Icom New Zealand

146A Harris Road, East Tamaki,

Auckland, New Zealand

Phone : 09 274 4062 Fax :09 274 4708
URL : http://www.icom.co.nz

Icom (Europe) GmbH

Communication Equipment

Himmelgeister Str. 100, D-40225 Dusseldorf, Germany
Phone : 0211 346047 Fax : 0211 333639

URL : http://www.icomeurope.com

Ilcom Spain S.L

Crta. de Gracia a Manresa Km. 14,750

08190 Sant Cugat del Valles Barcelona, SPAIN
Phone : (93) 590 26 70 Fax : (93) 589 04 46
URL : http://www.icomspain.com

lcom (UK) Ltd.

Unit 9, Sea St., Herne Bay, Kent, CT6 8LD, U.K.
Phone : 01227 741741 Fax :01227 741742
URL : http://www.icomuk.co.uk

Ilcom France S.a

Zac de la Plaine, Rue Brindejonc des Moulinais
BP 5804, 31505 Toulouse Cedex, France
Phone: 561 36 03 03 Fax :561 36 03 00
URL : http://www.icom-france.com

Asia lcom Inc.

6F No. 68, Sec. 1 Cheng-Teh Road, Taipei, Taiwan, R.O.C.
Phone : (02) 2559 1899  Fax : (02) 2559 1874



Count on us!

A-5449MZ-S-3)
Icom Inc. © 1999 Icom Inc.

1-1-32, Kamiminami, Hirano-ku, Osaka 547-0003, Japan




	Front cover
	Introduction
	Table of contents
	Specifications
	Inside views
	Circuit description
	Linear amplifier circuits
	Antenna tuner circuits
	Protection circuits
	Power supply circuits
	Port applcations
	PX-1981 power supply circuits

	Adjustment procedures
	Preparation
	PA and front units adjustment
	Main unit adjustment
	PX-1981 preparation
	SUBREG board adjustment
	ACTFIL board adjustment
	CONV-CTRL board adjustment

	Parts list
	MAIN unit
	FILTER unit
	COMBINR unit
	SPLITR unit
	PA board
	PA-1 board
	PA-2 board
	PA-3 board
	PA-4 board
	TUNER unit
	DET board
	CONNECT board
	L-NET board
	H-NET board
	C-NET board
	JACK1 unit
	ANT-SW unit
	FRONT unit
	SW board
	REG unit
	SUBREG board
	CONV board
	CONNECT board
	ACTFIL board
	FIL-AC board
	FIL-DC board
	REGRELAY board
	CONV-CTRL board
	ACT-C board

	Mechanical parts and disassembly
	IC-PW1
	PX-1981

	Semi-conductor information
	Board layouts
	ANT-SW unit
	C-NET board
	L-NET board
	H-NET board
	CONNECT board
	COMBINR unit
	SPLITR unit
	PA1-PA4 board
	DET board
	JACK-1 unit
	SW board
	FILTER unit
	MAIN unit
	SUBREG board
	CONV board
	CONV-CTRL board
	CONNECT board
	ACTFIL board
	FIL-AC board
	FIL-DC board
	REGRELAY board
	ACT-C board

	Block diagram
	IC-PW1 block diagram
	PX-1981 block diagram

	Voltage diagram
	IC-PW1 wiring diagram
	SPLITR, PA and COMBINR units
	FILTER unit
	PA unit
	FRONT unit
	MAIN unit
	Left side
	Right side
	Main (all)

	TUNER unit
	Left side
	Right side
	Main (all)

	PX-1981 wiring diagram
	SUBREG board
	CONV-CTRL board
	ACTFIL board
	CONV board
	CONNECT board
	FIL-AC board
	FIL-DC board
	REGRELAY board
	ACT-C board

	Address
	Back cover

